Measure | Local Pass-Through Funds

Five Year Capital Improvement Plans
FY 2012-2017

February 2013

San Bernardino Associated Governments

San Bernardino County Transportation Commission
1170 W. 3" Street, 2" Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92410-1715

(909) 884-8276




TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY
TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

To: Honorable Mayor and Town Council Date: October 23, 2012

From: Brad Miller, Town Engineer Iltem No. 3
Engineering Department

Subject: MEASURE I, 5 YEAR PLAN

T.M. Approval: Budgeted Item: X] Yes [_| No [_] N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

1. That the Town Council Approve FY 2012/2013 through 2017/2018
Measure |, 5-year plan.

2. Adopt Resolution No. 2012-50, “A Resolution of the Town Council of the
Town of Apple Valley, State of California, Adopting the Measure | Five
Year Capital Improvement Program”

SUMMARY:

Pursuant to the requirements of the Measure |, which was renewed by the voters, each
local jurisdiction receiving funds must annually adopt a Five-Year Capital Improvement
Plan, which outlines the specific projects upon which those funds shall be expended. A
Resolution adopting the Measure | Expenditure Plan for FY 2012/2013 through 2017-
2018 for the Town of Apple Valley is attached.

BACKGROUND:

This Plan may be revised at any time should the Town Council find it appropriate to do
so. Due to various reasons, such as project schedule adjustments, and recent approved
grant allocations, the plan is revised to reflect actual expenditures for last and current
fiscal years, as shown on the attached plan.

Council Meeting Date: 10/23/12 3'1



FISCAL IMPACT:
The attached Measure | funding plan shows adjusted, actual expenditures for last fiscal

year, proposed expenditures for the current year, and projected expenditures for the
next 4 fiscal years. Due to anticipated grant awards and anticipated low bids, a
separate budget amendment will be forthcoming at a future Council Meeting.

Council Meeting Date: 10/23/12 3'2



RESOLUTION NO. 2012- 50

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
APPLE VALLEY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE
MEASURE | FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure
| 1990-2010 in November 1989 and renewed as Measure 2010-2040 in November 2004
authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bernardino
County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions
and use tax applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated territory of the County of
San Bernardino; and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation
improvement and traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set
forth in Ordinance No. 89-1 of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each jurisdiction
receiving revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Five Year Capital
Improvement Program and a Twenty Year Transportation Plan adopted by resolution of
the local jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each
local jurisdiction annually adopt and update the Capital Improvement Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Town Council of the Town of
Apple Valley, State of California, hereby adopts the Measure | Five Year Capital
Improvement Program a copy of which is attached to this resolution.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 23" day of October 2012 by the Town
Council of the Town of Apple Valley.

Barb Stanton, Mayor
ATTEST:

La Vonda M-Pearson, Town Clerk

Council Meeting Date: 10/23/12 3'3



TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

MEASURE | FIVE-YEAR PLAN

2012/2018
YEAR STREET & LIMITS | IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE
2011/2012 |Local Street Project Funds (68%)
(Revised)
Town-wide Categorical (PMS) Street Rehabilitation $1,600,000
($996,351 actual)
Kasota Rd / HWY 18 Intersection Design- Intersection ————$45,000
realignment (carry forward to FY]
2012/2013)
Apple Valley Road / Highway 18 Final Design and accumulate ——
intersection improvements for match for construction ——$500,000
(carry forward to FY]
2013/2014)
High Desert Corridor Construct new facility ——$100,000
($17,171 Actual)
Mojave River Bridge at Bear Valley Bridge Repair Study $1,530,000
Road ($27,685 Actual)
Kiowa Road- Bear Valley Road to Del |Widening Project $601,608
Oro ($595,766 Actual)
ELDERLY AND HANDICAPPED Town-wide Bus Stops/Shelters $107,936
FUNDS
\Various Locations Town-wide Bus Stops/Shelters $116;053
TOTAL $1,609,288
2012/2013 [Town-wide Categorical (PMS) Street Rehabilitation *$1,000,000
Kasota Road north of SR18 Street Widening $45,000
Kiowa Road- Phase 2, Del Oro Road to Widening Project *$665;000
Tussing Ranch Road _Proposed funding
with SLPP and TIFF
Dale Evans Parkway A.C. Overlay *$1,095,000
Central Road A.C. Overlay $300,000
Mojave River Bridge at Bear Valley Bridge Repair Study/Match $330,000
Road
Highway 18 /Apple Valley Road Right of Way $50,000
Intersection Realignment
High Desert Corridor Construct new facility $25,000
TOTAL $2,845,000
2013/2014 [Town-wide Categorical (PMS) Street Rehabilitation $700,000
Navajo Road- Bear Valley to Hwy 18  |Street Rehabilitation $600,000
\West end Highway 18 /Apple Valley R.O.W. Phase 1 $100,000
Road Intersection Realignment
Yucca Loma Road- Apple Valley Rd to [Design $500,000
Rincon Rd Widening, 2 to 4 lanes
TOTAL $1,900,000
2014/2015 [Town-wide Categorical (PMS) Street Rehabilitation $700,000

Council Meeting Date: 10/23/12

3-4



Hwy 18 Intersections Improvements Construction or Accumulate $369,521
Yucca Loma Road- Apple Valley Road |Construction or Accumulate $600,000
to Rincon widening Project, 2 to 4 lanes
TOTAL $1,669,521
2015/2016 [Town-wide Categorical (PMS) Street Rehabilitation $700,000
Highway 18 Intersection Improvements [Intersection capacity $411,763
enhancements. Construct or
Accumulate
Yucca Loma Road- Apple Valley Road |Construction or Accumulate $600,000
to SR 18 widening Project, 2 to 4 lanes
TOTAL $1,711,763
2016/2017 [Town-wide Categorical (PMS) Street Rehabilitation $700,000
Highway 18 Intersection Improvements [Intersection capacity $411,763
enhancements. Construct or
Accumulate
Yucca Loma Road- Rincon Road to SR [Construction or Accumulate $600,000
18 widening Project, 2 to 4 lanes
TOTAL $1,711,763
2017/2018 [Town-wide Categorical (PMS) Street Rehabilitation $700,000
Highway 18 Intersection Improvements [Intersection capacity $411,763
enhancements. Construct or
Accumulate
Yucca Loma Road- Rincon Road to SR [Construction or Accumulate $600,000
18 widening Project, 2 to 4 lanes
TOTAL $1,711,763

Brad Miller, Town Engineer 760-240-
7000

Measure | Local Pass-Through Funds will be used by the Town of Apple Valley for a variety of transportation related
projects, including adding capacity to our regional arterial system, reconstruction and regular, and periodic maintenance
of existing roadways. These Measure | funds allocated for the Town's local street program (68%) are allocated with 50%
of these roads identified specifically on our plan (categorical). The balance may be used on streets identified for
reconstruction and regular maintenance chosen based on their priority within the Town's Pavement Management
Program (non-categorical).

*budget amendment required at future date.

Council Meeting Date: 10/23/12

3-5



AGENDA MATTER:
ADOPTION OF THE 2012/13 — 2017/18 MEASURE | CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
In order to be eligible for Measure | funding through SANBAG, the City is required to annually adopt a five-year
capital improvement program by resolution (Exhibit A).

DISCUSSION:

In 1989, Measure | was approved by the voters of San Bernardino County to establish a Y2-cent sales tax
increase for a 20 year period (1989 — 2009), with the revenues to be used towards street and road
maintenance. In 2004, voters renewed the Measure | sales tax with 80.03% of voters in support of extending
the measure through 2040. Measure | revenues are distributed in the following manner: 68% Local; 25% Major
Local Highway Projects (MLHP); 5% Elderly, Handicapped, Transit; and 2% will be reserved in each subarea
by SANBAG for Project Development and Traffic Management Systems.

To be eligible for the funding, each participating local agency is required to annually submit a five-year capital
improvement plan (CIP) that is approved by each organization’s governing board. The City currently receives
approximately $1.8 million annually from Measure | Local funds.

The proposed CIP list (Attachment A) contains a comprehensive overview of street improvement projects that
have been identified by staff. It is important to note that the updated listing was coordinated to include more
projects than we have funding for in order to maintain flexibility in utilizing Measure | funds for all of the road
improvement projects in Barstow. Included in the listing are:

= The three street projects funded by the Total Road Improvement Program (Montara Area Project,
Rimrock Area Project, and Henderson Area Project).

= The two additional projects identified through the City’'s pavement management study (Cameron Area
Project, West Section 7 Area Project).

= Upgrades for the streets identified as partnership projects with the County of San Bernardino (Rimrock
Road and Jasper Road).

= Funding for the City’s annual Pavement Preservation Program.

= Funding for the City’s share of the costs for the First Avenue Bridge repair.

Also, it is important to note that the Planning Commission approved the proposed Measure | CIP on October 3,
2012 as being in conformity with the City of Barstow General Plan and voted to recommend that the City
Council adopt the proposed program.

FISCAL IMPACT:
None.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Staff recommends that the City Council approve Resolution No. -2012 (Exhibit A), adopting the City of
Barstow’s Measure | Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2012/13 through 2017/18 and direct staff to
forward a copy of the adopted resolution to SANBAG.

PROPOSED BY FUNDS BUDGETED FUNDS AVAILABLE MEETING DATE
Oliver Chi/ N/A N/A October 15, 2012
Domingo Gonzales
C.M. APPROVAL AMOUNT REQUIRED CATEGORY ITEM NUMBER
Charles C. Mitchell N/A City Manager / Engineering




CITY OF BARSTOW

MEASURE | CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2012-2017

NEXUS STUDY COST
YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT? ESTIMATE
LOCAL STREET PROJECTS (20%)
2012-2013 TRIP Program, Group 1 Montara Area Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $4,570,490
TRIP Program, Group 2 Rimrock Area Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $3,033,930
Jasper Road Reconstruction (County Partnership Project) Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $185,000
Rimrock Road Reconstruction (County Partnership Project) Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $185,000
Lenwood Grade Separation Project Costs Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $500,000
First Avenue Bridge Reconstruction Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $100,000
Pavement Preservation Program 2012 Pavement Preservation $500,000
Pavement Preservation Program 2013 Pavement Preservation $571,230
Subtotal $9,645,650
2013-2014 TRIP Program, Group 3 Henderson Area Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $5,329,545
First Avenue Bridge Reconstruction Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $100,000
Pavement Preservation Program 2014 Pavement Preservation $617,595
Subtotal $6,047,140
2014-2015 TRIP Program, Group 4 Cameron Area Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $4,771,965
First Avenue Bridge Reconstruction Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $100,000
Pavement Preservation Program 2015 Pavement Preservation $299,750
Subtotal $5,171,715
2015-2016 TRIP Program, Group 5 West Section 7 Area Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $3,039,400
First Avenue Bridge Reconstruction Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $100,000
Pavement Preservation Program 2016 Pavement Preservation $539,275
Subtotal $3,678,675
2016-2017 TRIP Program, Group 6 Central School Area Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $50,000
First Avenue Bridge Reconstruction Project Rehabilitation / Reconstruction $100,000
Pavement Preservation Program 2017 Pavement Preservation $631,100
Subtotal $781,100
TOTAL $25,324,280
Contact Name: Name: Domingo D. Gonzales Measure | Local Funds Estimate (5 yr.) $10,136,453

Title: Engineering Assistant
Telephone Number: (760) 255-5156
Resolution No. 4685-2012 (Adopted 10-15-12)

ATTACHMENT A



City of Big Bear Lake

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE RECEIVED

0CT 09 2012

SAN BERNARDINO
October 3, 2012 ASSOCIATED GOVTS

Ellen Pollema

San Bernardino Associated Governments
1170 W. 3rd Street, 2nd Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92410-1715

RE: MEASURE I FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Dear Ellen:
Enclosed is the City’s resolution approving the Measure I Five-Year Capital Improvement Program
for FY 2012/12 to 2016/17. Resolution No. 2012-39 was passed by the City Council at their
September 24, 2012 meeting. Also enclosed is the staff report that was presented to City Council in
conjunction with that approval.
Yours truly,

Choip Hoggoty
Cheri A. Haggerty
Deputy City Clerk

C: David Lawrence, City Engineer

City of Big Bear Lake Civic Center and Performing Arts Center
39707 Big Bear Boulevard, P.O. Box 10000, Big Bear Lake CA 92315-8900
909/866-5831 eFax 909/866-6766



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-39

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF BIG BEAR LAKE, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE MEASURE I
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR
FY 2012/13 TO 2016/17

WHEREAS, the San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure I in November
1989, authorizing San Bernardino County Associated Governments, acting as the San
Bernardino County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail
transaction and use tax applicable in the incorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino;
and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and traffic
management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance No. 89-1 of
the Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Five-Year Capital Improvement
Program adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local jurisdiction
annually adopt an updated Five-Year Plan and Twenty-Year Plan; and .
WHEREAS, the Measure I Five-Year Plan for the City of Big Bear Lake has been prepared in
accordance with the City’s General Plan, FY 2012/13 Budget, and Pavement Management Plan,
and is attached to this resolution as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Big Bear Lake
does hereby resolve as follows: !

Section 1. The Measure I Five-Year Plan is consistent with the General Plan Circulation
Element, particularly the Circulation Map and Policy C1.4, which states “Ensure that the City
street system is adequately maintained to promote safety and extend the useful life of roadways,”
because the plan identifies and provides funding for reconstruction of highly traveled streets that
are in poor condition. Further, the plan conforms to Policy C2.1, stating that the City will
“Continue to participate in provision of public transit services for City and Valley residents,”
because the plan provides funding for MARTA transit service.

Section 2. The City Council hereby approves the City of Big Bear Lake Measure I Five-Year
Plan 2012/13, attached as Exhibit A, and instructs staff to submit said plan to SANBAG as
required by law.



Page 2

. Resolution No. 2012-39

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 24® day of September, 2012.

AYES: Caretto, Harris, Herrick, Jahn, Obernolte
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABST. : ne
t P
W1H. a
ATTEST:
Chui A #a%mﬁ
Cheri Haggerty V4

Deputy City Clerk



\__

Page 3

Resolution No. 2012-38

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss
CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE )

I, Cheri A. Haggerty, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Big Bear Lake, California, do hereby
certify that the whole number of the City Council of the said City is five; that the foregoing
Resolution, being Resolution No. 2012-39 was duly passed and adopted by the said City Council
and attested by the City Clerk of said City, all at a regular meeting of the said Council held on the
24™ day of September, 2012 and that the same was so passed and adopted by the following vote:

AYES: Caretto, Harris, Herrick, Jahn, Obernolte
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

Choi fbnggoty

Cheri A. \I—-Iaggerty, DeputyvC‘ity Clerk




AGENDA REPORT

MEETING DATE: September 24, 2012

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

FROM: Jeff Mathieu, City Manager

REVIEWED BY: Kathleen Smith, Chief Operations Officer

PREPARED BY: David Lawrence, P.E., Director of Public Works/City Engineer

SUBJECT: MEASURE 1 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PLAN 2012/13 to 2016/17

BACKGROUND

The Transportation Expenditure Plan and Retail Transactions and Use Tax Ordinance, known as
Measure I, was approved by the voters in San Bernardino County in 1989 for the purpose of
generating funds for road improvement projects over a 20 year period. In November 2004, the
voters extended the measure for an additional 30 years beyond its expiration date in 2010. For
the 1990 to 2010 Measure I, there are three categories of Measure I Funds with specific funding
categories; i.e., 65% Regional/Arterial, 30% Local, and 5% Elderly/Handicapped Transit. For
the 2010 to 2040 Measure I, there are still three categories of Measure I Funds; however, the
percent distributions have changed within the specific funding categories; i.e., 25%
Regional/Arterial, 70% Local, and 5% Elderly/Handicapped Transit. The San Bernardino
Associated Governments (SANBAG) administers Measure I Funds.

As required by SANBAG each year, the City Council must approve the Capital Improvement
Plan; which lists projects fully or partially funded by Measure I funds in the current fiscal year
and the future five fiscal years.

This year to ensure continued funding, the City of Big Bear Lake is required to submit an
approved Five-Year Capital Plan by September of 2012. The Measure I Plan is only a proposal;
it does not commit the City to particular projects in future years. The plan may be amended by
City Council at any time, as projects are prioritized or rescheduled. Therefore; staff is
recommending approval of the attached plan (see Attachment A of the draft resolution), as well
as the Expenditure Strategy, attached to this report as Attachment B.

The intent of the Expenditure Strategy is to document the policy approach each jurisdiction
utilizes in its planning process.

The Measure I Twenty-year Plan, attached to this report as Attachment C, is also being updated
and approval is being requested by the City Council in order to comply with the requirements.

Page 34




AGENDA REPORT: MEASURE I FIVE-YEAR PLAN UPDATE 2012/13 TO 2016/17
September 24, 2012
Page 2

DISCUSSION

As required, the attached Five-Year Plan shows specific projects in each of the three fund
categories: regional/arterial funds, local funds, and elderly/handicapped transit funds. The City
receives a certain amount of revenue each year in each of the fund categories. The available
regional/arterial and local funds may be used for City street improvements or street related
drainage improvements. The elderly/handicapped funds have been used for the City’s
contribution to MARTA, which is an eligible expenditure.

The proposed Five-Year Plan submitted by staff was based on the City’s Pavement Management
Plan. The streets proposed for improvement have been prioritized based on a combination of
roadway conditions and traffic counts. SANBAG guidelines allow the programmed expenditures
to exceed the projected revenue by up to 50%. However, staff has matched the programmed
amount fairly close to projected revenues. Staff recommends approval of the plan at this time to
allow staff to submit it to SANBAG by September 30, 2012, in order to comply with the
Measure I program.

The proposed Five-Year Measure I Plan is consistent with the City’s General Plan Circulation
Element and Pavement Management Plan.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed Five-Year Measure I Plan is consistent with the City’s current FY 2012/13 Budget.
Expenditure of Measure I funds for future fiscal years will be reviewed during the regular budget
workshops. Submitting this plan to SANBAG does not impact the budget; however, failure to
comply with submittal requirements could jeopardize future Measure I funding.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that City Council:
1. Approve Resolution No. 2012-XX, adopting the 2012/13 to 2016/2017 Measure I
Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan.
2. Approve the Measure I Twenty-Year Plan.
3. Approve the Expenditure Strategy.
4. Authorize staff to submit documents to SANBAG.

Attachments: Resolution No. 2012-XX
Attachment A: Measure I Five-Year Plan 2012/13 to 2016/17
Attachment B: Capital Improvements Program Expenditure Strategy
Attachment C: Measure I Twenty-Year Plan

Page 35




RESOLUTION NO. 2012-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF BIG BEAR LAKE, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE MEASURE I
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR
FY 2012/13 TO 2016/17

WHEREAS, the San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure I in November
1989, authorizing San Bernardino County Associated Governments, acting as the San
Bernardino County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail
transaction and use tax applicable in the incorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino;
and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and traffic
management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance No. 89-1 of
the Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Five-Year Capital Improvement
Program adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local jurisdiction
annually adopt an updated Five-Year Plan and Twenty-Year Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Measure I Five-Year Plan for the City of Big Bear Lake has been prepared in
accordance with the City’s General Plan, FY 2012/13 Budget, and Pavement Management Plan,
and is attached to this resolution as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Big Bear Lake
does hereby resolve as follows:

Section 1. The Measure I Five-Year Plan is consistent with the General Plan Circulation
Element, particularly the Circulation Map and Policy C1.4, which states “Ensure that the City
street system is adequately maintained to promote safety and extend the useful life of roadways,”
because the plan identifies and provides funding for reconstruction of highly traveled streets that
are in poor condition. Further, the plan conforms to Policy C2.1, stating that the City will
“Continue to participate in provision of public transit services for City and Valley residents,”
because the plan provides funding for MARTA transit service.

Page 36




Resolution No. 2012-XX
Page 2

Section 2. The City Council hereby approves the City of Big Bear Lake Measure I Five-Year
Plan 2012/13, attached as Exhibit A, and instructs staff to submit said plan to SANBAG as

required by law.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2012,

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Date W. E. Jahn, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cheri Haggerty
Deputy City Clerk

N:\2-group\Engineering\Reports\Resolutions\2012

Page 37




Attachment A

eeeeee




6¢ abed

00°000'08 ¢ | 00°000°08 ¢ Repano salobaje weibold [esouas)

00'15.'92 $ | 00'162'92 $ UOIINASUODRY JUBWaAEd peoy ¥did 19MIS

00'€26'01 $ | oo'eze'0L $ UOONASUOIRY JUSWdAed sueT JanoQg

00°051'01 ¢ | ooosL0L $ UOIOINASUOJY JUSWSAEd SALQ poomyea |

00°051'0} ¢ | oo0si'0L $ UoNINASUOIRY JUsWaAed aueT pJejley

00°286'8 ¢ | oo286'8 $ uooNASUOIRY JUsWaAed 9ALQ dMeH

00'65€'9 ¢ | oo'sse’ $ uonINASU0JRY JUsWaAed aAuQ Aeg yuoN

00'2¥e'L $ | ooz¥e'L $ UONONASU0JY JusWaned aueT ulejunopy

00°001'5Z $ | 0000152 $] uopoNnisuoday Juswaned aue yead

00'19€'9Z $ | oo19g'az $| uononisuodsy Juswaned peoy punoy

00'88%'L $ | oogsy'L $| uononisuodsy juswened aAlQ SuIadNT

00'68.'¥C $ | 00582t $| uononisuodsay juswened peoy axe Jajerd

00'815'8 $ | 00'815'8 $ UOIONIISU0D3Y JusWaned peoy suidiebng

00°GL¥'S $ | oo'sIt's $ uoiONASU0IY JusWaAed 1nod abpLUcOp

00'LOE'LL $ |ooLogLL $ uoiINASU0JY JusWaned HNoY oleyng

00'995'€} $ | 00995l $ uonoNAsuUcdaY Juswaned llel] ojeyng

00°€LL'S) $ | ooezL'sL $ UOINASUOJY JUsWaned HNoQ 8soJwid

00'+¥9'c) $ | oovvo'el $ uonINASUCJRY JUsWaned peoy ebaual)

002582 $ | 002682 $ uoIINASUOJRY JUsWaned HnoJ [eishiy

00°026'82 $ | 000z6'82 $ UOONJJSUOIDY JUSWSARY 9ALQ 3A0D 2LLL0Z

sSpun4 }aaJ}g |ed07]

| sannd 1 33nsSvam | 31viNiisS3 1S09 | LNIWIAOUNI| SLINIT ® 133MLS | AVIA |

L10Z/210C NV1d ¥V3A 3AId | -ENSYIN



0t abed

7 98ed

XS|X'£102-TT0T - V "WV | 24nsea ZT-pZ-60\ZT0Z\sepuady\suoday\BuiaauiBu3\dnoig-z\:N

891°2¥T'T vioLlans

00°000'08 $ | 00°000'08 $ Repano sauobajed weiboid [esauan

00°000'0¥ $ | 00°000°0¥ $ UORONIISUOIRY Juswaned 90B|d UBN SUIIpay

00°000'002 ¢ | 00°000'002 $ UOIJONJISUODDY JudWwaned peoy MaiAud|O

000008} $ [ 00°000'81L $ UoIONIISUOIDY Judwaned Hnoy ejuezuep

00°000'0€ $ [ 00°000'0¢ ¢ UORONIISUOIRY Judwaned aue o

00°000'G¥ $ | 00°000's¥ $ UOIONIISUOIDY Judwaned aAuQ xo4 L1/9102
0000008 $ | 00°000'08 $ AejianQ sauobaje) weiboid esausn

00°000'0¢ ¢ | 00°000'0¢ $ UoKONISUODRY Juddned Aep siouely

00°000'81 | $ | 00°000'81L L $ UOKONIISUODaY JudWdned peoy uuep

00°000'02 $ 1 00°000'02 $ UOjONAISU0DaY Jualaned Hno9H anoQg

00'000'€SG 1 $ | 00°000'¢S1 $ UOONJISU0aY Judwdned 9AUQ POOMUOI| 91/5102
00°000'08 $ | 00°000'08 $ Aepano sauobajed weibold [essuan

00000211 $ [ 00000211 $ UOIONIISUOIDY Judwaned aAuQ poomuol|

00°000'52 $ | 00°000's2 $ UOBONASUOI3Y Judwaned peoy eioiny

00°000'0¥L $ | 00°000'0¥1 $ UORONSU0IDY JudWaned anuaAy yed SLvLOT
00°000'08 $ | 00°000°08 $ Aeyano sauobaje) weiboid [essusn

00°000°'L8 $ | 00°000'18 $ UORONASUOIRY JudWwaned peoy sbpew|ey

00°000'0¢ $ | 00°000'0¢ $ uoyONISUOIaY Juswaned aAuq joqieL

00°000'62 $ [ 00°000's2 $ UOKONIISU0aY JudWdned peoy IiiH oyo3

00°000°05 1 $ | 00°000'0G1 $ UOIONIISUOIBY JudWaAed anuaAy Jybiuy ¥1L/£1L02
00°000'08 $ | 00°000'08 $ Repano sauobaje) weibold |essusn

00°000'0014 ¢ 1 00°000'001 $ UoRONNSUOIDY JudWaned elsIA ey

00°000'02 $ | 00°000'661°2 $ UORONISUOIDY JudWwaned anuQ abejin

00°000'02 $ | 00°000'2vE'2 $ UORONISUOIDY JudWwaned jouy auid

00°005'82 $ | 00°005'82 $ UORONISUOIRY Juswaned BuiuspiM 19e11S PAIE g

88°186'Cl $ | 88°1¥6'v91 $ UORONASUOIRY Judwaned Aoueyepy

00°000'001 $ | 00°000'001 $ UOBONIISU0IDY Judwaned peoy sauyar eL/izLoe

LT0Z/TTOT Ue|d JedA AL,

ANSEIN




€ o9ed Xs|x'£T0Z-Z10T - ¥ WY | 2ansed| ZT-42-60\2107\sepuasy\suoday\SupaauiBuz\dnoio-z\:N

L abed

195°9L Jsuesl H® 3

89L'Z¥e'T [eao 861 1x® L£85-998 (606)

286'7097C 1S3 9NUBASY | dINSEI ‘J°d ‘9ouaime] piAed :1OVINOD

SEL'8LET V.01

1959 wvi0ldans

0v6'92 paddeoipue/Auapi3 V.LYVIN L1/9102

€82'9¢ paddeoipueH/Auap|3 V.LYVIN 91/5102

65192 paddeolpueH/Auspi3 V.LYVIN SLIvL0Z

11562 paddeoipueH/Auep|3 VLAVYIN #1/€102

G68'¥2 paddesipuer/Ausp|3 V.LYVIN €LIZ1Loz
40} sjusawiadueyud adiAIRS N0y paxid apiy-v-teiq J_wcm._._. 18207

SANNd G3ddVIIANVH ANV ATH3AaT13

LTOT/TTOT Ueld 183p BAI___InsealN




Attachment B




City of Big Bear Lake
Measure I Five Year

Capital Improvements Program Expenditure Strategy
2012-2017

Measure I pass through funds will be used by the City of Big Bear Lake for a variety of
transportation related projects, including reconstruction of existing roadways, installation
of drainage systems with associated road widening, maintenance of existing roadways
and support of the local transit authority. The funds are allocated at 25%, 70%, and 5%
respectively for arterial, local, and transit projects. It is the intent of the City to expend all
Measure I pass through funds as they are received.

The City of Big Bear Lake is in the process of engineering design on projects for 12/13.
The major project will be street and drainage improvements for Knickerbocker Road
from Big Bear Boulevard to the upper end at Pine Knot Avenue. Several of the major
projects schedule though 2017 include Big Bear Blvd. widening, Moonridge Road,
Pennsylvania Avenue, Swan Drive, Sheephorn Road and Sandalwood.

Streets identified for re-construction are chosen based on their classification within the
City’s Pavement Management Program and in coordination with the local utilities.
Extensive re-construction of existing utilities by the utility companies is scheduled for the
next four years and is being carefully coordinated with City paving projects to minimize
conflicts in newly reconstructed roads. All construction funds are being expended to
maintain, improve and/or re-construct existing city roadways.

N:\2-Group\City_Clerk\AGENDAS\2012 Agendas\City Council\092412 Regular Meeting\09-24-12 Measure [ Att. B -

CIP fiscal strategy.doc

Page 43




Attachment C




Update of Twenty-Year Plan
Measure I Funding

The City’s Twenty-Year Measure I Plan is a narrative description of the City’s long-
range plans for the use of Measure I funding. Measure 1 was approved by voters for an
extension in November 2004. Therefore, the Twenty-Year Plan continues beyond 2012,
which is when this current tax sunsets.

The City’s long-term funding priorities for Measure I funding includes the following:

e Enhancements to intersections which were identified in the General Plan as
requiring widening and/or signalization to maintain adequate LOS at General Plan
Build out;

e Reconstruction of arterial and collector streets which are failing due to poor
pavement, base, and /or drainage conditions;

e Resurfacing and maintaining streets throughout the City based on the Pavement
Management Plan.

Both the Five-Year and the Twenty-Year Measure I Plans are consistent with the City’s
General Plan Circulation Element and Pavement Management Plan.

N:\2-Group\Engineering\Reports\Agendas\2012\09-24-12 Measure I Att. C - 20-year plan.doc

Page 45




GLENN DUNCAN
EARL C. ELROD
EUNICE M. ULLOA

Council Members

DENNIS R. YATES
Aayor

TOM HAUGHEY
Mayor Pro Tem

MATTHEW C. BALLANTYNE
City Manager

CITY of CHINO

September 21, 2012

RECEIVTD

Ellen Pollema

Transportation Planning Analyst SEP 2 i 90
San Bernardino Associated Governments o
1170 W. 3" Street SAN BERIN 4 1154 NO
San Bernardino, CA 92410 ASSOCIATED GOVTS

Subject: City of Chino Resolution No. 201243
We are hereby transmitting to you [ ] separately [X] enclosed the following:

One duly certified copy of Resolution No. 2012-43 regarding The Measure | Five Year Capital
Improvement Plan and Expenditure Strategy for FY 2012-12 through FY 2016-17.

Purpose: [ ] Fornecessary action [x] Foryourinformation
[ 1 Forchecking [ 1 Foryour comments
[ ] Forapproval [ 1 Peryourrequest
[ 1 Foryourfile [ 1 Other
Remarks: If you have any questions, please contact me at 909 591-9830. -
Sincerely,

(Niar. pmplh

Karen Campbell
Associate Engineer

KC:djm
Enclosure
13220 Central Avenue, Chino, California 91710
8% Mailing Address: P.O. Box 667, Chino, California 91708-0667
CD (909) 627-7577 =+ (909) 591-6829 Fax

Web Site: www.cityofchino.org



 ORIG: Vault  XC: L. Mendez (PW)

RESOLUTION NO. 201243

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHINO,
CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE MEASURE 1| FIVE YEAR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND EXPENDITURE STRATEGY FOR FISCAL YEAR
2012-13 THROUGH FISCAL YEAR 2016-17

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure | 1990-2010 in
November 1989, and renewed as Measure | 2010-2040 in November 2004, authorizing San Bernardino
Associated Governments (SANBAG), acting as the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority, to
impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions and use tax applicable in the incorporated and
unincorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino; and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can be used only for transportation improvement and traffic
management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance No. 89-1 of the
Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement Program adopted by
resolution of the local jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local jurisdiction
annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan; and

WHEREAS, SANBAG has also requested that each local jurisdiction prepare an Expenditure
Strategy.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHINO, CALIFORNIA, HEREBY
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Program and Expenditure
Strategy, copies of which are attached to this Resolution, are hereby adopted.

Section 2. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution
and thereupon and thereafter the same shall take effect and be in full force.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 18™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2012.

17
DENNIS R. YAFES\MAYGR

Ot

ANGELA ROBLES, CITY CLERK

Cy Clari



RESOLUTION NO. 201243
PAGE 2

State of Califomia )
County of San Bernardino ) ss.
City of Chino )

|, ANGELA ROBLES, City Clerk of the City of Chino, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was

duly adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting held on the 18" day of September 2012, by the
following votes:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: YATES, HAUGHEY, DUNCAN, ELROD, ULLOA

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: NONE
ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: NONE

BLES, CITY CLERK

Attachments: Measure | Capital improvement Plan Fiscal Years 2012-2017
Expenditure Strategy (2012-2017 Measure | Transportation Plan)



00'68'99¢€'G$

ajews3 jea ) 8Al4 Hygues

cLoc/eL60

uonoasajul [eied -anudAy eIjouep | aaL(] BPISIBAL

SNLIBAY 19J8BYDS O) BNUSAY UOS|PT -8NUBAY LIOLON

anuaAY BQIOA 0) (Buiy Yy) 8nusay LIOLON JO ISED -8AlQ 8PISIaAly

anudAy SYEQ O} 8NUBAY LIOSLAE -8NUBAY |88YU01L
BNUBAY OUlYD 0} BNUBAY J8jBRLOSG -1831S (NZL
8NUBAY O D 0} BNUBAY 18J8ELDS -BNUBAY [RIUB])

= 00°LSL'8Y¥'S s jejo] lea ) 8Al4 oulyd Am4 09-US 0} anuBAY ouly) -BnuBAY Ssa1dL0
swens (117
00'Z61'7ZL'1 $ 11-91 Ad (s129fouq g BourUBjUlRY) [BJO) PBUIQWIOD
00'96¢'1 99 $ |1e301 s1daload (eyide)
00 96€°192 [3 anuaay snjdAjieon3 je anusay
B]SIA UK '3nuaAy ouyd)
suoieayipopysapelBdn yuawdinb3 jeubis oyjery; SUIONO8SIBIL] € 2 BNUBAY (EA1US7) BNUBAY
NUBAA 1B 8NUBAY OlUOUY UeS
00°000700€ $ sjuswaaoidly 19318 moleqseansjolstt [Tl 210z-0102 A4 qeysy 18ang
uopdjuosaq Juauaaosgu| 1w /uofjsasiajug j9alg #wbid Qo
e A AN M e L s G ¥ ‘2 ey bt i A G AN (T ¢ 2
_ SUOHrOYH:IV.LIdYD
00'96£'199 $ [[e10L souBuduEey
00°000'G¥ $ soueuBlUIEl [euBiS/l0AUGD DRl pauma Apuior 9 Ao apim-£).0 0ZL4
00°000 08} $ adueudjuiely Ji}jEJ LN38)S SNOBUE(IFISIN]  "dleqy ')jeI9)/aduUBLAUIBIA 91813U0D apim 1o 0912/06L2
00°06€'9€€ $ adueUBUIBI Ol)jes | 188.)S SNOBLIB|I3OSHN RepanGnualusagd Jeydsy apim K)o 0LLL/0¥LL
ajeun)sy 1809 uopdiiosac Y10Mm ealy #wbad K)o
Gl e < 7 \adil o Ay VAR i Ty 2 T 2 o T r L e S iaiii T
b _ # . SADNYNZINIYA
1102-910Z Ad ]

L102Z-210C SHVYIA TVISHd
ueld juswaanoiduw [eydes | ainsespy

oujun Jo A9



cLozielLiso

SNUaAY UOHON 0} 8NUBAY [BJJUSY) JO }S8M -BNUSBAY UOSIPT

BNUBAY SSOY O} 8NUBAY UIBJUNON -BNUBAY INUIEAN

oun

00°262'2ZL'L $ 91-91 Ad {s198fo1d @ 8dUBUBUIRK) [R}O] pauiqo)
00°96¢°199 § [te301 syoaloid jeyide)
00'96¢€'192 $ Elyd1ape|iyg 1€ 8JENDhS UMO ]
‘BNUBAY 18JoRUOS JB aNUaAY
uonedyipopwysapesbdn yuawdinby reubig oyjel ) SUOl9asIBN € auyiadig ‘@ALQ OPISIOAY
1B 8nUBAY E]SIA 9JUOW
00°000'00¢ $ sjuawaacidw) j98ng MOIBq S1@8J)s Jo IsI7  boa 9102 6102 Ad "Qeydy 1eess
uopdpasaq Jusweaocidug }wi/uodessiug LR # wbug Ko
e T TRy g N i ah st talciiag i i A a 2 Eahalirs o g > S il T ¥ ..s.wwaj VN p o T/
: M T e e
00°'96¢°L9S ¢ [1evo1 asueusjusey
00'000'G¥ $ adueuajuiey {eubis/jo1uoD dyei] paumo Ajuior 3 QD epim-AlD 0zlL
00°000°081 $ aoueualuiey Sljjel | 19811S SNoBUBIBOSIN|  "3lBQY JEIS SJUBUIJUEN S1010U0D) apwm Ao 09127061
00'96€'9€€ $ 3dueuB)UIEW D)jjel | 19811 SNOBURKSISIN Repiaapfiuawaned jeydsy aptm-AltD 0LLL/OVIL
ajewnsy 1soH uopdsdsag YoM easy # whad K19
e cad R a 4 7 o ™ ® v YT s 2t T W y
il L. * HONYNIINIVIN
9102-510Z Ad |
£102-2102 SHY3A TvIosid

uejd Jjuswanocaduwy jeyjden | eansesy
oul ~ w0 Ay



¢Loz/eLIeo

00°20%'560°L $ 9l-bL Ad (s)08[014 *§ @OUBUBUIEY) [BIO] PBUIICD
08°€0L L $ J18j0) syd8joud [eyde)
00°000'00€ $ spuawanoduwy 18813 anuaAY [EJUBD) O} aNUBAY BLOWERY BNUBAY INUIBAA
0G°€0L' LT $
anuaAy pueld
suonesyipowy/sapeltdn uawdinb3 jeubig oyel | suopnoesul Z 1B 1Se] wnioads ‘anusay
UOSIPY 1B 8NUBAY BJSIA SJUON
uondisasaq Juswaaosdwg Jwj/uopsasiajug 18818 #wbig L0
St ki T o3 = I TIOpY cac prs ey . :
4 8.1.03r0dd T¥.LidVD
09'€0L'Lb9 3 [i€l01 saueuajule
00°000°'GY $ adueusjulei |eubig/onuod oljel paumo Ajuior g At apm-AiID 0zl
00°000'081 $ 80UBUBIUIBIA JYjB | 193.)1S SnoBLIE||1BISIN ‘aleqy “Hesg/asueusjuien sjaIdu0d apm-AiD 0942/0612
06°'€0.°22¢€ [y BIUBUBJUIBW D1jjB11/198J)G Snoaue||@Isiy AepaaQ/fiustuaned Jieydsy apim-AiD 0LLL710V4L
djewns] 380H uopdiasaq yiopn ealy # wbag Ko
EC v x - S St it 2 P S | T M ke X 9
MWW 12 Muv‘ £33 VY %‘Z
GL02-v1L0OZ Ad

00°069'890°1L $ i€ Ad (s108o1d ' aaueusjuiel) |BIOL PBUIQWOD

00°SYE vES $ [1e101 sioefoad jeydes

00°000'00€ 3 sjualuancidw| 198115 | BnuBAY [ERUBY O} BNUBAY BISIA JUON BaMIQ BPISIBAY
00°G¥E'PEZ $

uopieaypowy/sapesbdn yuswdinb3 feudis oyjel

suonoasaul Z

BALIG BpISIaNY
1 8nusay ejoubeyy ‘anuany|
HOS|P3 |8 BNuUBAY BUOWEY

uofydiasaqg yuaweaoiduwy wquofysasiajuy 18808 # whid Ko
TR S ‘ T N = § AP )

1 SR SLOArOHEFIVIHdvE
00°SYE'PES $ [imo) asueusjuiel
00°000°Gy $ B0UBUBJULRY |eubiSoauUeD dljel] paumo Ajjuior g And ETIAT) 0zt
00°000'08} $ BdUBUBJUIBIA DljB1 | BBNS SNOBUE|IBJSIN]  3leqy "JJRiD/aduBuB|Ulely 8]910u0) apim-Aid 0812/061L
00°GPE'60E [3 S0UBUBJUIRIAL O1jR1 § 18BIIS SNOBUE||ROSIN RepsnQ/juswened Jieydsy apm-AI1D 0LLL] 0L

8jeuIsy 3so) uopdpasaqg YoM ealy g uwbid Ao

e Ty T td o o 4 4 = > L roeTE T §

r l FONYNILNIYA|

y10Z-€10Z Ad

L10Z-210Z SYV3IA TvOS!d

uejd juswanaoaduwj jeyides | sanses|y

ouly~ o Ao



SNUBAY INLRAA O) BNUBAY UOSIaYaf -198.41S Liua

BNUBAY SSOY O} 8NUBAY eljotiBepy -anudAY INLIBAA

8NUAAY UIBILINOIN 190115 ejyd|speit|d O) BRUBAY INLIBAA -BNUIBAY UOSUSg
18 8NIAY 18)8BLOS O HBNDBSIBI PUE BNUBAY

B1OUBEYY 0} BINIBAY SHEQ JO YLOU -3NUBAY I18jaeing  ONUBAY EISIA U0 O] SNUBAY BQJOA -BNUBAY OUD

8NUBAY UIBJUNOR O) @NUBAY eyoubey -anusAy 18}eetPs

anuday ssaidin pue anuaAy J3)aeydS JO UOHIBSIBI)

19911 LIUa ) JO 1SeD 05| O] BNUBAY ||BLSIEI -BNLIBAY INUEAA

PEOY 18AY 0} PECY ELO0I0D)-0UIYD) -BNUBAY UELBH

BNUBAY ||BQUID| O] BNUBAY [RIUSD) -PEOY OpeId |3

anuaAy auladid o} shiwiy A0 1sepn -anuaay snidijeong

pieasinog sdijilig 0) NUBAY Ol -BNUBAY [eNe)

Z10z/ELI60

(X2

SNUBAY UCLION O} 8NuaAy atifedid -aNUBAY UOSIPT yxxx

00°02v'850'L $ €1-Z1 Ad (s196f01d g BOUBRUBIUIRIN) [BJO L PBUIqUIOD
00°0¥E'L18') $ |80 syseford Jaao Aue)
00°€08'v19 $ [1e30) sydefoud (eyden
00°€09'viL $ uonesyipopyapesdn Juswdinb3 feudis oyjel 8NUAAY INUIEAA 18ang Wue ) 950.D!
¥50LD
00°000'00Z $ SIUBLWIBAOIALLY %|emapiS pue Sjualuaaoidilf }asng BNUBAY BQIOA O) BNUdAY |BHusD) anuaAay oupy) 1ZE08S /1009
120099 1 6¥0.D
00°000°02 $
stionesyiponyapeldn uswidinbg jeufiis oiyest uopndasisiu] | de w::w><ﬂ__.~_www 6G0LD
00°022'S2 $ suonesyIpopy/apesBdn uswdinb3 [guBig oyjely WONOBSIBN 1] oo 1o onuBRY :%Hw Y00
00°000'000°) ) X sjuswBAcIdLy JoBl MO|BQqQ S)334)S jO st £102-2102 Ad pue
$ | 00°000'00F $ ) | 183418 19q SIB3NS JO IS4 | oo A -Geyey 1904 050LD
I (Juaesinquiay
00'0Z9'01€ g QUNo7 oupIELISY UBS) BNUBAY EUOWEY sjwi) Ao 1sem 8ALI(J BpPISIBALY 0E42-0ZE
00°000'561 $ sjuawanosdwy J9ans mopg si@aas jolsty L I 110z-0102 A4 qeysy 1eeng 1y0LD
SAd snojaaid woyy uopduasaq Juswaaroidw wiyj/uojaasiaju B.
18A0 A11BS ndisaq | ywiyjuopaasialy| 10011 # wbid o
s B e s e TR OIrodd 1YHavD
00°298'¢Z9 ¢ {{ejo asuevajujey o —
00°000°Gt [3 asueuajuie [eubig/onuod dyjer | paumo Ajujor 3 A4 D apm-Aiio 0ziL
00°000'081} $ adjueuadjujely dljel 11281 snosueledsiy|  "aleqy jeiH/aouBUBIUR 818Jouc) apm-Aid 09127064
00°298'862 3 80UBUBJUIEI OlYjRI1/1B3NS SNOBLE|BISIN Aepsapnuawisaed Jeydsy apm-AliD 0LLL/0QbLL
ajewsnsy 1s0n uopdiiosaq JIOM ealy
.3? . 7 gt at st ™ ix...kwda was.w. Nid L e Ay ww
£102-2102 Ad

110Z-210Z SYV3A IvOSId
ueld Jjuswaaroiduwy jeyides | ainsesiy
oup*~ jo 315



CITY OF CHINO

EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
(2012-2017 MEASURE | TRANSPORTATION PLAN)

The City of Chino will continue to place emphasis on both the regional and sub-
regional arterial roadway system during the next five years of the Measure |
program. At least 50 percent of the Measure | funds will be earmarked for
specific capital projects that are geared toward improving traffic flow and motorist
convenience. Failing pavement surfaces will be rehabilitated and traffic striping
modified as needed to accommodate increased traffic demand, and intersection
capacity will be improved with new and modified traffic signals.

In addition to the above capital projects program, Chino will continue to allocate
up to 50 percent of the annual Measure | funds toward public works maintenance
activities. Maintenance work will continue to include the City's traffic signal
maintenance, sidewalk and curb repair, and pavement repair and overlay on the
local street system.



City of

Chino Hills

October 24, 2012

Lisa Poe

San Bernardino Associated Governments
1170 West Third Street, Second Floor
San Bernardino, California 92410-1715

Dear Ms. Poe:

'RE: Resolution No. 12R-53

At their regular meeting held October 23, 2012, the City Council of the City of Chino Hills
adopted Resolution No. 12R-53, adopting the Valley Measure | Five-Year Capital Project

Needs Analysis (CPNA). Enclosed for your records is a certified copy of the Resolution.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, you may contact Engineering Support
Services Manager Anne Dutrey at (909) 364-2760.

Very truly yours,
CITY OF CHINO HILLS

/7 Waﬂ%m

MARY M. McDUFFEE, CMC
CITY CLERK

Enclosure
cc:  Judy Lancaster, Finance Director

Steve Nix, City Engineer
Anne Dutrey, Engineering Support Services Manager

City Council: Art Bennett FEd M. Graham W.C. “Bill” Kruger Gwenn E. Norton-Perry Peter J. Rogers
14000 City Center Drive, Chino Hills, CA 91709 ¢ (909) 364-2600 e FAX (909) 364-26925 ¢ www.chinohills.org



RESOLUTION NO. 12R-_53

A RESOLUTION OF THE CiTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CHINO HILLS ADOPTING THE FIVE YEAR CAPITAL
PROJECT NEEDS ANALYSIS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2013/2014
THROUGH 2017/2018.

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved the passage of Measure |
in November 2004 authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the
San Bernardino County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent
retail transactions and use tax applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated
territory of the County of San Bernardino, and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation
improvement and traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set
forth in Ordinance No. 04-1 of the Authority, and

WHEREAS, the Strategic_Plan requires each_local jursdiction applying for

revenue from the Valley Major Street and Freeway Interchange Programs to annually
adopt and update a Five-Year Capital Project Needs Analysis.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHINO HILLS
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council hereby adopts the Measure | Five-Year
Capital Project Needs Analysis, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit
l#AH'

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this resolution.

10f3



PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 23" day of October, 2012.

AL Rt

ART BENNETT, MAYOR

ATTEST:

MARY DUFFEE CITY Ck
ED

AF’PROV

AS TO FOR

MARK D. HENSLEY, "CET’Y ATTORNEY

2of3



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) §
CITY OF CHINO HILLS )

| Mary M. McDuffee, City Clerk of the City of Chino Hills, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
that the foregoing Resolution No. 12R-53 was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the
City Council of the City of Chino Hills held on the 23 day of October, 2012, by the
following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: BENNETT, ROGERS, GRAHAM,
NORTON-PERRY

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: NONE

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: NONE

VACANCY: COUNCIL MEMBERS: ONE

) D10 01 e i

'MARY M McDUFFEE, CITY C
(SEAL)

The foregoing is the original of Resolution No. 12R-53 duly passed and adopted by the
Chino Hills City Council at their regular meeting held October 23, 2012.

(SEAL) /W/]//L///W WM

MARY M. McDUFFEE, cxw'm%/

HEREBY CERTIFY THAY THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND COnmrLt

30f3




« LIgIHX3.

pajewWisS ay) s108)al UoRngUIuca {O7]) jo-naj-ur

-
b

SitH oWyD - 8L-L1 O} pL-€1 Ad SB[dws | YN4D OVENYS

‘(aleys 1odojaasp siosyo) Aem-jo-1UBi mau Jo LoNBDIPaD Jo ahjeA

i ouyD Aem 10 yBU Bugsixs sy jo juswublieal e sapnoul ueid pasodosd sy | 810N

‘pajelobsu
aqg ijm JusWwealibe Buueys
OD@NN.@ 1S PYIN I 1800 B - ]800 UOIONIISUDD
00'ces =44 A3d ‘9dA] pung |E10] UO paseq peleLuiss
00°'008'9 '3s09 [ejol | sl aleys sjjiH ouiyy "yoefosd siy:
LSNOD| Joj AousBe pes si oulyd jo Ay
ISJuUSLILIon
[ apouiUuONNOIUCD
00008 011 a0 radA] pung
00°005 3so9 jejoL
MOH
0%
:1sanbay | ainseayy jejol
:9dA] pung
00°0 :3s0d jejo ) 000‘00e’.$
498d 13509 309fold [ejoL
0001 1S Iv001 1N | iedAL pung (Ajuo
00°0L 13509 [el01| @PIS YMou) 3asi) ouiyg 03 L2
J3%Vd| -HS WOl aNUaAY aui USPIAA
CQLILVAS VAL/OL AL | OLSL AS | SLIP VAL ERLIS AL | HORId | ONIONNA = HSYHd NOILYIWHOAN] 1oArodd

(1eah Aq ‘siojoe} uope[ed
w

SISATY

9 Ajdde |[Im OYENVYS - S000°1$ Ul ‘s1ejjop Z10Z)
1B014-gng jelloyy Asjjep .
SliH oulyg jo 8315

NV SA33N Lo3arodd IvLidyod




10
1
12
13
14

i5

17

18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

RESOLUTION NO. R-66-12

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLTON,
CALIFORNIA TO ADOPT 1) THE MEASURE 1 CAPITAL. IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM FOR FY 2012/2013 THROUGH 2016/2017 AND 2) EXPENDITURE
STRATEGY PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City of Colton is a municipal corporation duly organized and existing
pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of California (“City™);

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved the passage of Measure I 1990-
2010 in November 1989, and renewed as Measure 1 2010-2040 in November 2004, authorizing
San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG), acting as the San Bernardino County
Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions and use tax
applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino;
and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and
traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance No.
89-1 of the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority
Ordinance No. 89-1 require each local jurisdiction receiving revenue from the tax to expend
those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement Program and an Expenditure Strategy Plan
adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority

Ordinance No. 89-1 also require that each local jurisdiction annually adopt and update its

Capital Improvement Plans,







© 0 W N OB W ON e

G ~N & O A W KN = 0O 0 @ ~N O 1 N w0 N =

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss
CITY OF COLTON )

CERTIFICATION

I, EILEEN C, GOMEZ, City Clerk of the City of Colton, California, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of RESOLUTION NO. R-66-12,
duly adopted by the City Council of said City, and approved by the Mayor of said City, at
its Regular Meeting of said City Council held on the 16" day of October, 2012, and that

it was adopted by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBER Toro, Gonzales, Yzaguirre, Oliva,
Bennett, Perez, and Mayor Zaniora

NOLS: COUNCILMEMBER None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBER None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBER None

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official
seal of the City of Colton, California, this day of , 2012.

EILEEN C, GOMEZ, CMC
City Clerk
City of Colton

(SEAL)




Exhibit A

Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Program

93



City of Colton

Fiscal Year 2012 Measure | Capital Improvement Program (FY 2012/2013-2016/2017}

Year Projects Total Measure | Revenue
Cost
2011/2012!Bridge Project S 722,123,005 722,123.00 | - Actual
~ #54C-0078 - BNSF/La Cadena Dr. $ 5,200
- #54C-0079 -« Ped. Bridge/La Cadena Dr, ¥ 5200
- #54C-0100 - Mt. Vernon Ave./Santa Ana Riv, $ 6,882
- #54C-0375 - UPRR/West C St. 3 5200
- #54C-0384 - BNSF/C St $ 5200
- #54C-0599 ~ Ped. Bridge/Rancho Ave. $ 5200
Barton Road Bridge Replacement $ 32,000
Pavement Rehabilitation/Striping § 27910
Colton Crossing $ 312,660
Total Programmed 2011/2012 $ 405,542
Citywide Street Rehabilitation and Traffic
Improvement Project {Including $25 03000 loan to $ 316,581
PepperAve./I-10 Interchange to be paid back by
Traffic Impact Fees)
Total $ 722,123
2012/2013|Colton Crossing $ 738,732.00 | § 738,732.00 | - Projected
2013/2014{Coiton Crossing $ 53,122 % 755723.00| % 755,723.00 | - Projected
Pavement Rehabilitation $ 324,740
Bridge Project $ 377,861
- #54C-0078 - BNSF/La Cadena Dr.
- #54C-0079 - Ped. Bridge/La Cadena Dr.
- #54C-0100 - Mt. Vemnon Ave./Santa Ana Riv,
-~ #54C-0375 - UPRR/West C St.
~ #54C-0384 - BNSF/C St
- #54C-0599 - Ped. Bridge/Rancho Ave.
« #54C - 0077 - La Cadena Dr./Santa Ana Riv.
- #54C-0101 - Mt. Vernon Ave /JUPRR
10f2 q 5



Year Projects

Total
Cost

Measure | Revenue

2014/2015[Pavement Rehabilitation

Bridge Project

- #54C-0078 - BNSF/La Cadena Dr.

- #54C-0079 - Ped. Bridge/La Cadena Dr.,

~#54C-0375 - UPRR/West C St.

- #54C-0384 - BNSF/C St.

- #54C-0599 - Ped. Bridge/Rancho Ave.

- #34C - 0077 - La Cadena Dr./Santa Ana Riv,
- # 54C-0101 - Mt. Vernon Ave /UPRR

- #54C-0100 - Mt. Vernon Ave./Santa Ana Riv,

5 386,552
$ 386,552

$ 773,104.00

$  773,104.00

- Praojected

2015/2016|Pavement Rehabilitation

Bridge Project

- #54C-0078 - BNSF/La Cadena Dr.

- #54C-0079 - Ped. Bridge/La Cadena Dr.

- #54C-0100 - Mt. Vernon Ave./Santa Ana Riv.
« #54C-0375 - UPRR/West C St.

- #54C-0384 - BNSF/C §t,

- #54C-0599 - Ped. Bridge/Rancho Ave,
-#54C - 0077 - La Cadena Dr./Santa Ana Riv.
- # 54C-0101 - Mt. Vernon Ave /UPRR

$ 395,343
$ 395,443

$  790,886.00

$ 750,386.00

- Projected

2016/2017|Pavement Rehabilitation

Bridge Project

- #54C-0078 - BNSF/La Cadena Dr.

- #54C-0079 - Ped. Bridge/La Cadena Dr.

- #54C-0100 - Mt. Vernon Ave/Santa Ana Riv.
- #54C-0375 - UPRR/West C St.

-~ #54C-0384 - BNSE/C St

- #54C-0599 - Ped. Bridge/Rancho Ave.

- #54C - 0077 - La Cadena Dr./Santa Ana Riv,
- # 54C-0101 - Mt, Vernon Ave./UPRR

5 404,538
5 404,538

$ 809,076.00

$ 809,076.00

= Projected

Totals for 2012/2013-2016/2017 only

$ 3,867,521.00

$ 3,867,521.00

20f2

M




Exhibit B

Measure | Expenditure and Strategy Plan

95



City of Colton
MEASURE “I” EXPENDITURE STATEGY
PLAN
A NARRATIVE

The City of Colton allocates approximately seventy percent of its annual
Measure | revenue for system enhancement improvements to its street
infrastructure. Delivery of these improvements is focused on streets
requiring extensive alignment or capacity enhancement improvements. On
occasion, the seventy percent may be impacted when the City opts to
utilize Measure | funds to provide a grant funded project the required
matching funds; these projects would be focused on improving Colton’s
infrastructure and/or transportation system for pedestrianibicyclel/vehicular
traffic.

The remaining thirty percent of the City’s annual Measure | allocation wiil
be allocated to streets exhibiting signs of stress, which can be remedied by
providing a variety of maintenance applications; including, but not limited
to a slurry seal application to the stressed pavement. All identified
improvements are compliant with the goals of the city’s General Plan

Circulation Element.

X



Exhibit "B"
CITY OF FONTANA
MEASURE I LOCAL STREET PLAN 2012-2017
COST ESTIMATE * Reflects total cost expended in overlapping Fiscal Years
YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE *
L Signal Controllers/Cabinets
2012-2013 |Citywide Measure | System Updates and Modifications $45,000.00
Computerized Signal Coordination
2012-2013 |Citywide Measure | System $28,000.00
and Traffic Control Equipment
T Computerized Traffic Control System
2012-2013 |Citywide Measure I/CMP System and Data Collection/Studies/Analysis $76,000.00
2012-2013 |Citywide Measure | Traffic Signal Communication System $35,000.00
L Electronic Signal Detection and
2012-2013 |Citywide Measure | System Data Transmission A/S Incident/Data $75,000.00
2012-2013 |Intersection Safety Review & Analysis Safety Improvements to Increase Capacity $50,000.00
2012-2013 |Foothill Blvd. & Cypress Ave. (Constructed) Traffic Signal and Interconnect $500,000.00
2012-2013 |Arrow Blvd. & Oleander Ave. (Constructed) Traffic Signal $300,000.00
2012-2013 |Slover Ave. & Oleander Ave. (Constructed) Traffic Signal $550,000.00
2012-2013 |Alder Ave. & Wabash Ave. (Constructed) School Pedestrian Signal $200,000.00
2012-2013 |Alder Ave. & Pacific Electric Trail (Constructed) Pedestrian Signal $175,000.00
2012-2013 |Randall Ave. & Pepper Ave. (Constructed) School Flashing Beacon $175,000.00
2012-2013 |Summit Ave. Fiber (Constructed) Fiber Installation, Traffic Signal Coordination $250,000.00
2012-2013 |Mango Ave. & Seville Ave. (Constructed) Pedestrian Signal $350,000.00
2012-2013 |Arrow Ave. & Library Dr. Traffic Signal $300,000.00
2012-2013 [Jurupa Safe Route to School Fiber Installation, Traffic Signal Coordination $200,000.00
2012-2013 |Merrill Ave. & Mango Ave. Traffic Signal $400,000.00
2012-2013 |Alder Ave. & Miller Ave. Traffic Signal $655,000.00
2012-2013 |Regional Trail Beacons Flashing Beacons $700,000.00
2012-2013 |Cherry Ave. & Bridlepath North/Oshawa Traffic Signal $400,000.00
2012-2013 |1-10 Citrus Interchange Interchange $700,000.00
2012-2013 |Etiwanda Ave. & Slover Ave. Traffic Signal & Roadway Widening $20,000.00
2012-2013 |Foothill Blvd. Enhancements Safety Improvements $20,000.00
2012-2013 |Valley Blvd. & Banana Ave. Traffic Signal & Minor Roadway Widening $285,000.00
2012-2013 |Randall Ave. Alder Ave. to Maple Ave. Roadway Widening $10,000.00
2012-2013 |Merrill Ave. Alder Ave. to Maple Ave. Roadway Widening $10,000.00
2012-2013 |Arrow Blvd. Alder Ave. to Maple Ave. Roadway Widening $10,000.00
2012-2013 |Merrill Ave. & Palmetto Ave. Traffic Signal $400,000.00
2012-2013 |San Bernardino Ave. & Juniper Avenue Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2012-2013 |San Bernardino Ave. and Palmetto Ave. Traffic Signal $400,000.00
2012-2013 |Foothill Blvd. & Oleander Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2012-2013 |Juniper Ave. & Ceres Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2012-2013 |Sierra Ave. at Metrolink Sidewlak & Pedestrian Gates $10,000.00
2012-2013 |Cherry Ave. & Live Oak Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2012-2013 |S. Highland Ave. & Oleander Ave. Traffic Signal $20,000.00
2012-2013 [Randall Ave. & Palmetto Ave. Traffic Signal $250,000.00
2012-2013 |Beech Ave. & Slover Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
Previously Programmed Projects in Design/Construction
2012-2013 New Projects/FY 12/13 $1,280,000.00
Projects Constructed Closing
Programs / Systems $309,000.00

Local Street Program CIP - 2012-2017
Prepared by: Monae Pugh, Engineering Manager

Fund Balance
Fund Projection / 150%
Total

Page 1

$2,228,562.00
$3,342,843.00
$5,571,405.00




Exhibit "B"
CITY OF FONTANA
MEASURE I LOCAL STREET PLAN 2012-2017
COST ESTIMATE * Reflects total cost expended in overlapping Fiscal Years
YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE *

2013-2014 |Citywide Measure I System Total Programmed (overlapping years) $45,000.00

Updates and Modifications
2013-2014 |Citywide Measure I System Computerized Signal Coordination $28,000.00

and Traffic Control Equipment
2013-2014 |Citywide Measure I/CMP System Computerized Traffic Control System $76,000.00

and Data Collection/Studies/Analysis
2013-2014 |Citywide Measure | Traffic Signal Communication System $35,000.00
2013-2014 |Citywide Measure | System Electronic Signal Detection and $75,000.00

Data Transmission A/S Incident/Data
2013-2014 |Intersection Safety Review & Analysis Safety Improvements to Increase Capacity $50,000.00
2013-2014 |Etiwanda Ave. & Slover Ave. Traffic Signal & Roadway Widening $20,000.00
2013-2014 |Valley Blvd. & Banana Ave. Traffic Signal & Minor Roadway Widening $285,000.00
2013-2014 |Randall Ave. Alder Ave. to Maple Ave. Roadway Widening $10,000.00
2013-2014 [Merrill Ave. Alder Ave. to Maple Ave. Roadway Widening $10,000.00
2013-2014 |Arrow Blvd. Alder Ave. to Maple Ave. Roadway Widening $10,000.00
2013-2014 [Merrill Ave. & Mango Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2013-2014 |Merrill Ave. & Palmetto Ave. Traffic Signal $400,000.00
2013-2014 |Alder Ave. & Miller Ave. Traffic Signal $600,000.00
2013-2014 |San Bernardino Ave. & Juniper Avenue Traffic Signal $450,000.00
2013-2014 |San Bernardino Ave. and Palmetto Ave. Traffic Signal $450,000.00
2013-2014 |Foothill Blvd. & Oleander Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2013-2014 |Cherry Ave. & Bridlepath North/Oshawa Traffic Signal $400,000.00
2013-2014 |Juniper Ave. & Ceres Ave. Traffic Signal $600,000.00
2013-2014 |Cherry Ave. & Live Oak S Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2013-2014 |S. Highland Ave. & Oleander Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2013-2014 |Randall Ave. & Palmetto Ave. Traffic Signal $250,000.00
2013-2014 |Slover Ave. & Beech Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2013-2014 |Baseline Ave. & Locust Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2013-2014 |Valley Blvd. & Aimond Ave. Traffic Signal $700,000.00

Previously Programmed & Projected Status Projects in Design / Construction

2013-2014 New Projects FY 13/14 $1,200,000.00

Local Street Program CIP - 2012-2017
Prepared by: Monae Pugh, Engineering Manager

Programs
Total Programmed (Anticipated)

Page 2

$309,000.00
$1,509,000.00




Exhibit "B"
CITY OF FONTANA
MEASURE I LOCAL STREET PLAN 2012-2017
COST ESTIMATE * Reflects total cost expended in overlapping Fiscal Years
YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE *
2014-2015 |Citywide Measure 1 System Signal Controllers/Cabinets $45,000.00
Updates and Modifications
2014-2015 |Citywide Measure I System Computerized Signal Coordination $28,000.00
and Traffic Control Equipment
2014-2015 |Citywide Measure 1/CMP System Sﬁ&“B‘;E‘;r'(?ﬁﬁ’el{%ﬁ'fsfu‘)é‘.gs‘}'fnﬁﬁ?; $76,000.00
2014-2015 |Citywide Measure | Traffic Signal Communication System $35,000.00
2014-2015 |Citywide Measure | System TN IO e ection N pata $75,000.00
2014-2015 |Intersection Safety Review & Analysis Safety Improvements to Increase Capacity $50,000.00
2014-2015 |Foothill Blvd. & Oleander Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2014-2015 |Slover Ave. & Beech Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2014-2015 |Valley Blvd. & Aimond Ave. Traffic Signal $700,000.00
2014-2015 |Baseline Ave. & Locust Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2014-2015 |Juniper Ave. & Ceres Ave. Traffic Signal $600,000.00
2014-2015 |Cherry Ave. & Live Oak Ave. S Traffic Signal $600,000.00
2014-2015 |S. Highland Ave. & Oleander Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2014-2015 |Randall Ave. & Juniper Avenue Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2014-2015 |Foothill Blvd. & Beech Ave. Traffic Signal $750,000.00
2014-2015 |Randall Ave. & Palmetto Avenue Traffic Signal $500,000.00

Local Street Program CIP - 2012-2017
Prepared by: Monae Pugh, Engineering Manager

Previously Programmed & Projected Status

Projects in Design / Construction
New Projects FY 14/15
Programs

Total Programmed (Anticipated)

Page 3

$1,750,000.00
$309,000.00
$2,059,000.00



Local Street Program CIP - 2012-2017
Prepared by: Monae Pugh, Engineering Manager

Total Programmed (Anticipated)

Page 4

Exhibit "B"
CITY OF FONTANA
MEASURE I LOCAL STREET PLAN 2012-2017
COST ESTIMATE * Reflects total cost expended in overlapping Fiscal Years
YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE *
2015-2016 |Citywide Measure | System Signal Controllers/Cabinets $45,000.00
Updates and Modifications
2015-2016 |Citywide Measure | System Computerized Signal Coordination $28,000.00
and Traffic Control Equipment
2015-2016 |Citywide Measure I/CMP System Computerized Traffic Control System $76,000.00
and Data Collection/Studies/Analysis
2015-2016 |Citywide Measure | Traffic Signal Communication System $35,000.00
L Electronic Signal Detection and
2015-2016 |Citywide Measure | System Data Transmission A/S Incident/Data $75,000.00
2015-2016 |Intersection Safety Review & Analysis Safety Improvements to Increase Capacity $50,000.00
2015-2016 [Randall Ave. & Juniper Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2015-2016 |Randall Ave. & Palmetto Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2015-2016 |[Foothill Blvd. & Beech Ave. Traffic Signal $750,000.00
2015-2016 |Valley Blvd. & Beech Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2015-2016 [Cherry Ave. & Banana Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2015-2016 |Live Oak Ave. & Village Dr. Traffic Signal $450,000.00
2015-2016 |Valley Blvd. & Oleander Ave. Traffic Signal $750,000.00
Previously Programmed & Projected Status Projects in Design / Construction
New Projects FY 15/16 $2,200,000.00
Programs $309,000.00

$2,509,000.00




Exhibit "B"
CITY OF FONTANA
MEASURE I LOCAL STREET PLAN 2012-2017
COST ESTIMATE * Reflects total cost expended in overlapping Fiscal Years
YEAR STREET & LIMITS — Controlleévcz';g\eltEMENT COST ESTIMATE *
I gnal

2016-2017 |Citywide Measure | System Updates and Modifications $45,000.00
2016-2017 |Citywide Measure | System Computerized Signal Coordination $28,000.00

and Traffic Control Equipment
2016-2017 |Citywide Measure I/CMP System Computerized Traffic Control System $76,000.00

and Data Collection/Studies/Analysis
2016-2017 |Citywide Measure | Traffic Signal Communication System $35,000.00
2016-2017 |Citywide Measure 1 System Electronic Signal Detection and $75,000.00

Data Transmission A/S Incident/Data
2016-2017 |Intersection Safety Review & Analysis Safety Improvements to Increase Capacity $50,000.00
2016-2017 |Cherry Ave. & Banana Ave. Traffic Signal $500,000.00
2016-2017 |Live Oak Ave. & Village Dr. Traffic Signal $450,000.00
2016-2017 |Valley Blvd. & Beech Ave. Traffic Signal and Interconnect $500,000.00
2016-2017 |Valley Blvd. & Oleander Ave. Traffic Signal $750,000.00
2016-2017 |Randall Ave. & Mango Ave. Traffic Signal $450,000.00
2016-2017 |Citrus Ave. & Cypress Ave. Traffic Signal and Interconnect $450,000.00
2016-2017 [Beech Ave. & Walnut Ave. Traffic Signal $450,000.00
2016-2017 |S.Highland Ave. & Cypress Ave. Traffic Signal $450,000.00

Local Street Program CIP - 2012-2017
Prepared by: Monae Pugh, Engineering Manager

Previously Programmed & Projected Status

Projects in Design / Construction
New Projects FY 16/17
Programs

Total Programmed (Anticipated)

Page 5

$1,800,000.00
$309,000.00
$2,109,000.00




RECEIVED

SAN BERNARDEN
ASSOCIATED G.{)Vi’?

September 13, 2012

Duane A. Baker

Director of Management
SANBAG

1170 W. 3™ Street

San Bernardino, CA 92410-1715

RE: Five Year Capital Improvement Program
Dear Mr. Baker:
Enclosed please find a Certified Copy of Resolution No. 2012-48 approving the five year capital

improvement program, adopted by the Grand Terrace City Council on September 11, 2012. If
you have any questions please contact me at (909) 825-3825.

Richard Shields
Director of Building & Safety/Public Works

Enclosures:

Certified Resolution No. 2012-48.

City of Grand Terrace
Department of Building & Safety/Public Works
22795 Barton Road Grand Terrace, California, 92313-5295
(909) 825-3825 Fax (909) 825-7506



RESOLUTION NO. 2012- 48 _

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GRAND TERRACE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved the passage of Measure |, 1990-
2010 in November 1989, and renewed as Measure |, 2010-2040, in November 2004,
authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bernardino
County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions
and use tax applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated territory of the County of
San Bernardino, and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and
traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance
No. 89-1 of the Authority, and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement
Program adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local jurisdiction
annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRAND TERRACE DOES RESOLVE,
DETERMINE, FIND AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. that the City Council of the City of Grand Terrace, State of California,
hereby adopts the Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Program, a copy of which
is attached to this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11thday of September, 2012, e.following vote:
\

ATTEST:

r

City Clerk @ the City of Grand Ferrace

|, Tracey R. Martinez, City Clerk of the City of Grand Terrace, do hereby certify that the
forgoing Resolution was introduced and adopted at a regular meeting of the City



Resolution 2012- 48
Page 2

Council of the City of Grand Terrace held on the 11titday of September, 2012 by the
following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers McNaboe, Sandoval and Hays; Mayor Pro Tem Garcia and
Mayor Stanckiewitz

NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

Tracey R. ﬁ!

artinez, City Cle

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

“City Attorney

Attachment: Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

IKMMQZGW Clerk of the City

of Grand Terrace, County of San Bernadino
Statg of California, hereby certify the forego:
ng mstrument to be a full, true and correct
copy of the original, now on file in my office.

DATE: )4-12-2012

CITY CLERK

Bdnﬁm%mm»l&;



20p'dwa-£10Z-7T0Zueldd|dWESdIDIN

-210Z ON uounjosey
GZ8E-578-0606 iequny auoydajal
10333410 SHIOM 21|qnd B[3L

¥61°£98S {14 g) ajew|3s3 spun4 {€207 ) 8Inseely SP|aIys pIeydIy :aweN :9leN JOBJUOD
¥61°298% Iviold
SLp18LS e;03qns
STY'T8TS ON ABJJBAQ JUBWIDARY
399135 BUOUOY PUuE 393135 RJOPUS|D 21029102
9ge'LLL$ 0103gnS
9EE'LLTS ON ABJIBAQ JusWIBARY DNUBAY JB|GIEM PUB ABM UIGOY 910¢-6102
6pe'eLLS pjo3qns
6YEELTS ON AgjJaAQ JudwBARg 2PUBAIA 01 UOUIBA "IN ‘PROY Uolieg SL02-v102
Z5p'8018 1303gns
7576919 ON Ag|J3AQ JUBWANEY UO|IBAIBSQQ 03 UDUIBA "IN ‘193135 A1iagag 102102
Z¥3'59i$ {93039N5
7795915 on] Ae|3aAQ Juawaned] UESIYIIN 03 UOUJBA "IN ‘399435 A11sgaq £103-2102
ALVYiNILST 4103rodd INIWNIAOHLNI SLINT 2 133dLS HV3A
18092 Adnils
SNX3N

2102-21.02 NV1d INIWIAOHAWI TVLIdVD | ANSVIN
ALNNOD/NMOL/ALID VIUVENS AFTIVA
D L18IHX3

Y AN3K uy




RECEIVERD
SEP 27 201

City of Hesperia ., "

ﬁsmcmwkﬁ’%’f

September 25, 2012

Ellen Pollema

Transportation Planning Specialist

San Bernardino Associated Governments
1170 W. 3™ Street, Second Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92410-1715

RE: Five Year Measure | Capital Improvement Plan 2012-2017
Dear Ms. Pollema:

Per your request, enclosed please find a copy of signed Resolution No. 2012-064 adopting the
Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Plan 2012-2017, along with a copy of the plan.

The documents have been formatted on the new templates provided and should be in full
compliance with all of the SANBAG Measure | requirements. Should you have any questions or
need additional information, please contact me at (760) 947-1449.

Sincerely,

Chnstuie \ine

Christine Vine
Administrative Analyst

Enclosures:

Adopt Measure | Five Year CIP 2012-2017 Staff Report
Signed Copy Resolution No. 2012-064

Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Plan 2012-2017

cC: File

Russell Blewett, Mayor 9700 Seventh Ave
Bill Holland, Mayor Pro Tem

Paul Bosacki, Council Member Hesperia, CA 92345
Mike Leonard, Council Member 760-947-1000
Thurston Smith, Council Member TD 760-947-1119

Mike Podegracz, City Manager www.cilyofhesperia.us



City of Hesperia
STAFF REPORT

DATE: September 18, 2012

TO: Mayor and Council Members

FROM: Mike Podegracz, City Manager

BY: Scott Priester, Director of Development Services

John Leveillee, City Engineer
Christine Vine, Administrative Analyst

SUBJECT: Measure | Five Year Capital improvement Plan 2012-2017

RECOMMENDED ACTION

it is recommended that the City Council adopt Resolution No. 2012-064 approving the Measure
| Five Year Capital Improvement Plan 2012-2017.

BACKGROUND

In November of 1989, voters approved passage of Measure | to impose a one-half of one
percent retail transactions and use sales tax applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated
territory of the San Bernardino County. In advance of Measure | expiring in 2010, voters
approved Ordinance No. 04-01 in November 2004 renewing the Measure | half-cent sales tax
for 30 years. The renewed Measure | is referred to as Measure | 2010-2040.

Pursuant to the requirements of the San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG), the
City Council must annually adopt a Five Year Capital improvement Plan for expenditures of
Measure | Local Pass-Through Funds. Measure | 2010-2040 revenues collected are to be
utilized as follows:

e 70% Local Street Program (2% of the revenue is to be reserved for Project
Development and Traffic Management Systems)

e 25% Major Local Highway Program (used to leverage against State/Federal funds)

e 5%  Senior and Disabled Transit Program (A .5% increase shall occur in 2015 with an
additional .5% increase every five years thereafter with a maximum total of
7.5%, if needs are not met by the 5% level). As a result, the Local Street
Program will decrease by the like percentage.)

ISSUES/ANALYSIS

SANBAG requires that a new Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Plan be adopted by
local agencies each new fiscal year. Pursuant to SANBAG’s requirements, this year's Five Year
Capital Improvement Plan has been updated to include the projects identified in the City's
Capital Improvement Program adopted by the City Council for Fiscal Year 2012-13. The Five
Year Capital Improvement Plan also includes an Expense Strategy, as required by SANBAG
that provides a synopsis of the City’s expenditure methods which may not otherwise be
apparent in reviewing the Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Plan 2012-2017. At the end
of each year, SANBAG will audit the City’'s Measure | expenditures to ensure they are
consistent with the adopted Capital Improvement Plan (similar to the prior Measure ).




Page 2 of 2

Staff Report to the Mayor and Council Members

Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Plan 2012-2017
September 18, 2012

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no direct fiscal impact as a result of the subject item. This action simply adopts the
Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Plan 2012-2017 for the purpose of expending
Measure | revenues.

ALTERNATIVE(S)
1. Provide alternative direction to staff.
ATTACHMENT(S)

1. Resolution No. 2012-064
2. Attachment “A” Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Plan 2012-2017



v

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-064

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HESPERIA,
CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE MEASURE | FIVE YEAR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2012-2017.

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure | 1990-2010 in
November 1989 and renewed as Measure | 2010-2040 in November 2004, authorizing San
Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bernardino County Transportation
Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions and use tax applicable in the
incorporated and unincorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino; and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and traffic
management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in San Bemardino County
Transportation Authority Transportation Expenditure Plan and Retail Transactions and Use Tax
Ordinance No. 89-1; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement Program
adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require that each local jurisdiction annually
adopt and update the Capital Improvement Plan; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HESPERIA
AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby adopts the Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement
Plan 2012-2017, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution.

Section 2. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and
enter it into the book of original resolutions.

Section 3. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Clerk to transmit a certified copy of
this Resolution to the San Bernardino Associated Governments.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 18™ day of September, 2012.

Aulf B~

Russ Blewett, Mayor

(/:Ta;%é l er (‘4%1 Clec

( Melinda Sayre-Castro

Assistant City Clerk

19 Council, SA, HHA, HCDC, Fire, Water



V INIWHOVY.LLY

sop-dwie-£T0Z-0T0ZUe|d@|dWesdIDIN

Z1-81-60 perdope $90-Z10Z ‘ON Uonnjosey

GY¥T-Lt6 (094)
1sAjeuy aAnensiulwpy
€09'SE9'ZTS (24 5) eewns3 spund (8907 | ainsEel BUIA BUISLIYD OWEN 3PEUCD
518909218 TVLIOL
000°ct9'Z$ Roygng
000°c9'TS UOIIONLISUOIBY |BIBURD) ‘peOY OJeysURY
000052$ Aun|g ‘Aepoag 00f0ud uowWeAcIdW] 10anS 9PIMAID [BNUUY |
OS\QMNm abaan |etsuds PEOUIGAD B 8IUBUGIUIBIN :UORBAISSEUd ouigo NFON-O FON
000'c85°Z$ p3oigns
000°€85'TS UO[39NASUOIDY |eIBUBD SNUBAY Y o) Gl pBOY Y
0000528 Aunis ‘Aepgang ;jo8fold JusweAaoidw| jeests BpAID [BNUUY
000°0S2$ deaydp |eseuss PEOYIGAD P SOUBUSIUIBY (UORBAIGSSId BPIMWALD 91L02-SL0Z
718°525°2$ 230390
Y18'STS'TS SO UONDNIISUCIDY |eIBUAD) ONUSAY YIUBASS O} G1O1EISIRNU| (PEOY QJBYOUBY
000’0529 ON Aunjs ‘Aepang ‘pal0l JusWeAIdW| 90Ul BPWALD [enuUY
0000523 oN deaydp |eleuss PEOYIGAD ' BIUBUBIUIBIY UOHBAIBSELd BPIWID SL0Z-¥L02
920'69¥'T$ o3oqns
920'696$ SOA U013INIISUOIRY [eIBUeD) | eNUBAY 0} 61 peOY oJeudusy
000'005$ SOA uojidniysuoday |eleuas 8NUeAY 0pIpuUOS] O} G| BIEISIBIU| [JedlS Uley
000°052$ ON Aunjs ‘Aepong ‘pafold jJuslieaosdu) 19818 BPIMAND [BRULY
000°052$ oN daaydn |eseuss PRILYIBAQ) B OIUBUBIUIB :UORBAIBSBI] BPIMAND ¥102-€L02
$26'685'Z$
{PZLL OD) 198J1S [BUISNPU| pUB PRGY
S0L'6v$ ON j|eay ‘uopan | seeg 1 dw ysues | pue Ayjroed edig || SSEBID 19ang elonbeg
881'€8$ OoN | ‘uojzon. Y | (€212 OD) enusAy YiyBI 0} BNUBAY PAYL [108IS MO|IM
__ (5212 0D) 19848 Jop]y 0} SNUBAY | 'BNUBAY o BlUBS
000°0529 oN uol3onisu0dLy |elaua (5Z12 OD) ¥50M,000E 0} SNUBAY O JoasS Bsol
000'v6Y$ N UOJ3INNSUORY |e1BUBD (5z1L OD) G\ eiRISIelU} O} PEOY EGRIED (98NS U
005°LYTS [(£17Xe3))
1901S MOIAIGARY PUR BNUBAY oud e uok ]
ON |eay ‘uonan. 1l ! snueAy I0US) PUE 198JIS UBLUBSI|E | }EB UORO6SIeU} JONSISUCDeY
oAV YOBad 0] OAY | 188N JMUNg '0peqoss
0} 9NUBAY | :J06IS WGBS 'PY 8YB] PBOUMOLY 0} BAY | :yHojees
‘eAY | 0} 8AY 3J J0N)S UOISIY 'UOISTY O} BNUSOMISaAS UOISSIN
'eNUBAY 3 0} BNYSOM:106NS UOISSIY ‘ONUSAY | O} SNUBAY 3J ll6aiS
000°00£$ ON Aunis ‘AepioA0|  eABloW :(5ZLL OD) 199f01d JUBWOAIdW| 100G OPIMAND £1-2L0Z Ad
Z81'95$ ON So1l1ded eply pue yied (€259 00) 198115 BnYsOf pue S6E AMH
000'90Z'T$ oz_ deeydn [eseued PEOLLBAQ '3 SBOUBUBJUIRY UOHBAISSEId SPIWALD |BNUUY| £102-ZL0Z
S1O3rodd 133418 Vo0
31lVINILST ¢103rONd LNINIAQAULNI SLINIM '8 L3TULS AYVIA
1S02 AQNLS SNX3IN
*JOpLLIOD PEOY Oueyouey ey} Buoje sit dw Jo uoy ey; pue \pead (830 Jo K
PenuRUod oU} ‘sjusWeACIdW JISURS) [B00] J0} PESN Bq (M GNUBAS! | 8insEey Pesnun BujuBlGY "10anS BNYSOr 18 A)|oB} 8piy pue JuBd oy} puedxe 0} yom Aleujwed ey} pue ‘enuesAy|
1040 PUB 10aNS 181 38 UOF 19y} jo ‘enueay dAs) pue peoy BqEIED USSMIS] 168AS UIBI JO UOY opnioul [w staeloud fenpiapul €1-210Z Ad 8UL
*$8I[1o8) YsuBJ) 1qnd Jo UloisuBdXe oy} PUE SABMPEO [BOO| JO LOKBN(IGBYSY B} UO BNUBASI d; 30 %06 Butun oy lIB 0} Juejul $ A oyl §1 } "uo d A 1 [eoporid
pue ‘JUeIueAUOD ‘9yBS @plAcId O} pue 8)| |nyesn [eIBejUI ) UIBIUIBLL O) JORJIO Ul UORIPUOD PRIONASUSD [BUIBLIO 0) SPBOJ P 1 Awoeu pue Bunsixe Jo deeydn pue uonealesesd sepnioul sIyL
‘weiBold @OUBUGUIBY [BIBUSD UOISIAIP J0ens SAID oy} Juewuelddns o) Ajlenuue pezin oq || spuny | W ous ‘A 1oed: ) oL 0 wesboud uo enuue
pejedionue Jo §$9| 1o %05 8ledojle o} jueju) :suopezpuoud Aoljod pue sueweAcidw uojelodsues ojqIBIIe Jo sedA) Buimolo} 8Y) Joj PezIln oq o) P 1d $1 1 N Jo Auofew ey
ADILVHLS UNLIONIdX3
£102-210Z NY1d LNSINIACYdINI TVLIdVO | JUNSVIN
ALNNOO/NMOL/ALID VIRIVENS LEISIA/NIVINNON




RECEIVED

ocT -2 2012

ARDINO
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CI'W?;@E Shity povTS
CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FOR MEASURE | LOCAL STREET PROGRAM
(2012/2013 ~ 2016/2017)

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-036

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure | 1990-2010 in
November 1989 and renewed as Measure | 2010-2040 in November 2004 authorizing San
Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bernardino County Transportation
Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions and use tax applicable in the
incorporated and unincorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino; and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and traffic
management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance No. 89-1 of
the Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement Program
adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local jurisdiction
annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Highland, State of

California, hereby adopts the Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Program and
Expenditure Strategy, copies of which are attached to this resolution as Exhibits “A” and “B".

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of September, 2012.

w\/ﬁn{/ ﬁf/ 17798

Penny Lilbfirn
Mayor Pr@ Tem

ATTEST:

Sty Do il

Betty Hughés, MMC ./
City Clerk

C:\Documents and Settings\bhughes\My Documents\ResOrds\2012\Res 12-36.doc



LTOT-TTOT Aajjen ueid dID HN\QYL0\sali] 19usdiu) Aterodwa 1\sSumas 1e207\s3ygnyq\s8uinas pue sjuawndoq\:)

Z10Z-SZ-60 paidope 9E0-ZTOZ ‘ON uoiNjosay

TLT'669F$ 9jqeteny spund | sansealn jeIoL Z1Z 10 ‘ZEL8-¥98-606 HaqunN duoydajal
189°€54$ £10Z-Z10Z WOy psemiod esuefeg (2207 | GiNSEap J33u1du3 AlD/i01a4iq SYIOM lgnd BLL
06Y°SP6'ES (14 g) syewsys3 spund |ea07 | aINSEON Suop 1souy :aweN ‘ewieN Joejuoy

‘sARempeoy Bulsixe Jo uoneljiqeyal Juswoaed

Joj Buiewial @ Ul Jou puadxa 0} spuajul pueyBiH 5o Aug auyl

ue ‘suresbo.d Juswebsuew uawaned SNoLBA Jo} Siseq AlJeak & uo anuaaal YBnosy | -sseq weiboid 1984S (8907 | SINSESY 40 jBY UBY)} J.O!

AODILVULS ANLIANIdX3

VINIRW LV



ATTACHMENT B

CITY OF HIGHLAND

MEASURE I CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
2012-2017

The City of Highland intends to expend not more than half of Measure I Local Street
Program Pass-Through revenue on a yearly basis for various pavement management
programs, and the remaining for pavement rehabilitation of existing roadways.

C:\Documents and Settings\bhughes\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK7AD\MICIP-Strategy 2012-
2017.doc



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO)

CITY OF HIGHLAND )

|, BETTY HUGHES, City Clerk of the City of Highland, California, do hereby
certify Resolution No. 2012 - 036 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the
City of Highland, California, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 25th day of
September, 2012, by the following vote:
AYES: Lilburn, Racadio, Scott, Timmer
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: McCallon

(Betty fuste

BETTY HES, MMC
CITY CLERK

The foreaning instrument is a full, true and correct
copy of the criginal on file in this office.

Betty Hughes, City Clork, Higbland
7 - Jo/2
Date: e X

By: W (Z/ 2 Ao
/AR,

s



RESOLUTION NO. 2758

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOMA LINDA,
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING
THE FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure I 1990-2010 in
November 1989 and renewed as Measure 1 2010-2040 in November 2004 authorizing San
Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bernardino County Transportation
Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions and use tax applicable in the
incorporated and unincorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino, and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and
traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance No. 89-
1 of the Authority, and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement Program adopted
by resolution of the local jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local jurisdiction
annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Loma
Linda, County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby adopts the Measure I Five Year
Capital Improvement Program, a copy of which is attached to this resolution.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of August 2012, by the following vote:

AYES: Rigsby, Popescu, Dailey, Dupper

NOES: None

ABSENT:  Lenart

rR

Rhodes Rigsby, May&

ATTEST:

el %@_@w Coonde
Pamela Byrnes-©'Camb, City Clerk

MI CIP RES2012-2017--EMP.DOC



000'6£6°'L$ TviOoL g Juewiyorny
000'0S€$ Tvi018nS
poyew LL/9102
000'05€$ jees Aunjs Aq uofe)jiqeyey jusluesed (S1 eseyd) |eeg Aunig ‘epiMm AuD
000°0S5$ Tviolgns
poyel . 9L/S5102
000'05E$ jees Aunis Aq uojjejljiqeyey JuelweAed (1 eseud) 0€.91 ‘L¥E9L ‘SZEL "SON 1081 Ul sjeans
000°0SE$ TviolEns
000'001$ 9pis yinos euy Buofe Bujuspw Jeans "9AY JMBIN UAIG 0} "0AY MOIA JN “OAY Juowneag
(€1 @seyd) pue Linos 0} "py uoleg i poomyeQ SLVLOZ
poyew ‘JSOM pue jsee 8y} 0} SAY JORIYM O} BAY MSIA IN ‘Yinos pue
000'052$ [eos Aunis Aq uogeyliqeyey JueleABG| YHON i) 0} 8AY Juowneeg O} "py UOLEY JO BaJE 8L UILHIM 1804S
000°0S€$ Jviolrans
sdwes 888908 pue
000°02$ Jeynb 'qind “yjemepis eoejdes pue eAoLweYy opIWA}(O ‘SUORED0| SNOUBA
uosiepuy je
uofjeoyipow feubis ‘sndwe? e jeubis aiyues
000'0S1$ MaU ‘saue) 0} Z Woy Bujuepm Jesns 1S sndweP o) 'J§ UosISpUY “IS UEMB)S
(21 eseyd) "ey yied 0} ‘pAg spuejpay “Is Bwojo) “1g sndwe)
poyew 0} ‘pY uoleq “eAy AysieAun “eAy sniyD 0} 'py uopeg ‘15l YL/ELOZ
000081 $ |ees Aunjs Aq uopeyiiqeyey Jueweaed| Aesier map “py UOALED 0BJOWI| UES O} ‘BAY MBIA IN Py uojeg
000°6€S$ TVL0L8NS
sdwel sseooe pue
000'se$ JaynB ‘quno “yjemepis aoejdes pue eAOWSY SPIMAJIO 'SUORBIO] SNOLBA
uosiapuy je
uojeayipow jeubls ‘sndwe je feubis oyen
000'0SE$ Mau ‘seue) § o} Z woyy Bujuepim jeess 1S sndwe) 0} 'jg uosIepuUY ") Ueme)g
(11 oseyd) 1S euieljeg pue 1S uojueg usemieq “pyY Uoueg
J0 ypou Aoy 1S Jejdod 03 1S 1880l “eAy Asieq ‘pue yinos 0} eLIZL0Z
1S diny 18 epeoy g Jeidod 0} 18 1semjiiH “eAy diinL "eAY ded
_ pousw| 03 1g eBenod “)s ewojoD ey Wied o) 'Is aBenod “1s oein IS
000'051$ fees Aunis Aq uopejqeyey Jewened| sung o} ‘1S Jeidod “Is 8BEROD 1S SIND 0} 1S Jejdod “eAy sied
JLVNILST 1S0D ANINIAOULNI SLINIT ? 13318 AVIA
SANNA TVRIALIVIVNOIOTY

C

L10Z/210Z NY'1d ¥V3A 3AId | UNSVIN
VAN Y._J740 ALID




ATTACHMENT C

MEASURE I CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
2012-2017

The City of Loma Linda is intent upon efficiently maintaining our existing roadway system. The
streets in Loma Linda are constructed of asphalt concrete (AC). These streets are in various
stages of their life expectancy. A typical AC street improvement has a life expectancy of 15-20
years. Through proper pavement management, this can be extended by as much as 20 years.
Our strategy is to utilize a combination of slurry seal method, grind and overlay the top 0.1° and
pulverize existing AC for base and repave for rehabilitation. This pavement management
program has shown to be effective in delaying the eventual complete reconstruction, including
subgrade, of a roadway segment.

Measure I funding is critical to this effort. We have dedicated the majority of funding to
maintenance activities as described above along with the adjacent sidewalk, curb, gutter and
access ramp maintenance. A portion of funding is earmarked for addressing increased capacity
demand along certain segments that have experienced growth. New roadway segments may be
considered in the future and will be addressed with CIP planning at that time.

I:\Public Works Admin\Jarb\Measure I\Expenditure Strategy 2012-17,Doc






STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO )
CITY OF LOMA LINDA )

I, Pamela Byrnes-O'Camb, City Clerk of the City of Loma Linda, California, do hereby
certify that the following is a true and correct copy of RESOLUTION NO. 2758 known as:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOMA LINDA,
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING
THE FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

in the Office of the City Clerk, City of Loma Linda, California.

Said resolution was adopted by the said City Council at a regular meeting thereof held on

the 28th day of August 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the City of

Loma Linda this 1™ day of_fouZonikoe/ 2272

/émoé/ /ﬁm -2 M
Pamela Bymes-O'(,{amb, City Clerk
City of Loma Linda, California




VALLEY SUBAREA CITY OF MONTCLAIR

EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
With the adoption of Measure | in 1989, the City of Montclair committed the revenue to be generated from the tax to the rehabilitation of the Mission Boulevard Corridor. That work has been
completed. With the extension of the Measure | program, the City began reconstructing some of its older streets where routine maintenance is no longer sufficient to keep the streets in a state of good
repair. The City will use a "pay as you go" program, performing street reconstruction on selected streets based on the amount of Measure | funding available each year. The City will also use its
Measure | funds to partially fund a grade separation between Monte Vista Avenue and the Union Pacific railroad tracks, and with widening Monte Vista Avenue throughout the City.

YEAR | STREET & LIMITS | IMPROVEMENT | NEXUS | COST
LOCAL STREET PROJECTS (20%)
Monte Vista Ave.-Holt Blvd. to Mission Blvd. NEPA env. clearance; R/W demolition Yes $200,000
Pradera Avenue-San Bernardino Ct. to Cambridge St. Grind and overlay No $75,000
Ramona Avenue-San Bernardino St. to Palo Verde St. Grind and overlay No $75,000
Cambridge Street-Pradera Av. to Ramona Av. Grind and overlay No $75,000
2012-2013 Fremont Avenue-Mission BI. to State St. Install curb, gutter, sidewalk, pavement No $200,000
Monte Vista Ave.-Palo Verde St. to San José St. Study widening options Yes $50,000
Monte Vista Ave.-Mission Bl. to Howard St. Design and right-of-way acquisition Yes $50,000
Subtotal $725,000
Princeton Street-Pradera Av. to Ramona Av. Grind and overlay No $75,000
Harvard Street-Pradera Av. to Ramona Av. Grind and overlay No $75,000
Monte Vista Avenue-Richton St. to Arrow Hwy. Grind and overlay No $150,000
2013-2014 Benito Street at Helena Avenue Install Traffic Signal No $250,000
Various locations throughout City Miscellaneous Pavement Maintenance No $100,000
Subtotal $650,000
Monte Vista Avenue-Holt Bl. to Kingsley St. Grind and overlay No $300,000
2014-2015 Various locations throughout City Miscellaneous Pavement Maintenance No $300,000
Subtotal $600,000
Monte Vista Avenue-Kingsley St. to Orchard St. Grind and overlay No $300,000
2015-2016 Various locations throughout City Miscellaneous Pavement Maintenance No $300,000
Subtotal $600,000
Monte Vista Avenue-Orchard St. to San Bernardino St. Grind and overlay No $400,000
2016-2017 Various locations throughout City Miscellaneous Pavement Maintenance No $300,000
Subtotal $700,000
TOTAL $3,275,000
Contact Name: Michael C. Hudson Measure | Local Funds Estimate (5 yr.) $2,696,049

City Engineer
909-625-9441
Resolution No. 12-2965 adopted August 20, 2012



CITY OF NEEDLES i Mpor P urch
Councilmember Tony Fracier
Councilmember Jim Lopez

o\ -
AGIN

il

CALIFORNIA 817 Third Street e Needles, California 92363 Councilmember Shawn Gudmundson
7 (760) 3262113 o FAX (760) 326-6765 o e ool

City Manager David G. Brownlee

August 30, 2012 RECEIVEL

AUG 3 1 2012
Ms. Ellen Pollema
San Bernardino Associated Governments SAN BERNARDINO
1170 W. 3" Street, 2™ Floor ASSOCIATED GOVTS

San Bernardino, CA 82410

SUBJECT: Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Attached is The Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Plan, as Approved by City Council of
Needles on August 28, 2012.

1. A certified copy of the resolution of the City Council adopting the plan
2. A copy of the amended City’'s Expenditure Strategy plan.

Should you have any questions, please give me a call at (760)326-5740 ext. 335.
Thank you,
%. \
thy Bérnal 2
Engineering

City of Needles
ndisadm@citlink.net



RESOLUTION NO.
2012-39

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF NEEDLES CITY COUNCIL, OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ADOPTING THE MEASURE | FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure | 1990-2010
in November 1989, and renewed as Measure | 2010-2040 in November 2004
authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bernardino
County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions
and use tax applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated territory of the

County of San Bernardino, and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and
traffice management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance
No. 89-1 of the Authority, and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital improvement Program
adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS, Expenditures Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local jurisdiction
annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Needles of
the State of California, hereby adopts the Measure [ Five Year Capital Improvement Plan,
a copy of which is attached to this reolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the
City of Needles on this  28th day of August, 2012 by the following roli call vote:

AYES: EOUNCILMEMBERS LOPEZ > KIDD, FRAZIER, CAMPBELL AND GUDMUNDSON
NOES: NONE

ABSENT:. MAYOR PAGET
ABSTAIN: NONE
ayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST: 3 A(m\h
‘BityClerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: %
City Attorney

-~ e / 7




SLINIT ANV S133ULS

$ 8360



MEASURE | FUNDS

|

]

||

__(\J ANALYSIS OF CASH FLOW BASED ON CARRY FORWARD CASH FROM FY 11 & NEW REVENUE

FY 2013 to FY 2017
215 216
Arterial Cumulative Local i i B _ | Cumulative
Available . Available
Beginning end of year Beginning end of year
07/01/12] .....ccvnneeen. 25,072 07/01/12| ................ 37,420
Deduct Deduct
Add Revenue per annum: | Expend per yr Add Revenue per annum: | Expend per yr
FY 2013 - 25,072 - FY 2013 37,420 | -
(transfer balance to (transfer balance to
Fund 214) Fund 214)
214
New Meas I fone fund now) Cumulative
Available
Beginning end of year
T2 207,253
Deduct
___|Add Revenue per annum. Expend per yr
{ FY 2013 111,000 318,253
Trf fr 215 25,072
Trf fr 216 37,420
217,000 163,745
Coronado St from J to Peru
FY 2014 111,000 100,000
100,000 74,745
FY2015 111,000 185,745
FY2016 111,000 296,745
FY2017 111,000 407,745 |
|




Mayor Edward Paget, M.D.

CITY OF NEEDLES *Vie Mayor Pat Murch
Councilmember Tony Frazier

Councilmember Jim Lopez

Councilmember Shawn Gudmundson

817 Third Street o Needles, California 92363 e e oy

(760) 326-2113 o  FAX (760) 326-6765 City Manager David G. Brownlee

=
Q.Jm

CERTIFICATION

|, Dale Jones, City Clerk of the City of Needles, California, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
Resolution Number 2012-39

DQ\JU\ ;X«m

Dale Jones, CMC
City Clerk

(SEAL)

Date: August 29, 2012




EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ONTARIO - SANBAG

MEASURE | — Five-Year Plan for 2013-2017

YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT SANBAG Nexus study]l COST ESTIMATE
2012/2013 |City Wide Program Local street maintenance - rubberized slurry seal No $600,000
Traffic Count Program No $10,000
Milliken Ave. Pavement Rehab. (1-10 Fwy. To Fourth St.) No $925,000
Guasti Road Pavement Rehab.(West of Milliken) No $823,000
Philadelphia St. Pave. Rehab. ( Euclid to Campus) No $448,000
Philadelphia St. Pave. Rehab. ( Grove to Vineyard) No $638,000
Airport Dr. Pave. Rehab. (Wineville to Etiwanda) No $900,000
$4,344,000
2013/2014 |City Wide Program Local street maintenance - rubberized slurry seal No $600,000
Traffic Count Program No $10,000
Mountain Ave. Rehab. (Holt Blvd. to Fifth St.) No $1,200,000
Etiwanda Ave. Rehab. (Airport Dr. to Loop Rd.) No $400,000
YEAR TOTAL $2,210,000
2014/2015 |City Wide Program Local street maintenance - rubberized slurry seal No $600,000
Traffic Count Program No $10,000
Airport Dr. Rehab. ( Haven Ave. to Commerce) No $800,000
Milliken Ave. Rehab. (Jurupa Ave. to Airport Dr.) No $700,000
YEAR TOTAL $2,110,000
2015/2016 |City Wide Program Local street maintenance - rubberized slurry seal No $600,000
Traffic Count Program No $10,000
Airport Dr. Rehab. ( Milliken Ave. to Doubleday) No $400,000
Mission Blvd. Rehab.(Bon Veiw Ave. to Grove Ave.) No $800,000
Philadelphia St. Rehab. (Archibald to Turner Ave.) No $350,000
YEAR TOTAL $2,160,000
2016/2017 [City Wide Program Local street maintenance - rubberized slurry seal No $600,000
Traffic Count Program No $10,000
Fourth St. Rehab. (Corona to Archibabld Ave.) No $1,200,000
Bon Veiw Rehab. ( Francis to Philadelphia) No $700,000
YEAR TOTAL $2,510,000
FIVE-YEAR PLAN TOTAL FY2012-2013 THROUGH FY2016-2017 $13,334,000
Contact: Resolution Number: Measure | Revenue Estimate (5years) = $11,229,356
Cindy Hackett Measure | Revenue Estimate (FY 2012-2013) $2,144 910

Principal Engineer

909.395.2128

City of Ontario

Page 1

01/30/2013




RESOLUTION NO. 12-143

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE
MEASURE “I” FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
COVERING FISCAL YEARS 2012/2017 AND IMPROVEMENT
PLAN EXPENDITURE STRATEGY FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF
MEASURE "{" FUNDS

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure "I
1990-2010 in November, 1989 and renewed as Measure “I" 2010-2040 in November 2004
authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bernardino County
Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions and use tax
applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino;
and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation
improvement and traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth
in Ordinance No. 89-1 of Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure plans of the Ordinance requires each locai jurisdiction
receiving revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement
Program and Improvement Plan Expenditure Strategy adopted by resolution of the local
jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each locai
jurisdiction annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Councit of the City of
Rancho Cucamonga, State of California, hereby adopts the Measure "I" Five-Year Capital
improvement Program and Improvement Plan Expenditure Strategy, a copy of which is
attached to this resolution.

Please see the following page
for formal adoption, certificafion and signatures



PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADCPTED this 5" day of September 2012.
AYES: Alexander, Buquet, Michael, Spagnolo, Williams
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAINED: None

L. Dentis Michael, Mayo

ATTEST:

Otcee 2 Lrnabls

&ﬁnice C. Reynolds, City"Clerk

I, JANICE C. REYNOLDS, CITY CLERK of the City of Rancho Cucamonga,
California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly passed, approved and
adopted by the City Council of the City of Rancho Cucamonga, California, at a Regular Meeting
of said City Council held on the 5" day of September 2012.

Executed this 8" day of September 2012, at Rancho Cucamonga, California.

Resolution No. 12-143 - Page 2 of 6



CIiTY QF _M>MOIO OCO>_SOZO> e
_<_m>mc_ﬂm | FIVE YEAR PLAN 2012/17
No ‘YEAR ISTREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT } : COST ESTIMATE
1 '19th St from West City Limits to Haven T 'Pavement Rehavilitation (survey and designy $
2 IADA Corrective Measures - City Wide 77 intersection Ramps and Driveway Modifications 5
'3 . Archibald from Hillside to North City Limits IPavement Rehabilitation (survey and design) . §
! " Arrow Rte from Etiwanda to East City Limits Pavement Rehabilitation (survey and design) $
5 "Arrow Rie from Vineyard (0 Archibald """ |Pavement Rehabilitation i3
6 ) Omﬁ:mm_m:; from Lemon to Wilson _ ~Travement Rehabiitation (survey and design) $
7 ,Oom@mmm.@mm.ﬁ,mm”wwm“m@._mmm h@ ‘S:am . B ~ Maintenance o - '8 )
8 ‘Milliken from Arrow Rie to Base Line _ |Pavement Rehabiiitation (partial mcm@.ﬁw!,i.illiss,.é.., B 48,000
9 {Milliken from Fairmont Way to Route : 210 Pavement Rehabilitation '$ 7 77350,00
T ._mm /ement Management o Evaluate Pavement Condition (re-sampling) i
11 w o Pavement Rehabilitation ] 5
1z ] _msm_lmnwmw_‘mﬂ ‘me‘_mkm%- Maintenance L
13 m#_n_:@ Contract Services - City Wide _IMaintenance o 1"w-
_____ B A __..i.....;.;,._.,.a,mmxmﬁ_qoaw §
13/14 » e I
1 .Hms.mﬁ from West City Limits to Haven Pavement Rehabilitation ' § 1,300,000
2 |ADA Corrective Measures - City Wide - lIntersection Ramps and Driveway Modiflications $ 100,000
3 Archibald from 4th Stto Foothii ~~ —~ — |Pavement Rehabilitation (survey and design) RE: 35,000
4 " Arrow Rte from Etiwanda to East Ci City Limits Pavement Rehabilitation B ‘3 T 250,000
5 _Concrete Contract Services - City Wide Maintenance o '8 200,000
6 7 PavementManagement  ~ ~ TEvaluate Pavement Condition _ N 25,000
7. . .Signal Contract Services - City Wide . ...__Maintenance § 500,000
8 i Striping Contract Services - City Wide {Maintenance $ 160,000
"9 lWictoria from Etiwanda io East City Limits Pavement Rehabilitation (survey and design) § 25000
1 “TADA Corrective Measures - City Wide .~~~ ntersection Ramps and Driveway Modifications E 100,000
2 ~lArchibaid from 4th Stto Foothitl """ " |Pavement Rehabilitation 1% 1,200,000
3 ) 4>qmgmml_ﬂ.@oﬂz_.__,_x_m_.mmw to North City Limits Pavement Rehabilitation L § 550,000
4 [Concrete Contract Services - City Wide Maintenance S 200,000
5 0 Pavemeni Management """ [Evaiuate Pavement Condiion $ 25000
6 _ISignal Contract Services - CityWide _ IMaintenance § 500,000
T Striping Conlract Services - City Wide ~__ _~ [Maintenance 850,000
8 ts Pavement Rehabiiifation - TS 400,000
R T R e e EV 145 Total: § -

Resolution No. 12-143 - Page 3 of 6






CITY OF RANCHO CUCAMONGA

" MEASURE | FIVE YEAR PLAN 2012/17 *

No [YEAR |STREET & LIMITS T [IMPROVEMENT | COST ESTIMATE

143 - Page 4 of 6

Resolution No. 12

15/16 !
1 . ADACorrective Measures - City Wide ntersection ramps and driveway modifications ) 100, 006
2 'Base Line from Milliken to W/O Day Creek Bivd  'Pavement Rehabilitation (survey and design} 25,000
3 Carnelian from Lemon to Wiison 1\1{Wr31% Pavement _nﬂm:mc__mm:@bi‘,}‘1‘113,.4.. S 500,000
4 . 'Concrete Contract Services - City Wide ~Maintenance o B o 200,000
5 ~_iFoothill from Vineyard to Archibald_ ~PavementRehabilitaton ~— " ) 800,000
6 . |Haven from Wilson to Norih City Limits i ftation - s 500,000
T ~_ [Hillside from Archibaid to Canistel _|Pav flation (survey and design) ) 25,000
8 . __|PavementManagement " """ "lkvauate Pavement Condition {re-sampling) 125,000
-9 [ Signal Contract Services - City Wide' ~Maintenance -
1. |Striping Contract Services - City Wide B gm_:ﬂmam:nm o
1 "TADA Corrective Meas ‘ ramps and driveway modifications 100,000
2 . iBase Line from Milliken to W/O Day Creek Blv _[Pavement Rehabili o ..u@oa-.amm:
3 t Services gm_ﬂm:m;mml . o 200,000
4 ‘ ald to Haven o Pavement Rehabiltaton e 800,000
5 _IHillside from Archibald to Canistel " |Pavement Rehabilitation - : >mm@w@‘
6 |Pavement Management . |[Evaluate PavementCondition ...25,000 |
7 Signal Contract Services - City Wide " |Maintenance o 500,000
8 Striping Oo::,moﬁmmE,,@wm‘....m_E <<_am‘ I me_:.#mﬂmjom.%;.... B Fy t?\ ‘_mo ,000
) _ S T —
L ] ’ o Mllf.é M\‘ 1: o ST ) H”;.u i Five <ﬂ,m_. Total::
S T " 'Measure [ Revenue Estimate (5 Yrs.) from SANBAG T 11,970,327
e . o =} . --11.-| Eu .M....-i.mmw,_mJFGmmm_.:.@mmw_ Measure | Fund Balance ... 2,976,810
~ o ) o B ) Less Administration (1,922,607)
. T Total Available for Projects (Estimate -5 Yrs) | § 13,024,530

ontact: Jerry A. U<mﬂ Senior Civil Engineer {909) 477-2740 Ext, 4037 i







CITY OF RANCHO CUCAMONGA
MEASURE I CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
EXPENDITURE STRATEGY

2012/2017

The Measure “T” Capital Improvement Plan Expenditure Strategy for the expenditure of
Measure ] funds will use the City's General Plan Circulation Element as a basis. Itis
anticipated that the funds will be allocated in the following manner:

Percent Type of Improvement
65 Maintenance, Rehabilitation and Repair of Existing Roadways
18 Traffic Signal Improvements and Maintenance
5 Street Widening and Drainage Improvements
1o Concrete Services (ADA, Repair and Sidewalks)
2 Pavement Management

Resolution No. 12-143 - Page 5 of 6






£
_ | .
) v
1 T :
=
ALMOND ST b, ;
FLLSIDE D l ! ‘_] : l )l '
U mseNave 1l : wisdh ave (7] WILSON AVE
o o = .
D addi] | | [ Je "
% Hﬁ‘ z L A!\}H!\\/F .l v/ﬁ@
¥ \ ,
— CTRNEATS C,I___-_V - = AT z 1 —: Q\\:j
P { i T . >
2 N\ o a8 = ol ¢
- Z | o e BH| VICTORIN PRRE 1 a4 5
5 © S 2L Hpeoeiierd] § ™2 I )
5 Y = T ol oo
% Z; ruRcH 5T ;él/g gl| & \/
= s 5
FO \ £ Z||_ ropTH (j ,
% — =1 ‘ ' "
w R L
EREE /s
u>._: % i\é - ‘gg
: A= g = 2 ) A
O Hyunt Gl R Lt SN R M 5]
"""""""" o | 1T [METROLIN. RRI{- 1
&TH ST éJ \ " v 7 %
& S oms £ Racks |
ST J" = gl £l
= &)
\ i amnst 2
ONTARIC CITY LUMIT !
L &
" CITY OF RANCHO CUCAMONGA

Resolution No. 12-143 - Page 6 of 6






RESOLUTION NO. 7216

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
REDLANDS ADOPTING THE FIVE YEAR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013
THROUGH 2016-2017

WHEREAS, the San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure “I”
in November 2004 authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the
San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (the “Authority), to impose a one-half
of one percent retail transactions and use tax applicable (the “Tax”) in the incorporated
and unincorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino, and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax may only be used for transportation
improvement and traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set
forth in Ordinance No. 04-1 of the Authority, and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Strategic Plan requires each local jurisdiction
applying for revenue from the Valley Major Street and Freeway Interchange Programs to
annually adopt and update a Five Year Capital Improvement Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of
Redlands hereby adopts the Measure “I” Five Year Capital Improvement Program for
Fiscal Years 2012-2013 through 2016-2017, a copy of which is attached to this resolution
as Exhibit “A”.

ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2012.

odAl

Pete Aguil'z’lr, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sam Irwin€ityClerk

.......

I'\cclerk\Resolutions\Res 7201-729907216 Five Year Capital Improvement Program 2012.doc



I, Sam Irwin, City Clerk of the City of Redlands, hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting thereof, held on the
18th day of September, 2012, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Harrison, Bean, Gardner; Mayor Aguilar
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Councilmember Foster

Sam Irwin, City Clerk =~ "/

I\cclerk\Resolutions\Res 7201-7299\7216 Five Year Capital Improvement Program 2012.doc



«Va L18IHX3

J0p-dwa-£T0Z-ZT0ZUe|dajdwesdidIN

000°T8S €S :28ury2ua)u| BNUAAY U0}|0) ‘138115 BLIBGRY ‘PAIg SPUB|PaY

T10Z-81-60 p33dope 91z, "ON uonnjosay
LX $85L'86L°606

‘IINVIVE
AaNN4 1 38NSYIN

0TY'9S°8% {*2A 5) ewns3 spung €301 | 3unsea J33euen 19loug
UBLINAA SSOY :awiep Peuo)
LISTVO'TS j0303gnNS
000°05$ uoliell|iqeyay juawased duined apim Aid
ANUIAY
puejyBiH ‘43313 €34n3 ‘139,15 9A0JD ‘BNUBAY UIEIUNOY ‘BNUBAY Ul Uel]
£L15'756% uoneljiqeydy JUBWSAR[193.15 BIIDMUIH ‘193415 UIPIES ‘INUIAY YINOS ‘3ALIQ 135UNS ‘BNU3AY UOYIH
0000vS $31pNIS Jlyye.) 1§ sAanng paads $31PN3S Jueliep 1 sASAINS diyjes ) ‘Buiding 1g adeusis L10T-9102
6£0°6T0°TS [pjoiqns
000585 uoljelljiqeyay juawaned duined apim A1)
anuaAy puejydiy 19318
6L0'68$ uone[IqeY3Y JUSWIBARY|  IISSIUUI] ‘193115 31€)S ‘pJRASINOg SPUB|PaY ‘193415 BPRAIN ‘193435 BMO]
000°0v$ S31pN3s d1yyed | 1g sAeans paads S91pMS JuRLIBM 7 SASAINS d1yjeu ] ‘Buiding B a8eusis 9102-ST0Z
£91°966% [oy039ns
000'58$ uolieyjiqeyay juawaed 3uaed apim AND
3NUBAY YU ‘Bnuaay snajld ‘anuany uopdosg
L9T'TL8% uohejijiqeyay Juatiased 192415 uI0qeaQ ‘19435 U[0JUI] ‘BNUSAY UOYOD 42315 uospnf/pJo4
000°0¥$ SaIpN1s Jye. | 1§ sAanung paads 53IpNYS JueLIRM 18 SASAING Jiyes ) ‘Buiding g adeudis ST0Z-p102
0LL'ELES {p3o1qns
000°58$ uoljeyjiqeyay Juawaned Suiaed apim AxD
0LL'8v8% uofie}|iqeyay juaaaed 3NUAAY 3jA0Q 18 193415 JAIUD) ‘SNUBAY BIUBAJASUUIJ ‘anuaAy eluodn
000°0vS salpms dlyje.] 1@ shaaung paads 531pn3s Jueliepm 1§ sAaang oyjes) ‘3uidiig g a8eudis v10Z-€102
LLB'TES' VS [oj039ns
000°T8S'€S a3uey219IU) 2NUSAY UO0YJ0) ‘13335 BUIEqE]Y ‘PAIG SPUBIpaY
193.)6 Sexa) 13 sueq 3aJ) adueiQ ‘anuaAy
LL8'TEGS uoljey|iqeyay Juawianed| $sa1dAD ‘pJeA3|NOR BUIDBIIDL ‘BNUBAY U134 ‘BNUIAY BAIIQ ‘193115 eweqe|y
000°0¢$ SaIPNIS Jy4ea | 1§ sAsaINS paads 531PN1S JUBLIBA 18 SASAINS J)gel) ‘Buiduis g a8eudis €102-2102
(9602) S193r0¥d 133¥1S V01
ILVINILST ¢133roud LINIWINOUdWI SLINIT '8 133Y1S ¥v3iaA
1502 AQN1S SNX3N

AD31VH1S 3UNLIGNIAXI




ITEM

Agenda # E-10
CITY OF RIALTO
AGENDA REPORT
For City Council Meeting of June 12, 2012
TO: Honorable Mayor and Council Members
APPROVAL: Michael E. Story, City Administrator
FROM: Marcus Fuller, P.E., P.L.S., Public Works Director/City Engineer fi;ﬁf?/’” g

%

Gene R. Klatt, P.E.

SUBIJECT: Approve the 2012-2016 Measure | - Five Year Capital Improvement Plan,
Expenditure Strategy, Twenty Year Transportation Plan and Resolution.

DATE: June 4, 2012

BACKGROUND:

Measure [, the County-wide Transportation Sales Tax Program, requires that each local
jurisdiction receiving local program revenues annually adopt a Five (5) Year Capital
Improvement Plan and a Twenty (20) Year Transportation Plan by resolution. The old Measure |
which passed in 1989 expired in 2010. After voters approved extending the half — cent sales tax
for another thirty years, the new Measure | 2010 — 2040 went into effect on April 1, 2010.

The SANBAG Board of Directors has adopted guidelines relative to eligible Measure 1 projects.
Highlights of the guidelines include:

e Projects may include roadway improvements, general maintenance, and pavement
management programs.

e Any single expenditure in excess ot $50,000 must be listed separately in the plan.

e Total annual expenditures to the plan shall not exceed 150% of the forecast annual revenue
and prior year fund balance.

ANALYSIS/DISCUSSION:

Staft i1s recommending that the City Council approve and adopt the FY 2012 to FY 2016
Measure | Capital Improvement Plan as outlined in Attachment 2. Measure | funding for FY
2012 has been spent primarily on Street Overlay, Street Slurry Seal, and the new traffic signal at
Valley Boulevard and Cactus Avenue. Also budgeted in the current year is the planned new
signal at Riverside and Linden Avenues, Rails to Trails partial funding for grant matching, the
Ayala Avenue Widening grant matching, budget for Riverside/Willow/San Bernardino Widening
in connection with the future Wal-Mart Improvements, and the Baseline Median at Cactus
Avenue and Baseline Road. The City’s current Expenditure Strategy (Attachment 3) and the
Twenty (20) Year Transportation Plan (Attachment 4) are also required to be approved by the
City Council on an annual basis.




ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:

The plan is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review per Section
15268, Ministerial Projects. Section 15268 allows for public agencies to make non-discretionary
determinations as a part of implementing its regulations. However, the individual projects are
subject to the CEQA process and will be reviewed and approved on an individual basis.

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY:

Approval of this action complies with the City of Rialto General Plan Goals and related Policies:

Goal 4-1: Provide transportation improvements to reduce traffic congestion associated
with regional and local trip increases.

Goal 4-2: Protect residential neighborhoods from through traffic impacts.
Goal 4-3: Protect residences, sensitive land uses, and pedestrians from activities along

rail corridors.

Goal 4-4: Protect school children and others from traffic hazards around schools.

Goal 4-5: Ensure the provision of adequate, convenient, and safe parking for all land
uses.

Goal 4-6: Provide for all residents and businesses to have equal access to reliable and

convenient public transit services.
Goal 4-7: Achieve optimum use of regional rail transit.

Goal 4-8: Establish and maintain a comprehensive system of pedestrian trails and
bicycle routes that provide viable connections throughout the City.

Goal 4-9: Promote walking.

so0al 4-10:  Provide a circulation system that supports Rialto’s position as a logistics hub.

LEGAL REVIEW:

The City Attorney has reviewed and approved the staff report and /r;zséjﬁﬁon.

A

FINANCIAL IMPACT: /
Sutficient appropriations are available to fund the"““’pgojecgf; for the current fiscal year as identified
in the FY 2012 to FY 2016 Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Plan. In the subsequent
years funds will be budgeted during the budget process. :

" Director of Administrative & Community
Services



RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends that the City Council approve a Resolution adopting the FY 2012-2016
Measure I Five (5) Year Capital Improvement Plan, the Expenditure Strategy, and the Measure |
Twenty (20} Year Transportation Plan,

Attachments:

1) Resolution

2)  Measure | Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan

3) Measure I Expenditure Strategy

4)  Measure [ Twenty-Year Capital Improvement Plan

Report prepared by: Katie Nickel, Senior Administrative Analyst



Attachment 1

Resolution



o

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
RIALTO, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE 2012-2016 FIVE YEAR
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN, THE EXPENDITURE
STRATEGY AND THE TWENTY YEAR TRANSPORTATION
PLAN FOR MEASURE I FUNDS.

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure | in November,
1989, and extended it in 2010, authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San
Bernardino County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions
and use tax applicable in the incorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino; and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and traftfic
management programs authorized in the expenditure plan set forth in Ordinance No. 89-1 of the
Authority; and

WHEREAS, expenditure plan provisions of the ordinance require each local jurisdiction
recetving revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Five-Year Capital Improvement
Plan and Twenty-Y ear Transportation Plan adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, expenditure plan provisions of the ordinance also require that each local
jurisdiction annually adopt an update those Five and Twenty Year Plans; and

WHEREAS, each jurisdiction shall adopt a Measure 1 Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan
Expenditure Strategy as part of the annual Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan adoption, the purpose
ot which is to clarify each jurisdiction’s policy approach for expenditure of Measure 1 Local Pass-
Through Funds in the first year of the plan, and subsequent years if applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO DOES
HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE, AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City of Rialto hereby adopts the 2012-2016 Measure [ Five Year
Capital Improvement Plan, the Expenditure Strategy, and the Measure | Twenty Year Transportation
Plan, all as submitted to the City Council concurrently with its adoption of this resolution.

A\




PASSED APPROVED AND ADOPTED this

ATTEST:

BARBARA McGEE, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JIMMY L. GUTIERREZ, City Attorney

GRACE VARGAS, Mayor




o~ O

16

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss
CITY OF RIALTO )

I, Barbara McGee, City Clerk of the City of Rialto, do hereby certify that the foregoing

was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council ofthe'City

of Rialto held onthe ____ dayof , 2012,
Upon motion of Council Member , seconded by Council Member
, the foregoing Resolution No. _____ was duly passed and adopted.

Vote on the motion:
AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and the Ofticial Seal ot'the City of

Rialto this  dayof , 2012,

BARBARA McGEE, CITY CLERK




Attachment 2

Measure I
Five-Year
Capital
Improvement
Plan



CITY OF RIALTO
MEASURE 1
FIVE YEAR PLAN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY20152 FY2016 TOTAL

TRAFFIC SIGNAL RIVERSIDE @ FIRE ST#202 $ 4,000 % - $ -5 - % - % S 4,000
TRAFFIC SIGNAL - VALLEY/CACTUS $ 350,000 % $ $ -8 -8 $ 350,000
TRAFFIC SIGNAL. - RIVERSIDE/LINDEN $-200,000- § - % - % R - 8 - $ 200,000
FUTURE TRAFFIC SIGNALS $ - % 200,000 % 200,000 % 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 1.000.000
RAILS TO TRAILS REC. PATHWAY $ 253,543 $ ) SR - % - $ 253,543
SLURRY SEAL $ 80,000 $ - % $ - % - % -8 80.000
AYALA WIDENING $ 144000 $ 683479 § -8 ) - % - % 827479
RIVERSIDE/WILLOW/SAN BERNARDINO $ 300,000 8 - % S -3 -8 - % 300,000
BASELINE MEDIAN $. 348,000 % - % - 8 =% -8 - $ 348,000
CITYWIDE STREET SURVEYS & STUDIES $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 % 50,000 S 300,000
1 VEHICLE SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS $ 15,574 % 35,000 % = § -8 - % - 8 50,574
STREET OVERLAY 2010 - 201t LINDEN $ 80,000 $ -5 $ S $ -8 80,000
STREET OVERLAY 2010 - 2011 VERDE $ 25,000 -$ - % = § -8 - % - $ 25,000
STREET OVERLAY 2010 - 2011 CLIFFORD $ 25,000 $ -3 - -8 - % - % 25,000
STREET OVERLAY 2010 - 2011 ROSEWOOD $ 30,000 % - 5 =% =% - % -8 30,000
STREET OVERLAY 2010 - 2011 APPLE $ 40,000 % -8 - 8 -8 - % - % 40,000
STREET OVERLAY 2010 - 2011 BASELINE $ 200,000 § - $ - % - % - % - $ 200,000
STREET OVERLAY FUTURE $ S % 200,000 % 200,000 % 200,000 S 200000 $ 200,000 $  1.000.000
SLURRY SEAL 2010 - 2011 S 200,000 % - 8 - § =% - % - % 200,000
SLURRY SEAL FUTURE $ <% 100,000 % 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 § 100,000 S 500,000
CURG GUTTER AND SIDEWALK 2010 - 2011 $ 20,000 - $ - % - % S <% - % 20,000
CURG GUTTER AND SIDEWALK FUTURE $ $ 50,000 $ 50.000  $ 50,000 % 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 250,000
STREET WIDENING, FUTURE $ =% 500,000 % 500,000% 0 500,000-:% 500,000 % - 500,0000 $ 2,500,000
CITYWIDE MINOR STREET IMPROVEMENTS $ 57,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 % 50,000 $ 50,000 % 50,000 § 307,000
TOTAL MEASURE 1 FIVE YEAR PLAN $ 2422117 § 1868479 '$ 1,150,000 $ 1,150,000 $ 1,150,000 $ 1,150,000 $ 8,890,596




Attachment 3

Measure 1
Expenditure
Strategy



City of Rialto
Measure I Expenditure Strategy

The City of Rialto intends to utilize Measure I for streets and right of way maintenance
programs, street reconstruction and improvements. The majority of projects are
structured for implementation within the five year planned schedule. Some projects will
span multiple years and budget is carried forward appropriately.



Attachment 4

Measure |
Twenty-Year
Capital
Improvement
Plan



City of Rialto
Measure I Twentv Year Transportation Plan

The City Council of the City of Rialto intends to use the Measure I Revenues for the
years included in the Five Year Plan and years beyond the Five Year Plan to fund the
following projects:

[S)

Street Repairs, including overlays, slurry seals, curb, gutter and sidewalks repairs,
heater remix, crack sealing, and purchasing of heavy equipment for street
maintenance etforts.

Upgrade and install new tratfic signals at warranted locations, gather traftic data
for HPMS and CMP compliance as well as useful information to determine future
capital projects.

Street Widening Improvements as warranted.

Reconstruct severely deteriorated streets where normal maintenance is not cost
effective.

Update and upgrade pavement and asset management systems for better planning
of future improvements.



O 0 NN &N U A W N e

NOONON N N NN NN e o e e e e e b ek et
S0 ~1 O W A W N E O O NN R W N e O

RESOLUTION NO._3012-258

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO ADOPTING THE FIVE-
YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (2012-2017) FOR MEASURE “I”
LOCAL EXPENDITURES.

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure 1 1990-
2010 in November 1989, which was renewed as Measure I 2010-2040 in November 2004,
authorizing the San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bemardino
County Transportation Authority (“Authority”), to impose a one-half of one percent retail
transaction and use tax applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated territory of the
County of San Bernardino; and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement
and traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance
No. 89-1 of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction
receiving revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement
Program adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local
jurisdiction annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Five-Year Capital Improvement Program (2012-2017) for Measure
“I” Local Expenditures, attached as Exhibit “A” including the Expenditure Strategy attached
as Exhibit “B”, both incorporated herein, are hereby adopted as the policy and program of the
City of San Bemardino relating to the construction of capital improvement projects using

Measure I Local Expenditures; except for Streets and Street Lighting CIP Projects S§807-003,



& @ 3 N U A W N =

N N N N N N N N N O et o s e e ek

2012-258

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO ADOPTING THE FIVE-
YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (2012-2017) FOR MEASURE “I”
LOCAL EXPENDITURES.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Mayor and

Common Council of the City of San Bernardino at a joint re lar meeting

thereof, held on the stp day of _November »2012, by the following vote, to wit:

Council Members: AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT
MARQUEZ X o
JENKINS X o L o
VALDIVIA #* X L
SHORETT X L L
KELLEY o X
JOHNSON X
MCCAMMACK X

Clerk

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved this @T} day of November  2012.
* Exhibit C - Council Member Valdivia abstained.

Mayor

Approved as to form:
JAMES F. PENMAN,

City

By 77'



e 90 I N U h W N =

N N N N N N N DN N o e e e e
OO\IO\UI-BMNH\Q‘OOO\]O\UIAMS:;

2012-258

$S07-004, and SS12-001, which shall be adopted by separate motion to become part of this
Resolution as Exhibit “C”.

"

7

I



2012-258

€00t
80|

00S"¥S$
006'LZES
000'02%
ooe’Lz$
008'z0L$
000'01$
0002Z1$
008'€9$
009'8¢$
00S'09€$
005'291$
000'08$
009°tZS$
ooL'g6Ls

oov'Z0L'+ S

«Y. 11813

u¥n IT9IHXH

139an8 Tv10L

SIXM3U £L0Z-ZL0Z dID | JINSEOW JEBA-S - V IIQINS KD ouipseLLeg ues

. g _ Ay
f0d [ewsnpu] Uo euUBT W] -ya] ABpA-2 IiEisul wieq 0} A¥id JWew|eH - Apd [eMsnpul
wswaoe|day abpug peoy uoAue) ueuLdjEAA PIO

BNUGAY WIBY pue

anuaAy soueoeddi| ueamieq YIG pue pig
dBA[Y EJUBS JBA0

ebpug pue UOISUBIXT GNUBAY MBIA N
Buwie) oyel| IS BraIgeD O} euenr B oY J6anS Wy

1935 YiG pue J98.lS pIg UBPIA

eBpug JonASUCD pue peoy pueld

JEMEPIS B JONG ‘UIND [IISU] PUE 198AS UBPIAN IS WOY 0}Q IfepuBY| WOl J0BNS H
198415 YIS U

JUBUISAE SIEMIGBUSH 5056 aop WOy BNUBAY MOIA UEIINON

‘JoUUEYS BSOY (9 12 BPIS LHON UBPIM [BUUBYD ESOY (60 32 GAY PUBIUBIH
uogesedeg apeis jonisuo Mad 18 BUET SN

(Vo)) Iqeyey JUSWeAR, ‘pieAgnOg

HEUIGEUSY } d 1o ofs peolEY JSNE Je BAY OyOUEY

10018

MIBMBPIS PUB JIHAB § QUNOJINISUCD | 6 1001s YlE WIOY ONUBAY UIBIINOI

l8eqs sun

(Ajup uBise(]) seue| { 0} §8UB| OM] LLIOL) DAL(] BSOY [B(] USPIAA aseg 0] 10eNS Y10 WOY aAu( BSOY 180

19041S WYIg| PUE J93AS UY!4 usemieq Joans Byes mau ubiseq  (AUO g3 3 vd) uoisueix3 jeeds eiels

(jlenuuy) slusweaaidw| Alejes jeans SUO[JE207 SNoUeA
(jenuuy) sjusweaocudw) AyiqISSandy PngsuaD SUORB00T SNOUBA
LINIWIAOULNI SLINIT ? LITAULS

€00-6001
v10-10SS
v00-208S
£00-20SS
€00-90SS
Z5)1-0SS
051-90SS
LELHO0SS
1S0-¥0SS
8v0-+0SS
8L0-¥0SS
L10v0SS
600+0SS
Jss
g-ss

#9po) did

(17747114

AVIA



2012-258

e
LoLs
000'5¥$
006'cS$
002'81$
002'06$
00L'L2L$
00€'sS$
009°'6¥L$
00S'6E$
00Z'6v$
ooL'ees
000'8C$
000'0e$
000°08$

006'tZ$

«Ya LISIHAE

139an8 V1oL

ANINIAOUJNI

juswened SJENIIGRYSY
swaned sjeYIqeyaY
usWanBd dleuigeyaY
juswaaed ajey(iqeysy
juewweAry SEHIIqRYSY
JuswoAed djeyIGRYSY
Jusweaed ajelIqeyey
JuswaAed SjelIqeyaY
WaweAe eleyiqeyey
welweAed ejey|iqeyay
[BUBIS Olyyeu| MaN [jBISY|
[euBig oyjRI] MeN |Esu)
ueweAe SIEHIGRYSY
JuswaAed ajepiqeysy

150D uopoadsu)

SX MU £102-ZL0Z dID | BINSEON JBBAS - ¥ IIYXS AKD oulpJeLieg uBS

BOUBIMET O} AY UBPJOD) - AY PURIYBIH

1S Ui6L 0118 Yigl - 1S uospiaeq

AY INUIBAA O AY SAIQ - AY Juow|ag

1S 94ided 0115 151.¢ - PY ed |IIH swiad

Iseq 1S 91eQ 0} §S o|BWNd - Ay BSOY |3(Q
}ed [iIH stued O} 8AY BIOUSIEA -1S 1812

BAY UOLIBA "I O} Wa)Sepr- AY eljoubepy

19913 Jiag|io pue
10648 YIC | UBEMISG BNUBAY UBLLISIEA

MAIA UIBIUNO}Y O} BAY DU3D0(T - 1S YIgY
Aep BLIBIS O} AY MBIA UJBIUNOW - 1S WGy
2AY PRIUMOLY PUE IS i6

Aepm BLUBIS PUB IS 4i6

any uojbuiyses) 0} IS W1 - IS elwoayied
19anS WSl

03 J9341S SWOH W) dAUQ Jaua) |edIpay
{1}

% 6'c'z'L sBag ‘Buuspipm Aemaaud G612+

S1INM %? 13341S

¥io-ZiSS
ELO-ZISS
cLo0-ZISS
600-ZISS
100-Zi8S
900-C1SS
§00-ZISS
¥00-Z1SS
Z00-ZLSS
100-Z1SS
T00-Z1O1
L00-ZLOL
0L0-LISS
€00-L1SS
100-01SS

#9p0J dI0

PJued
£10Z/2802

yVIA



2012-258

t1£001
-2 o3

781'voes
000°'05€$
009'65$
000'Z¢$
000'cz$
DOV'ZvS
008'18$
000'052$
006'vLL$
000'06L$
00L'8E$
DOY'€SS
ooz'ses
006'091$
001'e8Z$
000'ch$
005'6€$

wVa LIGIHX3

soueusulepy bunybi jeang

8dUBUIUIBI j9ang
Juswenred ajey|igeyey
juaweAed ejeyjiqeysy
jusWeABd sleyiqeyey
juslisARd ejeNqeyay
jusWeARd ajey|igeyey
jusllieAed SreyligeyaY
JuswWeAed ejepiiqeyey
jusweaed ejeyjiqeyay
juelieAed slejiqeuay
juswenAed eiepliqeyey
JusWeARd Bleyjiqeysy
juslieARd BjEYqeYIY
JusweAed sleyiiqeyey
abpug eoejdey

ueLWened ejEjIqeysy

Sprmau 210Z-Z1L0Z dID | SINSERN JBOAS - ¥ QXS AID oujpieuIeg UBS

epim A0

apim Ao

8Au(] Jejue)) [BIIPE PUE
BNUBAY UIBISOAL USBMIEG 108G SUBAT

jeaxS ejE1S pue
aAuQ poomaxeT] peoy uepueys
19645 BAIO

PUE 1061S 1§ USOMIO] INUSAY Old
8e4s Yyl pue

jeeJ]S 9uljeseq ueem]eq BNUBAY JOWEBS)
PEQJ B]08]1S PUB IANUBAY

UBWLLIGIBAA UPOMBQ PEOY |BIOJBLIWIOYD
(00-0)) peoY |IiH qouy pue

8AL(] BSOY [8(] USEMIS] JOBAS dulleseq
19941S BUNT™ pUB UISIBAI]

%881 SNIAe( Usamaq pieae|nog uole)
peoy uepusys pue

Aemvped AyueAlun uesmieq Jeass 81ElS
150415 UIgZ Pue ABM3RI] (LZ BINoY
0)B]18 USIMJaq SNUBAY MIIA ulgqunop
18845 WO PUE BnueAy

OL06|] USaMIBG BNUBAY MAIA UIBJUNOW
j994S Wigy

pue 13811S Ylpy USSMS] BNUBAY JU}D3(T
BNUBAY UBULIGIBAA

pue }eang obnT usamjaq Jasng sujaseq
SNUBAY |B[UED pue

19948 |||\ U92M]aq SNUBAY UBULISIBAA

yoer uueps je obpug jeagg pug

AY WBISaA O] Ay UOWBA “IN - 1S YiSL

6E0-ELSS
LEOELSS
SE0-ELSS
YeO-€ELSS
bE0-ELSS
cTO-ELSS
YL0-€1SS
€L0-ELSS
600-€1LSS
800-¢ISS
L00-€1SS
S00-€1SS
Z00-€1SS
L00-ELSS

9L0-ZISS

pauog
£10272L02



2012-258

H£0-0)
8i0¢

291'v9e$
000'0SE$
000'00L$

000'005$

T8L'voes
000'0S€$
000'06$
000'0S€$
000°00L$

000'00S$

=Y. L8IHA

1395an€g 1vioL

139ang 1v.10l

§hivioz A4 vIbL
. ‘ | . aoueusjulepy 6unybi yeens
eoueUBUIBl 19318
(lenuuy) sjuawancudw) Aajeg 18ains
(lenuuy) syuawaacidu] ANiqISSaaoYy 12rUISUOD

LINIWIAOULNI

eoueuajuiey Bunybii1eang

aoueusjulel 1991

JusWwaAed IlENiIgeYSY

HEMapiS g JAaRND 'QNY |[Ejsu| PUB jeeulS UepIm

(tenuuy) sjuswenoidw) Aajeg Jaans

(jenuuy) suswanoidul| Ajiqissaody 1oNsuU0)
ANIFNIAOUJINI

ZLOZTLOZ NV Al |

SPCmau £10Z-Z1L0Z dIO | SINBEaN JEBAG - Y UAIPA AIID oulpJEwieg Ues

apim A0
epim AuD
‘SUOliEDOT SnoHeA  D-SS
‘SUONE0"] SNOUBA a8-sS Si/yioz

SLIAM ® 133/LS #0pol did  ¥vIA

opIm ANQ
opim AuD
aseld ejeq ol puelybiH - Ay Bulpels  0L0-Z1SS
IS U0y 01JQ |lepuey woyleans H g§L-v0SS
*SUONED0T SNOUBA 5SS
‘suonedo snouep @SS ¥i/ELoe

SLINIM ¥ 133¥1S #93p0D dID  ¥VIA



2012-258

L1-€0-0l
9408

1'¥9e$

000'00}$

000'00S$

2NENS
281'79e$
000'0SE$
000'001$

000'00S$

« V. LEIHE

1390n4aviol

139ang TvioL

rw

L51930Z A4 VLOL o :

edueUBjUIB) mc_zm__._ .ogm

SouBUBUIRK 193NS

(lenuuy) syuawsanacidw) Avjes 1eang

(lenuuy) sjuswaroidw( ANiqISSe3Y 1ONIISUO)
LN3W3AOUdNI

LL0Z/Z10Z NV MVEA 3AM |

9H/S10Z Ad TVIOL
soueuayuiey Bunybi 1eans
@oueuajuie 192115
(fenuuy) sjuswanoidw| Aejes je8ns

(jenuuy) sjuswancidw| AIQISSEIVY JOMUISUOD

ANIWIAOULNI

speman 2,0Z-2L0T dID | NS IB3A-S - Y IIYXT AID ouipieuleg ues

opim AUD
epIm Ao

‘SUOI)E20T SNOUBA  O-SS

‘suopjeoo] snolep  E-SS LE9VoC
SLINIT ® L33YLS #6po) dID dv3iA
epi A0
apim Ao

‘SuolIeoOT] sNouep 9SS
*SLIOREDOT SNOUBA a-SS 91/640C

SLINIT ? 133318 #8pol did  dVIA



2012-258

Li-€0-0L SHCAU LL0Z-Z10Z dID | &NmOp JBOAS - ¥ HAPA AitD aunpmueg ues
9409

ZI-€O-11 poroxddy 3 M NH&.S ‘ON
cozs-bee(aos)  Jeeuibu3 Ao ‘zslequessy weqoy

se:
Y UEING



2012-258

EXHIBIT “B”
CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO

MEASURE I FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
2012-2017

The City of
sub-regional
allocation w

improved with new and modified traffic
signals.

In addition to the above capital projects program, San Bernardino will continue to
allocate up to fifty percent of our annual Measure [ funds towards public works
maintenance activities. Maintenance work will continue to include the City's traffic
signal systems, sidewalk and curb repair, and pavement repair and overlay on the local
street system.

11

/1

"

EXHIBIT "B"



2012-258

EXHIBIT “C”

Five Year Capital Improvement Program (2012-2017) for Measure “I”
Local Expenditures

Abstentions

1. Councilmember Valdivia Abstention:
S$S07-003 Mountain View Avenue Extension and Bridge over Santa Ana
River (Extend Road and Construct Bridge)

$S12-001 46™ Street — Mountain View Avenue to Sierra Way (Rehabilitate
Pavement)

2. Councilmember Shorett Abstention:
SS07-004 3 and 5™ Streets between Tippecanoe Avenue and Palm Avenue

(Widen 3™ Street and 5" Street)

EXHIBIT "C"



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

FLOOD CONTROL e LAND DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION s OPERATIONS
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT o SURVEYOR e TRANSPORTATION

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

GERRY NEWCOMBE

«. <ast Third Street o San Bernardino, CA 92415-0835 e (909) 387-8104
Director of Public Works

Fax (909) 387-8130

October 3, 2012
File: 53.2

RECEIVED

0CT -
San Bernagdino Assogiated Governments s T-4 2012
1170 W. 3" Street, 2" Floor AN BERN A i
’ A §)
San Bernardino, CA 92410-1715 ASSOCIATER Gbgg\i?

Attention:  Ellen Pollema
Transportation Planning Specialist

Re: LOCAL STREETS PROGRAM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Dear Ms. Pollema:

The County of San Bernardino Board of Supervisors at their regular meeting held on October
2, 2012, approved the Local Streets Program Capital Improvement Plan Fiscal Years 2012/13

through 2016/17 project list.

Enclosed for your records are certified copies of the County of San Bernardino board item and
the resolution adopting the Capital Improvement Plan.

Sincerely,

b Q)

Eric Jaco , Supervising Transportation Analyst
Transportation Planning Division

EJ:BH:dh

Attachments
Itr - sanbag - local streets prog. cip 2012.13 through 2016.17

Board of Supervisors
GREGORY C. DEVEREAUX BRAD MITZELFELT First District NEIL DERRY Third District
Chief Executive Officer JANICE RUTHERFORD Second District GARY C. OVITT Fourth District
JOSIE GONZALES Fifth District






Rev 4-19-12

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
AND RECORD OF ACTION

October 2, 2012

FROM: GERRY NEWCOMBE, Director
Department of Public Works - Transportation

SUBJECT: MEASURE *“I” FIVE-YEAR LOCAL STREET PROGRAM CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECT LIST

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. Adopt Resolution No.2012-179 approving the Measure “I” one-half of one percent sales tax
Local Street Program Capital Improvement Plan — Fiscal Years (FY) 2012/13 through 2016/17
project list (Exhibit “A”).

2. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to make payment, approximately
$312,530 plus first quarter interest, to the San Bernardino Associated Governments
(SANBAG) in order to close-out the Measure “I” 1990-2010 Transit Program.

(Affected Districts: All)

(Presenter: Gerry Newcombe, Director, 387-7906)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner.

Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County.

Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Governmental Agencies.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of the Local Street Program Capital Improvement Plan list for FY 2012/13 through
2016/17 will result in no net County cost (Discretionary General Funding) or cost to the
Department of Public Works (Department) since the list only serves to indicate where available
revenues will be spent.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Approval of this recommendation will adopt a resolution that approves the County of San
Bernardino Measure “I” Local Street Program Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) project list for FY
2012/13 through 2016/17. The resolution and project list will be submitted to the SANBAG for
their records, as a requirement of the Measure “I” program.

On November 7, 1989, Measure “I" 1990-2010 (Measure | Ordinance 89-1) was passed by
County voters, approving a one-half of one percent sales tax to fund a 20-year road improvement
program. The ordinance requires an update of the plan. This original program ended March 31,

Page 1 of 2
w/ resolution Record of Actio .0a o0 upervisors
cc:  PW/Trans-Newcombe e ste
ATC APPROVED (. SENT DAR)
gﬁgB\?acl;dez cou O‘F SA ~ERN g, P
File -Transportation w/ attachments oﬁgd of s‘u oryiser 13
il 10/03/12 MOTION AYE AYE SECOND. ‘mov AYE
1 N2 3 Y4 5

7 A . @)
L RAH.WEL HLC -~ F EB A .

B NI s

DA D: Octobe , 2012

ITEM 28



MEASURE “I” FIVE-YEAR LOCAL STREET PROGRAM CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECT LIST

OCTOBER 2, 2012

PAGE 2 OF 2

2010. A 30-year extension to Measure “I” (Measure | 2010-2040) was passed by County voters
on November 2, 2004 (Measure | Ordinance 04-01). This extension began funding projects on
April 1, 2010.

The Expenditure Plans of Measure “I” Ordinance 89-1 and Ordinance 04-01 require each local
jurisdiction receiving Local Projects Program revenue from the tax to expend those funds
pursuant to a five-year Capital Improvement Plan adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction
and updated annually.

The proposed five-year plan includes projects for Measure | 1990-2010 and Measure | 2010-
2040. Before the Measure | 1990-2010 program can be fully terminated, fund accounts with
outstanding cash balances must be expended on road related projects, with the exception of the
Transit fund accounts. The Measure “I” Transit program is no longer administered through the
Department of Public Works —Transportation Division (Department). It has been reassigned to
SANBAG as a result of the Measure | Ordinance 04-01. Pursuant to the direction of SANBAG, all
cash remaining in the transit fund accounts must be returned to SANBAG. In order to accomplish
this, expenditures for SANBAG’s request have been included in the subject project list; total
estimated remaining cash is $312,925, including first quarter interest.

Although there are other projects to be completed under the Measure | 1990-2010 program,
additional tax revenue will not be received for this program. The total estimated cost of the
projects for the proposed five-year plan is $41,227,571 (Measure | 1990-2010 $11,624,601;
Measure | 2010-2040 $29,602,970).

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Scott M. Runyan, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
9022) on September 20, 2012 and the County Administrative Office (Beatriz Valdez, Public
Works Chief Financial Officer, 387-1852) on September 24, 2012.

10/02/12 #28



RESOLUTION NO. 2012 - 179

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE MEASURE “I” FIVE-YEAR LOCAL STREET
PROGRAM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECT LIST

On this 2™ day of October 2012, on motion by Supervisor Ovitt, duly seconded
by Supervisor Derry and carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of
Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino, State of California.

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure |
1990-2010 in November 1989 and renewed as Measure | 2010-2040 in November 2004
authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bernardino
County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions
and use tax applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated territories of the County of
San Bernardino; and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation
improvement and traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set
forth in Ordinance No. 89-1 and Ordinance No. 04-01 of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of Ordinance 89-1 and Ordinance 04-01 require
each local jurisdiction receiving revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to
a Local Street Program Capital Improvement Plan adopted by resolution of the local
jurisdiction, and updated annually; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of Ordinance 89-1 and Ordinance 04-01 also
require that each local jurisdiction annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement
Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the
County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby adopts the Measure | Local Street
Program Capital Improvement Plan — Fiscal Years 2012/13 through 2016/17, a copy of
which is attached to this resolution as Exhibit “A”.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San
Bernardino, State of California, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: Mitzelfelt;Rutherford;Derry;Ovitt;Gonzales
NOES: SUPERVISORS: None
ABSENT: SUPERVISORS: None

* ok k k K

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
SS.
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO )



I, LAURA H. WELCH, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San
Bernardino, State of California, hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct
copy of the record of the action taken by the Board of Supervisors, by vote of the
members present, as the same appears in the Official Minutes of said Board at its
meeting of October 2, 2012. item 28 i

LAURA H. WELCH /
Clerk of the Board offSuperwsors
N

\\ 1

BFU( AL i l‘ff l/‘ A 'J




pasiney Z102/22/8
| abed ueld JeaA G

L102/9102

052 dWO 31vadn VIUY HIAIE OAVHOI0D WYHOOHd LINSWIOVNYIAN NOILSTONOD
9102/5102
0S. dWO 31vadn VIV ¥3AIE OQVHO100 AVHOOHd INSWIDVYNVYIW NOILSIONOD
S10Z/v10C
0S2°0.% jeyoqns
0000 AVIYIAO OV (D3S 40 NOILYOd) WZ °N (Z9HS) @Y 19Na3ndv avoyd Wva Y¥3axyvd
052 diNo 31vadn V3V H3AN OQVH0100 WYHO0Hd INSWIOVYNVYIW NOILSIONOD
yiozicroe
0S. diND 31vadn VIHY HIAN OAVHO0D WYHOOHd INTFWIOVNY NOILSIONOD
€10Z/210e
jed07 J8AlY opesojo) VXS -aNNd
0170Z-01L0Z | 3Inses| — 18AlY OpeI0j0)
vil'8L IONVNILNIVIN V0¥ 3NILNOY VIYV H3IAIN OAVHO10D g INJFWHOVLLY 338
gLozieioe
|e207 J8ARY opelojod NMS :aNN4 |
259'8LlL IONVNILNIVIN avOd aNILNOY VIV ¥3AIN 0avH010D V INJWHOVLLY 33S
£10Z/Z102
ey JBARY opeliojo) NMY :aNNnd |
SLY'e 1N0 3SOT1D NVHO0Hd LISNVHL V3IuV ¥3AIN 0QvHO102 "3AIH OQVHOTOO LISNVHL
EI0ZIZ102
Jysuea| J3AIY opelojo) NYA ‘dNNd
¢L23rodd
ALVIiILS3
AGOLS ININIAOHJNI S.LINM SNVYN LIIFHLS dv3aA
1800 | snxan

0102-0661 | 9INSES|\ — J9ATY OPEIO|0D

"SpeoJ paulejulew AJunod Jo aduBUUIBW UO 8NUaAa] puadxa 0} S Juaju)|
ADILVYLS NNLIANIdX3

L10Z/Z10Z - NV1d LNIJWIAOUdII TVLIdVO WVHOOUC LIFULS TVIOT ol IHUNSYIAN

ONIQVYNY39 NVS 40 ALNNOD
«V» JI1GIHX3




PesinsY Z102/2¢2/8
g 9bed ueld Jea g

"ON uonnjosay
906.-/8€/606

TAS A4% (s4£ ) ajewns3 spuny |eoo | ansespy SHJOAN 21[aNd JO 40031
120°282%  J19AIY opelojo) 10§ [R10 ] aquIoomaN AR  JoBju0D
081°29¢% jerogns
10972F AVTH3A0 H1 VSNYM/3S ¥l 39VSO TIVEL MYLOOHD
628'sy AVTH3A0 Qd Y3340/3S YL ¥MVHYWOL TIVHL TN ONILLIS
052 dWO 31vadn VIYVY H3AIN OQVHOTOD WYHOO0Hd INIJWIOVNYIW NOILSTONOD

2102Z/Z102 - NV71d LNIWIAOUCNI TVLIdVO INVEOOUd LIFULS VIO «l» IUNSYIW
ONIQUVNY3E NVS 40 ALNNOD
«V» J1QIHX3




PesInay 2102/22/8
¢ abed ue|q JeaA g

[eso uiseg oBuoJoy axs :aNn4d
010Z-010Z | @Insea — uiseg obBuoiopy
Q¥ VN
¥ vsidgE V1
Q¥ WHVAVHO
¥S6'S8E' copnUI) NOLLY T e VY ATTIVA VOONA SYUIHLO B IAINA VSIW ILITIVLS
VI0ZIEI0Z
Q¥ VN
¥ vSidE V1
Q¥ VRV AVHO
000°00} (NOIS3Q) NOILYTIV.LSNI NO¥dY VY AITIVA VOONA SHIHLO ¥ IANA VSIW FLITHVLS
ET0ZZI0Z
[eoo ujseg obuoiopy SMS :aNNd |
#10'98.8 1e300qns
68To NOLLVLIIgvHIY QY ACHY 40 3 WLE/ 3 QY ACBWY 10 M NEV'Y AVMHOIH STIVHL TYNOILYN
aVON OONOYON
QvOu ACEWY
. (vas
611769 dIHO) INSINLYIAL SOV anae VIV SNV SNINALNIML  SLNIWIAOHWI SWVd ININALNIML
£1021Z10Z
[eeuy uiseg obucIOW___ SMY ‘GNNd |
16 1N0 3S0T0 WYHOOHd LISNVAL V3V NISYE OONOYHOW NISVE OONOXHOW LISNVAL
ET0ZIZV0Z
Jisued | uiseg OWCO._OE Sy -‘dNN4d
4103rovdd
A1VRHILS3 1S0D AQNLS LNINZAOUINI SLINNM ANVYN LIFVLS AVIA
SNX3N

01L0Z-0661 | @anseajy — uiseg obuoiop

"eale As|le/ BOONA "IQ esaly d)elS Buoje uonenolio iyjel} oacidwl pue Speos paulejulew AJunod JO SOUBUSJUIEW UO 8NUSAS) puadxa 0} S Jusjy|
AOILVYLS FUNLIANIIX3

Z102/Z102 - NV1d LNIJWIAOUdINI TTVLIdVO WVHOOUd LIFULS TVIO1 «l» IHUNSVIN
ONIQ¥VNYZE NVS 40 ALNNOD

«¥» JI9IHXE




pesiney Z2102/2¢/8
¥ abed uejd JeoA ¢

"ON Uoinjosay
906.-.8€/606

€LZ'v99°'L$ (siA g ) apewns3 spung [e00] | aunsesjy SYJOA J1IgNd JO J0J08uIQ
60S'v.,0'v$ ulseg obuoioy 10} €3O 9qUWOoOMaN A8  :19BJU0D
05.'Z dD 3LVadn VIV NISVE OONOYHOW  WVYHDOHd INIWIDVYNYIN NOILSIONOD

Z10zZ/9102
05.'68€$
000°Z8E NOLLY1IIgvHIY WSO N ¥L VOONA QvOod VINIINOD V1
05.'2 dND 3Lvadn vV NISVE OONOHOW  WVHO0Hd INIWIDVYNVYIN NOILSIONOD

910zZ/5102
062'2 dWD 31vadn vIHY NISYE OONOHOW  WYHO0Hd LNFWIDVNYN NOILSTONOD

S10Z/vI0e
0Sv'ZovS reyoiqng
oveoF AVTIH3IN0 OV ¥a ¥IANOIJ/N HA IAVIOW 3INNIAV 0¥ TVOSIW
ove vy AVTHIAO OV AMH STV 62/MN 3AV Muvd 3AIMA MIIA NIVINNOW
086'L2 AVTHIAO OV ¥a 1Sv3/3 ¥a IVA 3AINA IAVIOW
ov8'95 AVTH3N0 OV ¥Aa ITWA/A Z9HS INN3AV Huvd
ov8'se AVTH3AO OV AM TIVHL/N MIIA NIVLNNOW AVM OONOHOW
091'sy AVTH3A0 OV ¥a IIWA/IN B N 3AV Muvd AVM TIviL
090'9% AVTIH3IN0 OV AMH SIWTVd6Z/N Ha IAVIOW 3AINA 1SV3
098'69 AVTY3A0 OV 3S1avaVd/3 3AV VISTLHVY ‘M WOL* 3NV IS ONINOOW
08s'ce AVTH3AO OV AV WHVd/N IAV SIINIS 13341S 011100
06.'Z dWO 3Lvadn V3HY NISVE OONOHOW  WVHOONd INIWIDVNYW NOILSIONOD

v1oz/Eroz
0S.'Z diND 31vadn VIYY NISYE OONOHOW  WYHOO0Hd LINIWIDVNYW NOILSIONOD

EL0zizioT

£102/2102 - NV'1d LNIJWIAOUdII TVLIdVI NVHOO0Ud LIFHULS TVIOT !, TUNSVIW
ONIQYVNYIE NVS 40 ALNNOD

«Vs» JI9IHX3




pasiaaY 2402/22/8

G abed uejd JeaA G
13341S QHIHL
133418 3d400S313L
133418 S3Tv3S
133418 39VS
avod NIVINNOW a3y
13341S NIVIA
133418 INIdNT
IAIEA M3IIA 3NV
13341S INOW3NHA
13341S Hid
133418 HIN3ATT3
13341S ¥va3o
13341S NOSHVO
13341S NOLN39
13341S NILSNY
INNIAY SNOUY

_ (vas
£12'0€2 dIHO) INTWLYINL IOVINNS VIYV VNOYL SINIWIAOHIWI VIHY YNOUL

cioz/i 102
[ fed07 yasaqg YuoN dMS :aNN4 |

868'80.$ reyoiqns
— (SMmy 1seloud . .
8Y0'0L1 | BINSEAY/M PAUIGWIOD) AVTNINO 440.LND AOSINV 40 3 N9L'/3 a4 AOSWV J0 I NLE AVMHOIH STIVYHL TYNOILYN
058'8sy AVIH3IA0 QY 11113d/3 a4 AOOMNIT avoy ¥3dsvr
000'08 (N9IS3A) NOILYHVLIS IaveD ay H3dSVI/LS NIV avod AOOMNTT

t10zieroe

[ leusyy yasag YuonN ¥MY aNNd |

8¥0'68 1N0 3SOT0 NVHD0Hd LISNVHL VIV 143530 HLYON 1343530 HLHON LISNVYL
€10Z/Z102

jsuesj uaseqg YyuonN d¥Y {aNN4d

¢103r0ud
Adnis ANINIAOULNI SN ANWVN L33yiS dV3A
SNXAN

3LVINLLS3
1800

0L0Z-0661 | ainsespy — 119sag YUON
"(mojsJeg) py poomua uo pajeso| 8bpuq sy Buiiedas pue eaie Jasaq YHON 8y} Ul Seoepns JuewaAed Bujuiejuiew pue buiAolduwi Uo siseydw3y

ADILVYLS FUNLIANILXT

2102/2102 - NV1d LNIWIAOUdNI TVLIdYD NVIDOUd LIFHLS VIO «l» IUNSYIN
ONIQRIVNY=8 NVS 40 ALNNOD
«Vs» JIGIHX3




pasinay 2102/22/8
g abed ue|d JeaA §

9821288 [ero1qng
000°SHr NOILY.LITIgVHIY HA MIAINVYM QN TTVANTTIH avou V1SIA
98.'6L¢ NOILV.LIIGVHIY QY TIVANTTIH/ATI ¥Q MIIAIHIVT M W60 ANV TVHEYAYHD
. NYHO0¥d
005 dND 3LVadn V3HV 143S30 HLHON INSNIOYNVIA NOL aaaes
SToOZAT0Z
005°916$ [e103qng
000716 NOILV.LIIGYHI QY VISINVATN QY NLW MOQVHS avoy FTVaNITIH
, WYHD0¥d
006 dND 3LVAdN VNV L43S3A HLNON INTNISVNYI NOLL aaoeS
FT0Z/ET0Z
000'90L'c$ Iejoiqng
speol
000°SZT JOISI[ 10} MOGE MMS, 998 (VIS VIRV MOLSHYE SINIWIAOHJWI VIHY MOLSHVE
dIHD) INFWLYINL 30V4NS
SpeO)
00002 10 1SI| 10} BAOGE MM, 995 (YIS VIV YNOUL SLNIWIAOUJWI VIRV YNOUL
m_:wv kﬂ,_mk,_bmmp %oﬁ_m:w
. 100l0id suopeladQ peoy/m
000°00€ POMAO0) M n HIAIM IAVIOW © avoM AZTINIH
000'ZLY NOILV.LIIGVHIY QY AHOWYY ‘N IN80'/N G YOOHIIY 13341S .H,
. (4N -1oefosd
000°051 | BInSEOUM POUIGUICS) TV TG QY L1L13d/3 Y GOOMNIT QVON ¥3dSVr
000'152°} 39a1yg L4IATND HIAR IAVION @ QvOY QOOMNZTT
000'G8. NOILV.LIIGVHIY SYIHLO % 1S .O. QVON MOOHAIY
WYSO0¥d
000€ dWD 3Lvadn VYV 143S3Q HLHON INSWISYNVIN NOL Saoass
TT027Z102
18307 9S00 UMON ___ OXS 'GNNd
0v02-010¢ | 3insea|y — Jasag YlON
S65'C108 Jesoiqns
000201 JONVNILNIV QYO 3NILNOY VIV 143S30 HIHON O INIWHOVLLY 338
13341S M,
133418 .7,
INNIAY MIIAHOIH
HLYON S1 AVMHOIH ¥31N0
85 AVMHOIH 410
zee'182 (vas VINY MOLSHVE SINIWIAONWI VIHY MOLSHYE

diHO) LNIW1V3IdL 30V4HNS

133LS YNIFHIA
13IHIS HI4TIML

ONIQAVNY3E NVS 40 ALNNOD

«Vs JI19IHX3

Z10Z/Z102 - NV'1d LNIWIAOUdINI TVLIdVO WVEOONd LIFULS TVIO1 «l» IUNSVIN




pasiney z10¢/2Z/8
L 8bed uejd Jes ) g

"ON uonnjosay
906.-.8€/606

06LG12'LL$ (sJA G) srewns3 spung (€007 | dinses|y SHIOM 21Ignd JO Jojoaaqg
061L'SLZ'LL$ YasaQ YyoON 104 [e)O) SquIoomaN Aueg  :jogjuoD
169°068'z$ lejoigng
617818 JONVNILNIVIN vOy 3NILNOY V34V LY3S3A HLYON O INIWHOVLLY 33$
000'0£0'C NOLLYLITIgvHIY Add SV HIATIS/N®I QY AIYILNOW JAINA MIAININYT
. Wvd90udd
0052 dWo Jlvadn VIHV L143S30 HLYON INTWIOYNYIN NOILSIONOD
ZT0zZ/910Z
991'69¥°L$ ie3oqns
82LS1T NOILVLITIgVHIY @y ITVANIT1IH/ATI TTIH QHVHOHO ‘MN Wr000" ANV HIMOTAATIM
11802 NOILVLHIgvH3Y @y 3TvaANI13H/3 N1 QHIGONINWNH 3NV AOOMIVANYS
zeo'vee NOILVLITIaVHIY NTW13 AQYHS/ATIN NT IVHEVAVHD ANV AYYIIMVAELS
9zz'ese NOLLYLIIavVHIY QY NOSHLIWS/ATN AMd SIXVIYIATS avOy SONIYS NIVLNNOW
208'Z¥S NOLLYLHIgvHId HA MIIADIVINSM QY TTYANITIH avod Y3Llvm 3an1g
. WvH90ud
005'Z dWD 31vadn V3IHV 143530 HLYON INIWIOYNYI NOILSIONOD
9102/S10Z

2102/2102 = NV'1d LNIWIAOUdNI TVLIdVO NVEDO0Ud LAFNLS TVIOT ol TUNSVYIWN
ONIGQRVNY=E NVS 40 ALNNOD

«Vsn JIFIHXZ




pasinay z10c¢/2e/8
g abed ueld Jea A §

000'c dWD 31vadn VIYV SNIVINNOW ES  WVHOOUd LNFWIDVNVIN NOILSIONOD
piozicioz

TI9'6p0°T$ reloiqng

[41Y37] TVYAOWIY MONS VIYV SNIVINNOW 89S 39 d LNIWHOVLLY 338

000°'00¥'L ANIWIAOUdNI IDOVYNIVHA 8EHS/N N1 NOLYVE ANV 31dVYIN

00s'C dWO 31vadn VIHY SNIVANNON 8S  AVHOO0Ud LNIWIOVNYIN NOILSTONOD
E102/210Z
[e20] SujejuNo\ ouipJeulag ueg axs :anNnd

0702Z-010Z | @InSe3| — sulejuno ouipleuisg ueg

00S'L TYAOWIY MONS V3V SNIVINNOW 8S 3 INJWHOV.LLY 33S

€102I2102
[e207 sujejunopy ouipJeulag ueg LMS :aNN4 |

000'¥S2 NOILVLITIgYHIN €LLHS/3 8 N 68LHS Qvoy AVE HLYON
PioziELoz

000'00} NOLLVLMIGYH3Y (81¥S) AATE OLTTIH/ATN 0SEHS 3AINA MVO 3AI1
E10Z/E10Z

ey sulejunojy ouipieulag ueg IMY :aNNd |

0z 1N0 3SOT0 WVHOO0Hd LISNVYL V3uv SNIVLNNOW 8S SNIVLINNOW €S LISNVYL
E10zie10Z
jisuel| suiejunoyy ouipieuiag ueg 1¥¥ :aNn4d

¢103rodd

JLVINILSE 180D MM“MN ININIAOULINI SLINECT JWYN LISMLS UVIA

0102-0661 | @inse2}y — suiejunop oulpieuiag ueg

'SEaJe UIBJUNOI 9Yj Ul S8JBUNS JuswaAed J0 Juawaaoiduwl 10} PUB UOSEBS MOUS 3y} BULIND SPEOJ paulejulew AJunod J0 8oUBUSJUIEW J0} ONUSASI pUadXa O} JUSIU|

NV1d ¥NLIANIdX3

L102/2102 - NV'1d LNIJWIAOUdN! TVLIdVD NVEOOUd LIFULS VIO ol JUNSYIN
ONIQYVNY3E NVS 40 ALNNOD

«Vn JIFIHX3




pasiaeY 2102/22/8
6 obed ue|g JeaA G

"ON UON|j0SaYy
906.-18€/606

¥89'899'tv'$ (s#4 g ) @jewns3 spung [e007 | Bunsespy SHIOAN O1IqNd O Jojoauqg
£/8'8ye‘s$  suiejuno|y gs 1oj [eyol SquooMaN AueD  joeju0g
967'sS.$ 1eyoigng
9627252 IYAONIH MONS v3¥V SNVILNNOW gS 39 Q INIWHOVLLY 338
000'¢ dWD 31vadn VIYV SNIVANNOW 8S  WYHOO0Hd INIWIOVYNYIN NOILSTONOD

110279102
o8b'sv.L$ re3oiqng
98vZvL IVAOWIY MONS V3V SNVILNNOW gS 39 0 INSWHOVLLY 33S
000'c dWO 3Lvadn VIYV SNIVINNOW 8S  WvHOO0¥d LINSWIDVNVIN NOILSIONOD

910275102
£80°1€L$ rejoyqng
£8082Z IYAOWTY MONS V3YV SNIVLNNOW 89S 39 A INTFWHOVLLY 338
000'c dD 31vadn VIYV SNIVINNOW 8'S  WYHOOUd INIWIOVNVIN NOILSIONOD

§i0Zivi0Z
98 LLLS I1ejoyqng
978807 TYAOWIY MONS VIYV SNIVLNNOW 89S 3% A LNIJWHOVLLY 33S

2102/210Z - NV'1d LNJWIAOUdINI TVLIdVO WNVIOO0Ud LIFULS TVIOT ) IUNSVYIW

ONIQ¥VN¥3E NVS 40 ALNNOD
«Vs JI1G9IHX3




Pasinay 2102/22/8
0l sbed ue|d 1ea\ §

ssL'Ele NOILV.LIIgYHIY AV YNOOHVI/Z 3AV ¥OOTWIH 3NN3AV SNOSISIH
Z10Z/9102
SvS'9sE'LS jesoiqns
T6LC6E NOILV.LMIgYHIY 99HS/N JLNOY MOHHY 3NN3AV HO338
Sv'poL NOILV.LIIgVHIY JAV ¥¥30/3 AV NIONI 30V1d IA0HO
89Y'12 NOILV.LIIgYHIY 1S FONVHO ‘N WELOO/N 3AV ¥IAOTS 3NNIAY NIANIT
18'929 NOILV.LIIgVHIY AV OVIV/3 3AV ¥vVa30 3NN3AV vdNHNr
9102/S102
8Iv'zL5'ZS 130190
9o NOLLV.LITIgVHIY AV HOUYV3 3AY NIANIT 13341S FONVHO
188056 NOLLV.LIIgVHIY 1S NIADO/NOEHS JAY ANVTHOIH ‘N IWELOO' 13341S AOVIN
960'26. NOILV.LMIgYHI IAV ANOWTV/3 IAV ANHISTNN 3NNIAY ¥3AOTS
000'00% DEON M POUIGLIOD) s S0 HSVM NOMVO @ AVMYYYd N3T3H NI19
STOZWI0Z
000'000°Z DRON/M POUIGUIOD 1 it a0 HSVM NOMVO @ AVMMIYd N3T3H N3O
PI0zET0Z
000'026'1$ 1e303qns
00002 (NOIS3Q) vyl IMIg 7IvEL WOSSO18 IDNVHO
000°006"} Bsnemv%_mmmﬁmw“m San NOINAV3: VLNVS NHTHLHON NOLONI NG © AVMIEVE NIT13H NFTO
ST0erRT0Z
|20 AelleA oulpieuleg Ues __ AXS ‘aNNA
0%0Z-0L0Z | @inSes|y — Aa||ep oulpieulag ues
6£6'€£9'L ONIN3AIM IAV YNVLNO/3 AV HSVEVIVO 3NNIAY ONIGHYNY3E NVS
—
T0Z/2102
[eso] Kajjep ouipieuseg ueg MMS :adNn4
¢103rodd
mh(d.ﬂ.%ﬂ MM—XJMN INIWIAOULIN! SLINIM ANVYN 13331S AVYIA

0L0Z-0661 | 2anseapy — Aajjep ouipieuisg ueg

"eale Kajlep ay) ul sjuawened pabewep Aja1anss bumedal pue (eioraq) Remjied uaja ua|s) Buoje uonendad ougedy Buinoadul UC anuaAal puadxa o} Jusu|
ADILVHLS FANLIANIIX3

L102/2102 - NV1d LNJWIAOUdII TVLIdVI NVEOOUd LIFAULS TVIOT il TUNSVIN
ONIQAVNY3E NVS 40 ALNNOD

«Vs JIGIHXS




pasiaey ¢10z/cz/8
L1 ebed ue|d 1BaA G

“ON uolnjosey
906.-28¢£/606

298°288'8% (siA G) sjewns3 spund [eooT | aunsespy SHIOM 21|qNd 40 J0jo8uIq
SEZ'L6G°LL$ AsjeA oulpieuleg ueg 10§ [ejo L SQUIOOMEN AIBD 101101
£€€'990°'7$ reyoiqns
0027968 NOILV.LITIgYHIY JAV W3AOTS/N 3AV VdNHENF ‘N WLZ' 3NNIAY YNYNvVE
vSS'L LY NOLLYLIIgYHIY 3AV TIHEIN/N AV TIVANVY INNIAV MVO 3AN
¥95'20Z NOLLYLIIgYHIY 3AV 3TTIAZS ‘N WOL/N 3LH MONMY INNIAV ¥VO 3AN
606'¥SE NOILY.LITIgVYHIY 3AV HO338/38N JAV 3NId 13341S TOHLY
Z80'g8 NOILV.LITIgYHIY INZLOON 3LNOY MOXUNY 3NN3AY YNVLINS
rAWRZ 7] NOILV.LITIgYHIY 3AV NOLONINOOTE/MNEN OOMNAT ‘S INE000 133418 aNIA
159'6 NOILV.LITIgYHIY 3AV LVOSNIN 'S WS00O/N 3LH MONHY ‘N WSZ00' 3NNIAV VNVLINS

210Z/Z102 - NV'1d LNIJWIAOUdNI TVLIdVD NVHOOUd LIAFULS TVIOT i IUNSYIAN

ONIQ¥VN¥3E NVS 40 ALNNOD
«V» JIGIHX3




(AMY- 108l0ud | aunseapy/m

pasiney z10z/2e/8
2L 9bed ue|d Jlea ) G

6vL'0L6 paulqwo)) INIWIAOULNI JAY OQIANOOST/3 QY Vavivo avoy OHIHONVY
IDVNIVHA B ONINIAIM
P10ZIEL0Z
000°Z56$
( AMH-109loud | ainseapy/m
000706+ pauiqwo)) INJWIAOHCWI 3IAV OQIANODSI/3 OM Vav1vD avoy OYIHONVY
IOVNIVHA B ONINIAIM
000'292 AINIWIAOHCWI FOVNIVHEA 1S OONVN @ avod Nv13Hd
EI0ZIZ10Z
B |es0] Aajjep 103217 AMS :aNNd |
oPY00S$ ezoiqns
S LNIW3AOHWI
0007005 2OVNIVAID B SNINSGIM 3IAV OQIANOOS3/3 OY Vav1vD avoy O¥3HONVY
IVAow IVaow
ovy NOILVLHOJSNVYL dO13A3A VIHVENS VIHIALHY AFTIVA HOLOIA NOILVLHOJSNYHL ATTIVA HOLDIA
Frozieioz
191's22'28 1eyoiqns
— (109foud ueld saym
89£705Z Bz_nswov NOL k<m< 435 IAVHS ONIX ¥ dN/4SN8 @ 3ANA NIVINNOW MOAVHS
A spury g| “doid % snjnwys
€ZT'LIE'L [Eo0y wmg_wc_v ._<zmw_w L5MMLSNOS 3AV 0AIANODSI @ avOd OYIHONVYH
NOSIS3A) INFWIAOHNI
0 FOVNIVHO B SNINIOIM 3AV OQIANODST/A Oy vav1ivd avoy O¥IHONVY
0.5'€91 (NOISZA)ONINIAIM AV OAIANODST ‘3 W00 L/3 VSOdIMVIN ‘I NOE Qavoy OY3HONYY
TI0Z/ZI0C
jelouy Aa|jep 103017 AMY :aNN4 |
LSEYLZ 1N0 3SOT0 WVHOOHd LISNVYHL VIHV AT TIVA HOLOIA ATTIVA HOLOIA LISNVHL
£I0Z/Z10Z
jisued| AsjjeA 103017 AYY ‘ANNd
4103rodd
31VRILST
AQNnis INIINIACHJ NI SLIWN INVYN L33¥1S AVIA
1800 SNXaN

0102-0661 | 3insea — AsjjeA 103101A

"Ba.E A3||eA JOJOIA By Ul saoepns juswaned Buuiedas pue py Uejayd pUE pyY 0Jayduey Buoje WeysAs ebeureip buiroidwl U enuaAal puadxa o} Jusju]

ADILV¥LS FUNLIANIdXI

2102/2102 - NV1d LNIWIAOYUdNI TVLIdVYD NVIOOUd LIFULS TVIOT ol IUNSVIAW
ONIQ¥VN¥3E NVS 40 ALNNOD

«V» JI9IHX3




pesiney Z10z/z2/8
€1 obed ue|d Jeas g

000'004°% NOLLVLITIgVHIY QY TIHLOOA/N QY QTVH3NT avoy vSaw
_ WVH90Nd
000'01 diND 31vadn V3HV AITIVA HOLOIA INIWIOVNYIN NOILSIONOD
Z102/910Z
. WYHO0Nd
00004 dWD 31vadn V3HY AITTVA HOLOIA INIWIOVYNVI NOILSIONOD
910Z/S10Z
022'900'1$
Y00°96T NOILYLITI8VHIY a¥ MOQVHS NIVH/FEN Q¥ 1SHNENNS avOX SONINCS ONINIJSIHM
860'1S NOILVLITIGVHIY GNI/N ¥A 8NT10 ANLINNOD 1¥N0D VIV
8£0'182 NOILYLITIgYHIY ¥0 AOOMLAMA/IPS HA AINYHA ‘MN WSZ00" 3AINA VHVOVIN
¥E2'09 NOILV.LIIgYHIY 1S OY3ANIN QY Nv13Hd avoy OSVd v
ove'syz NOLLY.LIIgVHIY 8ELHS/AN QY NAD LNOHLNYMS ‘S 82" avO¥ NOANYD 3NId INOT
000'251 NOILVLITIgVHIY 1S VNHSOP/N LS YNHSOF ‘S WiE" avou VSOdINVI
, WVH90Nd
000°04 dWD 31vadn V3HY AITIVA HOLDIA INIWIOVNVI NOILSIONOD
STOZ/PT0Z
005°c81$
e TYNDIS AUVHOJWIL/M
DOSELT INTWIAOUAN NIt ¥a NIdVNONIHO ® avoy 1S349 39aiy
_ Wv¥D0ud
00001 dWD 3Lvadn V3UY ATTIVA HOLOIA INTWIOVNVIV NOLLSToMee
PI0Z/510Z
98Z'Zev'es rezoiqng
0000212 ONINIAIM YNNLHO04 ‘WSZ/S 8 3 ¥A NIdYNONIHD ‘N Wrz- avoy SaLvA
98Iy (NoIS3a) avoy 1x1a 3AVd 1S ¥Ya39/Qy OMINID T3 TIVYL 3LOAOD
. TYNDIS AMVHOJWILM
00202 INTWINONAN! N L ¥a NIdYNONIHD ® avoy 1S340 39am
002'202 NOILV.LIMIGYHIY QY SNLOVO/N ¥ IAVION 13341S ¥aIMOT141138
. (AMS -10sloid | ainsespym psuiquios)
000'88Y INIWIAOYAI FOVNIVHG 1S O9ONVYN @ avoy Nv13Hd
000'01 WVHOONd
dWO 3Lvadn V3V ATTIVA HOLOIA INTWIOVNYIN NOIL Saomas
TT0ZIZT0Z
ied07 Asjjep JOJIIA 4dXS ‘aNnN4d

0¥02-0102 | 8insea|y - Kajjep 101017

L10Z/Z10Z - NV1d LNIWIAONJII TVLIdVD WYH¥O0Nd LI3FNiS TVI0T
ONIGY¥VNYIE NVS 40 ALNNOD
«V» JIQIHX3

sl JUNSVIW




pasiney 2102/22/8
¥1 abed ue|d Jea A

‘ON uopn|osay
906.-28¢€/606

150'€09'9% (s1A G) sjewns3 spung (e007 | unsealy SYIOAM J1|qNd JO JojoauIq
0v6:216°0L$ A3)jep 10)01A 10} [RJO] UB|d JBAA G 8qWOoOMBN AlI9D)  JoBJUOD
£ET'C6V’ 1S

vooser NOILV.LITISVHIY A HOHONY ‘N'%3 WEZ00/3 AMd ATA ONINAS 3AINA ¥3Id

622's8) NOILVLITISVHIY A 8NT10 AYLNNOJ/ATIN @Y SINNA Yanwy3g 3AIYA NVIdSYD

£102/2102 - NV'1d LNJIWIAOUdINI TVLIAVI NVHOOUd LIFAULS TVIO01 .l TUNSYIN

ONIQRVNY3E NVS 40 ALNNOD
«V»n J19IHX3




ATTACHMENT A

COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER

Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterlal
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
|Arterial

Measure "I Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

199050010 CADIZ ROAD
355800020 FIVE MILE STATION ROAD
355800010 FIVE MILE STATION ROAD
384400020  GOFFS ROAD
405600010 HAVASU LAKE ROAD
405650010 HAVASU LAKE ROAD OUTER HWY W
586600130 NATIONAL TRAILS HIGHWAY
586600130
588575010
588575030
641050010
699850020 RIVER ROAD

L .8 .
AT&SF NW/NATL TRLS HWY RICE

1.35M SE,SHS5 E .40M
.39M SE,SH95 SE .96M

NEEDLES HWY N/END, MAINT 1 NEEDLES

4.44
0.4

1842
0.06
239
239
2.21



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT B
LOCA 10 COU
SUBAREA ARTAOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD N MILES
102625010
0.05 S,ADELANTE RD N/ADELANTE RD
Local
CHUMASH DR NW/ARROW DR
ARROW DR NW/RIO MESA DR
.03M S,ACHITL RD NLY/ACHITLE RD
ATNAH ROAD
187000010
CAMPO VERDE ROAD
CANOE COURT QUAPAW TR NW .04M
CAPAY LANE
COLORADO RIVER

DELREYDRE.11M



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT B

LOCATIO COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTAOC ROAD # ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD N MILES

Local c 1  BIGRIVER

297175010

Local



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17

County Maintained Roads
ATTACHMENT B
LOCATIO COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTALOC ROAD.# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD N MILES
483850010 LA BIG RIVER
DEL REY DR N 000SM
COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER

Local



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT B
LOCATIO COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTAOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD N MILES
L 682600010 BIG RIVER 0.28
COLORADO RIVER
COLORADO RIVER
BIG RIVER
COLORADO RIVER
1175010

COLORADO RIVER WAUKESHA TRAIL



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT B

LOCATIO COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTAOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD N MLES

L 895215010 Y E 0.05

ZUNI COURT



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT C

COUNTY
SUBAREA  ART/LOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD IMITS SD LOCATION MILES

LENWOOD

DAGGETT

NORTH DESERT

Local

BLACK BUTTE ROAD

NORTH DESERT
NORTH DESERT



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT C
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS
2 CALICO DRIVE
L06M W, "N" ST E/"D" ST
"O" ST E/"D" ST
CORRAL STREET
NORTH DESERT
Local 304050010

ASH RD NE/.07M NE,BIRCH RD

ELM ST NE/FIR ST

NORTH DESERT
NORTH DESERT

SD
1
1

LOCATION
BARSTOW HEIGHTS

NEWBERRY

COUNTY
MILES

1,25



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17

County Maintained Roads
ATTACHMENT C
COUNTY
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
Local FAIRVIEW ROAD : 1 H
.04M S,ASH RD N/ASH RD
2.04
Local

HAYWARD COURT

NORTH DESERT

HINKLEY ROAD

425700010
BARSTOW HEIGHTS

INDIAN WELLS ROAD FRONTIER RD N/OHS58 SOUTH

NORTH DESERT
NORTH DESERT



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT C
COUNTY

SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD # ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
Local 450050010 J B 1 L 0.22

Local



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT C
COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTALOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
Local 609300020 OLD HIGHWAY 58 1  BARSTOW 0.22

1

NORTH DESERT



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT C
COUNTY

SUBAREA ART/ALOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
1 TRONA

NORTH DESERT



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT C

COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTALOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
Local 8 WESTON AVENUE 1  BARSTOW



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT D

COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTILOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION ILES
S. B. MOUNTAINS Arterial 128950010

244200010
S. B. MOUNTAINS
. B. MOUNTAINS
S. B. MOUNTAINS
.11MN,SAWMILL RD N/.01MN,AUGUSTA DR
SH189 NLY/BRENTWOOD DR
S. B. MOUNTAINS HOLCOMB VALLEY ROAD

B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS

PINERIDGE DR E .69M



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT D
COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTLOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS sSD LOCATION MILES
S. B. MOUNTAINS Arterial 470600010 KUFFEL CANYON ROAD SH18 N/SH173 3 LA 1.24
Arterial
0.03
0.68

S. B. MOUNTAINS

>. B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
B. MOUNTAINS
>. B. MOUNTAINS



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD # ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
~.B. MOUNTAINS  Local LAKE ARROWHEAD

S. B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS

RIM OF THE WORLD DR E/IROQUOIS LN

S. B. MOUNTAINS

MOUNTAINS

. MOUNTAINS
ARROWBEAR DRIVE



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTLOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
~.B. MOUNTAINS  Local 132400010 ASH DRIVE .05M S,WILD CHERRY DR N/WILD CHERRY 0.05

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS

GENEVA LN N&E/LUCERNE LN
ALPINE DR E&S/LAKE GREGORY DR

BERNE DRIVE

BERNHARDT LANE

BIG BEAR CITY

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS 169700010
. MOUNTAINS
LAKE ARROWHEAD



Measure "I Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTALOC ROAD ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
<. B. MOUNTAINS BLUE JAY CUTOFF SH189 W/GRASS VALLEY ROAD-ONE WAY RD 3

FOREST DR NW/LAUREL LANE

Local

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS

MOONRIDGE
WOLF RD SE/YOSEMITE DR
SH38 NE 0.70M
PALISADES CT E&SW/OAK DR

LAKE ARROWHEAD

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUB REA ARTALOC ROAD ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS §D LOCATION MILES
-.B. MOUNTAINS  Local 222050 C NORTH BAY RD NELY/.12M E,OAKWOOD DR 3 LA 0.43
MOUNTAINS
5. MOUNTAINS

259200010

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS



Measure *I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENTE
COUNTY
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
- 8. MOUNTAINS  Local C EAGLE MTN DR NLY/ANTELOPE MTN DR 3 BIGBEARCITY 0.08

S. B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS

EIDER DRIVE

ELFIN COURT

EMERALD WAY

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
- . MOUNTAINS



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD # ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LLOCATION MILES
- B.MOUNTAINS L 336525010 EVERGREEN LANE ALEUTIAN DR NLY .26N 3 LAKE ARROWHEAD 0.26
0.43

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
». MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
- . MOUNTAINS



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E

COUNTY

SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
o.B. MOUNTAINS L 389950010 GRANDVIEW DRIVE \ 2 CRESTLINESD 3 0.12
SH173 N/CEDAR DR

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS

. MOUNTAINS 0.14

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
- . MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS .10M W,YUKON DR E/YUKON DR



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD # ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
L IRONWOOD LANE .11M W, TEAKWOOD DR E/.04M E,TEAKWD D 3 LAKE ARROWHEAD 0.15

JOHN MUIR ROAD

S. B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS

0.1



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
C UNTY
SUBAREA ARTALOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS sD LOCATION MILES
>. B. MOUNTAINS 4 LITTLE BEAR ROAD 0001M W,ELMWOOD DR E/NORTH BAY RD 3 LAKE ARROWHEAD 0.07

SH330 NLY/HILLTOP BLVD SH18

S. B. MOUNTAINS
S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS

3. MOUNTAINS

534800010

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS

MIDWAY BOULEVARD



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Malntained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
. B. MOUNTAINS  Local MILL CREEK ROAD TULIP LN NE/BBL CL 3 0.11
0.12

S. B. MOUNTAINS

MOHAN WAY

END N/SAN MORITZ DR

MOUNT WHITNEY DR NLY/CRATER MTN DR
S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
.>. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. ». MOUNTAINS

RUNNING SPRINGS



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTALOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION ILES
5. 8. MOUNTAINS  Local 597800010 NORTH VILLAGE LANE 2 CRESTLINESD 3 0.11

602200010

ARROWBEAR DR N/BIRCH DR

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
> MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. —. MOUNTAINS



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENTE
COUNTY
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD # ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
>. B. MOUNTAINS 655550002 PINE SAN MARTIN DR N/.03M N,MASON LN B 0.13

664300010

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
- 2. MOUNTAINS

BIG BEAR CITY

RIDGE DRIVE

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
-. =. MOUNTAINS WEST SHORE RD SE 0004M



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTLOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
. 8. MOUNTAINS L 698650010 LA 0.48

S. B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
~. MOUNTAINS

MEADOW LN N/SH18

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. —. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS



Measure "I" Loca! Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTLOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
>. 8. MOUNTAINS  Local 753300010 SIERRA AVENUE MEADOW LN N/ARBOR LN 3 0.14
0.18

S. B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
S. B. MOUNTAINS

MOUNTAINS
- 2. MOUNTAINS

ARROWBEAR

SAN MARTIN DR N/END

VILLA GROVE AVE SELY/END

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ARTLOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
2. B. MOUNTAINS T LAKE ARROWHEAD 0.04

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS
. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS

MOUNTAINS
- . MOUNTAINS
S. B. MOUNTAINS



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
COUNTY
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD# ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS SD LOCATION MILES
.. 8. MOUNTAINS  Local 864250010 WALDSTRASSE WAY CONSTELLATION DR NLY/ALPENWEG DR MOONRIDGE 0.18

S. B. MOUNTAINS

S. B. MOUNTAINS
S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS

. MOUNTAINS

879900005

S.B. MOUNTAINS  Local

S. B. MOUNTAINS
MOUNTAINS LAKE ARROWHEAD

. MOUNTAINS



Measure "I" Local Street Program CIP - 2012/17
County Maintained Roads

ATTACHMENT E
C UNTY
SUBAREA ART/LOC ROAD ROAD NAME ROAD LIMITS sD LOCATION MILES
>. B. MOUNTAINS z ST ANTON DR ELY 0012M 3 0.12

S. B. MOUNTAINS



ATTACHMENT A

MOUNTAIN/DESERT SUBAREA CITY/TOWN/COUNTY
MEASURE | CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011/2016
EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS
Local Street Program (LSP): Measure | Local Streets revenues are allocated to .....
YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE
LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
2012/2013 [Hwy 62,Encelia Ave to Split Rock Ave, Engineering Curbs, gutters & sidewalks $500,000
Joe Davis, Wainwright to Utah Trail Micropave or overlay $30,500
Rose Ellen, Sunnyslope to end Micropave or overlay $8,000
Datura, Sunnyslope to Granite Micropave or overlay $7,000
Aspen, Datura to Mission Micropave or overlay $6,500
Joe Davis, Utah Trail to end Micropave or overlay $30,500
49 Palms, Foothill to Sullivan Micropave or overlay $10,500
Juniper, Foothill to Sullivan Micropave or overlay $12,500
Foothill, Adobe to Serrano Micropave or overlay $3,800
Serrano, Adobe to Foothill Micropave or overlay $8,400
Copper Mountain, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $33,100
Raymond, Adobe to Mesquite Springs Micropave or overlay $45,700
Sunrise, Hwy 62 to Two Mile Rd. Micropave or overlay $47,400
Summit, Bullion to Hillside Micropave or overlay $2,500
Hillside, Summit to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $10,000
Bullion, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $10,200
Pine, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $14,600
Oasis, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $12,800
Split Rock, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $14,000
Desert Queen, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $12,000
Tamarisk, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $12,500

Page 1

2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP




ATTACHMENT A

MOUNTAIN/DESERT SUBAREA CITY/TOWN/COUNTY
MEASURE | CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011/2016

Local Street Program (LSP): Measure | Local Streets revenues are allocated to

EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS

YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE
LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
Yucca, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $9,700
Smoke Tree, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $11,200
Cholla, Hwy 62 to Old Dale Micropave or overlay $14,300
Cactus, Hillside to Adobe Micropave or overlay $32,000
Buena Vista, Split Rock to Adobe Micropave or overlay $24,900
Verbena, Smoke Tree to Adobe Micropave or overlay $6,000
Desert Queen, Hwy 62 to Buena Vista Micropave or overlay $12,300
Tamarisk, Hwy 62 to Bagley Micropave or overlay $21,300
Yucca, Hwy 62 to Buena Vista Micropave or overlay $16,000
Smoke Tree, Hwy 62 to Joshua Micropave or overlay $5,600
Cholla, Hwy 62 to Buena Vista Micropave or overlay $17,600
Various Streets Crack Sealing $55,000
Congestion Management Program Ongoing $3,000
Subtotal $1,061,400
2013/2014 |Sullivan Rd, Hillside Ave to Adobe Rd Overlay $124,000
Valle Vista, Adobe to Condor Reconstruct $25,000
Valle Vista, Utah Tr to Bagdad Hwy Advanced Seal $22,000
Indian Tr, Mesquite Springs Rd to Adobe Rd Advanced Seal $44,000
Bagdad Hwy, Valle Vista to Mesa Dr Advanced Seal $44,000
Sullivan Rd, Hatch to Adobe Reconstruct $58,000
Cholla Ave, Valle Vista to End Advanced Seal $33,000

Page 2

2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP




ATTACHMENT A

MOUNTAIN/DESERT SUBAREA CITY/TOWN/COUNTY
MEASURE | CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011/2016

Local Street Program (LSP): Measure | Local Streets revenues are allocated to

EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS

YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE
LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
Amboy Rd, Bullion Mt Rd to Bagdad Hwy Reconstruct $47,000
El Paseo, Lupine Ave to Larrea Advanced Seal $31,000
Bullion Mt Rd, Valle Vista to Mesa Dr Advanced Seal $22,000
Sunnyslope, Lupine Ave to La Buena Tierra Advanced Seal $32,000
Raymond Dr, Mesquite Springs Rd to Adobe Rd Advanced Seal $42,000
Subtotal $524,000
2014/2015 |Mariposa Ave, Sunnyslope to Hwy 62 Advanced Seal $27,000
Baseline, Utah Tr to Wilshire Ave Advanced Seal $40,000
Palo Verde Ave, Desert Dunes Dr to Two Mile Advanced Seal $28,000
Bagdad Hwy, Mesa Dr to Amboy Rd Advanced Seal $44,000
Adobe Circle, Two Mile to End Advanced Seal $23,000
Split Rock Ave, El Paseo to Hwy 62 Advanced Seal $35,000
Monte Vista Dr, Hwy 62 to Sullivan Rd Advanced Seal $27,000
Abronia Ave, Gorgonio to Sunnyslope Advanced Seal $21,000
Joshua Dr, Adobe Rd to Desert Knoll Advanced Seal $34,000
La Buena Tierra, Two Mile to Larrea Advanced Seal $20,000
Old Dale Rd, Hillside Ave to Adobe Rd Advanced Seal $23,000
Subtotal $322,000

Page 3

2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP



ATTACHMENT A

MOUNTAIN/DESERT SUBAREA CITY/TOWN/COUNTY
MEASURE | CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011/2016
EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS
Local Street Program (LSP): Measure | Local Streets revenues are allocated to .....
YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE
LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
2015/2016 |Didsbury Rd, Adobe Rd to End Advanced Seal $16,000
Chia Ave, Sunnyslope to Gorgonio Advanced Seal $20,000
Marine Ave, Two Mile to Paseo Dr Advanced Seal $25,000
Gorgonio, Encelia Ave to Morongo Rd Advanced Seal $20,000
Old Dale Rd, Mission Ave to Mesquite Springs Rd Advanced Seal $18,000
Sun Valley, Morongo Rd to La Buena Tierra Advanced Seal $22,000
Baileya Ave, Samarkand to Two Mile Advanced Seal $26,000
Ocotillo Ave, Gorgonio to Sunnyslope Advanced Seal $26,000
Smoke Tree Ave, Buena Vista to Joshua Advanced Seal $13,000
Sahara Ave, Baseline to Morning Dr Advanced Seal $29,000
Saladin Ave, Baseline to Morning Dr Advanced Seal $29,000
Morongo Rd, Sunnyslope to Joshua Dr Advanced Seal $26,000
Lazy Joe, Siesta Dr to Two Mile Advanced Seal $10,000
Gorgonio, Indian Cove Rd to Lear Ave Advanced Seal $10,000
Sunnyslope, Encelia Ave to Lupine Ave Advanced Seal $13,000
Homestead Dr,Mesquite Springs Rd to Lazy Joe Advanced Seal $12,000
Desert Trail Dr, Datura Ave to Mesquite Advanced Seal $13,000
Datura Ave, Juanita Dr to Sullivan Rd Advanced Seal $17,000
Subtotal $345,000

Page 4

2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP



ATTACHMENT A

MOUNTAIN/DESERT SUBAREA CITY/TOWN/COUNTY
MEASURE | CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011/2016
EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS
Local Street Program (LSP): Measure | Local Streets revenues are allocated to .....
YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE
LOCAL STREET PROJECTS

2016/2017 [Wilshire Ave, Hwy 62 to Baseline Reconstruct $46,000
Mojave Rd, Hwy 62 to End Reconstruct $39,000

Copper Mt Rd, Old Dale to End Overlay $131,000

Gorgonio Dr, Adobe Rd to Desert Knoll Advanced Seal $42,000

Mojave Ave, Sunnyslope to Verbena Dr Overlay $104,000

Siesta Dr, Adobe Rd to Aztec Ave Advanced Seal $12,000

Sherman Rd, Hwy 62 to End Reconstruct $27,000

Halsey Ave, Two Mile to Joe Davis Advanced Seal $11,000

Mission Ave, Sullivan Rd to Foothill Advanced Seal $11,000

Luckie Ave, Two Mile to Joe Davis Advanced Seal $31,000

Aztec Ave, Desert Knoll to Two Mile Overlay $61,000

Subtotal $515,000

TOTAL $2,767,400

Contact Name: Name: Ronald Peck

Title: Finance Director
Measure | Local Funds Estimate (5 yr.) $2,500,000

Telephone Number: (760) 367-1972
Resolution No. adopted

Page 5 2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP



ATTACHMENT A

Page 6 2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP



ATTACHMENT A

$503,400

Page 7 2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP



ATTACHMENT A

Page 8 2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP



ATTACHMENT A

Page 9 2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP



ATTACHMENT A

Page 10 2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF UPLAND, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
ADOPTING/APPROVING THE MEASURE *“I” FIVE
YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Intent of the Parties and Findings

(i) San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure |
1990-2010 in November 1989 and renewed as Measure | 2010-2040 in
November 2004 authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting
as the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half
of one percent retail transactions and use tax applicable in the incorporated
and unincorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino; and

(i) Revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation
improvement and traffic management programs authorized in the
Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance No. 89-1 of the Authority; and

(iii) Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local
jurisdiction receiving revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to
a Capital Improvement Program adopted by resolution of the local
jurisdiction; and

(iv) Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local
jurisdiction annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Upland City Council hereby finds, determines
and resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Upland, State of California,
hereby adopts the Measure | Five Year Capital Improvement Program, a copy
of which is attached to this resolution.

Section 2. Certification. The City Clerk of the City of Upland shall

certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the
book of original resolutions.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 26" day of November, 2012.

Ray M. Musser, Mayor

I, Stephanie A. Mendenhall, City Clerk of the City of Upland, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the
City Council held on the 26™ day of November, 2012, by the following vote:



Resolution No.
Page 2

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAINED:

ATTEST:

Stephanie A. Mendenhall, City Clerk



CITY OF UPLAND

EXHIBIT "B"

MEASURE | FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2012 - 2017)

YEAR STREET & LIMITS IMPROVEMENT COST ESTIMATE
2012/2013 |Citywide Pavement Maintenance 2011/2012 Street Rehabilitation $310,000
2012/2013 ([Pine Street (13th Street to the east end cul-de-sac) Street Rehabilitation $500,000
2012/2013 |Diamond Court / Vallejo Way Street Rehabilitation $70,000
2012/2013 |Citywide Pavement Maintenance 2012/2013 Street Rehabilitation $100,000
2012/2013 |17th Street (Mountain Ave. to San Antonio Ave.) Street Rehabilitation $500,000
2012/2013 [Foothill Blvd. (Monte Vista Ave. to Central Ave.) Street Rehabilitation $387,210
2013/2014 |Annual Traffic Census Traffic Count Analysis $10,000
2013/2014 |Citywide Pavement Maintenance 2013/2014 Street Rehabilitation $185,000
2013/2014 |Mountain Avenue (16th St. to 18th St.) Street Rehabilitation $850,000
2014/2015 |Annual Traffic Census Traffic Count Analysis $10,000
2014/2015 |Citywide Pavement Maintenance 2014/2015 Street Rehabilitation $150,000
2014/2015 (14th Street (Euclid Ave. to Campus Ave.) Street Rehabilitation $490,000
2014/2015 |Mountain Avenue (Foothill to 14th St.) Street Rehabilitation $400,000
2015/2016 |Annual Traffic Census Traffic Count Analysis $10,000
2015/2016 |Citywide Pavement Maintenance 2015/2016 Street Rehabilitation $150,000
2015/2016 (13th Street (Euclid Ave. to Campus Ave.) Street Rehabilitation $465,000
2015/2016 |22nd Street (Mountain Ave. to Euclid Ave.) Street Rehabilitation $400,000
2016/2017 |Annual Traffic Census Traffic Count Analysis $10,000
2016/2017 |Euclid Avenue (7th Street to Arrow Highway) Street Rehabilitation $1,000,000

TOTAL $5,997,210
Contact: Bob Critchfield Estimated Carry Over Fund Balance $854,380
Principal Engineer - CIP Manager Measure | Local Revenue Estimate (5 yr) $5,373,760

909-291-2946

$6,228,140




CITY OF

VICTORVILLE

760-955-5000
FAX 760-245-7243
email: vville@ci.victorville.ca.us

14343 Civic Drive
P.O. Box 5001
Victorville, California 92393-5001

October 10, 2012

RECEIVED

Ms Ellen Pollema

SANBAG 0CT 12 2012
1170 W. 3" St., 2nd Fir. A

San Bernardino, CA 92410-1715 e RIARBIING
Re: Measure | Five Year Capital iImprovement Program

Resolution 12-059

Dear Ms Pollema:

Enclosed for your files please find the following items:

City of Victorville, City Council Agenda Item, Staff Report.

Signed copy of Resolution No. 12-059, adopting the 2012-2017 Measure | Five-Year
Capital Improvement Program.

Expenditure Strategy Plan.
Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan.

Original Minute Order of the October 2, 2012 meeting.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (760) 955-5158 at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

BRIAN GENGLER, P.E.
CITY ENGINEER

[l Dkl —

Sheila Garland,

Sec 1

Enc.



CITY OF
(760) 955-5000
VICTORVILLE E it vellebct vioomlecarog
14343 Civic Drive

Victorville, Cl:\c?!3?,(92%-5”'15??.1

AGENDA ITEM
WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF: OCTOBER 2, 2012

SUBMITTED BY: John A. McGIadm DATE: September 18, 2012
Director of Public Works and Water

ATTACHED: RESOLUTION NO. 12-059 AND MEASURE | FIVE YEAR PLAN, FISCAL YEARS
2011/12-2015/16

SUBJECT: MEASURE | FIVE YEAR PLAN

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution 12-05%adopting the Measure | Five Year Capital
Improvement Plan for fiscal years 2012/2013 through 2016/2017.

FISCAL IMPACT: $0

Budget Amount: $0 ] .
. . —Finance Division Use Only—
Total Amount Budgeted in the Account: $0 Additional Appropriation:

Remaining Balance: $0
Budg_et Acct. No.: No
Funding Source: Measure | " Yes/$Amount:

The adoption of the Five Year Plan does not Admin
have a direct fiscal impact. An additional )
appropriation is not required. Expenditures on
projects, programs and operations will be in
accordance with the approved fiscal year 2012/2013 City budget.

Services Director Review

DISCUSSION: The previous Measure | 1990-2010 was renewed in San Bemardino County by the
adoption of a new Measure | ordinance for the time period of 2010 to 2040. The City's actual Measure |
revenue from the Measure | 2010-2040 for FY 2011-2012 was $3.97 million; the SANBAG estimate for
revenue in FY 2012/2013 is a 2.3% increase.

Each year in accordance with the Measure | requirements, the City is required to adopt a Five Year
Capital Improvement Plan. in the Plan, the headings referred to as “Regional / Arterial Funds (65%)"
and “All Streets and Roads (30%)" are from 1990-2010 Measure |. Because there is no more revenue
for these funds, expenditures shown in the Plan are from the fund balance. Upon adoption of the
attached resolution, the City Clerk will forward a copy to SANBAG for inclusion in their planning
documents.

Staff recommends that City Council adopt the attached resolution to adopt the five year Measure |
Capital Improvement Plan.

JAM/BGfis



RESOLUTION NO. 12-059

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
VICTORVILLE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE
MEASURE | FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure | 1990-2010
in November 1989 and renewed as Measure | 2010-2040 in November 2004 authorizing
San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San Bernardino County
Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions and use
tax applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated territory of the County of San
Bernardino, and

WHEREAS, revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and
traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance
No. 89-1 of the Authority, and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement
Program adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local jurisdiction
annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VICTORVILLE DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Measure | Five-Year Capital Improvement Program
prepared by City staff is hereby adopted.

SECTION 2. That the City Clerk of the City of Victorville is hereby directed
to forward a copy of this resolution to the San Bernardino Associated Governments
(SANBAG).



Resolution No. 12-059
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 2™ day of OCTOBER 2012.

- Pl ,%{

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF VICTORVILLE

ATTEST:

(ol Bt

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

I, CAROLEE BATES, City Clerk of the City of Victorville and ex-officio Clerk to the City
Council of said City, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy
of Resolution No. 12-059 which was adopted at a meeting held on the 2™ day of October
2012, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: Councilmembers Cabriales, Kennedy, McEachron and Rothschild

NOES: Councilmember Valles

ABSENT: NONE

ABSTAIN: None

 Lhud, Bl

CITY CLERK




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss.
CITY OF VICTORVILLE )

I, CAROLEE BATES, City Clerk of the City of Victorville and ex-officio Clerk of the City
Council of said City, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
Resolution No. 12-059 which was adodpted by the City Council of the City of Victorville at a
meeting of said Council held on the 2" day of October 2012.

WL .
\\\\\j\} ,\.QT '(?.é”//://’/, %
’ 5z CAROLEE BATES
::__ CITY CLERK

»

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO) ss.
CITY OF VICTORVILLE )

I, CAROLEE BATES, City Clerk of the City of Victorville and ex-officio Clerk of the City
Council of said City, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
Resolution No. 12-059 which was adopted at a meeting of the City Council of the City of
Victorville held on the 2™ day of October 2012, the original of which is on file in my office,
and that | have carefully compared the same with the original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of
Victorville to be affixed hereto this 9" day of October 2012.

Wiy,

WN\CTO X,
S R, CAROLEE BATES

% CITY CLERK



CITY OF VICTORVILLE
MEASURE | CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
EXPENDITURE STRATEGY

2012/2017

The City of Victorville's Measure | Capital Improvement Expenditure Strategy balances
expenditures between different categories of projects based on the City’s needs. The
project categories include the following: capacity increasing, reconstruction and
rehabilitation; maintenance, preliminary engineering / environmental studies, right of
way acquisition and final design. Also included are categorical expenditures for
maintenance of roads, traffic controls and traffic signals.

Capacity increasing projects include modified or new interchanges, new road
construction, widening existing roads, and new traffic signals. Reconstruction and
rehabilitation of roads can include removing and replacing pavement sections, AC
overlays of one inch or more in thickness or various other methods. Maintenance of
roads can include overlays less than one inch, cape seals and slurry seals. Traffic
signal maintenance includes operations and maintenance for traffic signals and various
equipment replacements or upgrades. Traffic control includes the maintenance and
operation of signing and striping including sign and marking replacements and new
signs and markings. Traffic engineering includes all traffic engineering activities.



000022 $ Sov'899's
00024 ¢ 000'2b2
000°0L $ 008'96.
000°01 ¢ 000'S.L
00001 $ 000'0S
000'0} ¢ 000'0S
000'L} ¢ 699'96
000'26 $ 000'00S'C
¥0'8L2'c ¢ 291'0L0°OL
000 09} $ 000091
#70'085°L ¢ 202'122S
000'L2} $ 000'6Z6'L
000'S9 ¢ 000'S9S
000'Z.L $ o9e'vee’l
000'Sy ¢ 000'c8l
000's2 $ 000'sZ
000'62 ¢ 000'05Z
000'¢} $ 000'tE
000'89 $ 009'€Ly
JiVINILS ALVILS3
1NN W 1

N OO [ 4 > © @ N [ 4 [ X 4

[ 4 @V L

g jo | abed

aviol-ans
ON uogejliqeysy Juswsaed
ON " JONAISU0D3I ‘UBPIA
ON PEOJ 3uej-Z IoNRSU0)
ON
S3IA G6E-SMniejeu s 0} UuRdIUUCD pPEO) Buel-Z
ON uoRaNJSU0D
S3A u iseQ¥@ uuseul ug eulwjeld ‘|ejuswuUCsAUg
TvioL-ans
S3A uogonjsuo)
ON uoneaoiay N
ON BMJOW Y
[EJUSLUIUOIIAUSG pue
ON ubisop ‘'sajewnss B suoyeoyioads ‘sueld - 39Sd
1 8wy
ON 0] 01y |3 WoJ} Jo3UU0dISIUI Ue Y)Mm BwioORd pue
opeA3 |3 ‘ope9 j2Q je sieubis oyjes; mau Jonasuod
S3A 3 'wileld pue  njg jEjuaWIUCIALg
ON uonelligeyay juawered
U ssgileuid® " 3J wyald ‘[ejuswuonAug
ON T 3 uwlitld pue  mS [eluswuoAug
ON Ieu s dyjeJ) ongsuon
<¢103rodd ANINIAOULNI
AQNLS SNX3N
L102/210C NV1d \3AI4 | 3YNSYaIN

ITIAYOL A dO ALID

10S 19Q ejsand 0} 1Qg aAe,
JANA FOVTIIA
g 9UJ07 0} LUBASS JBIND
SANA JALNII ATIVA
JQ PUBpOOM O} pH B, S3H
pyeso ewyolpyo og
avoy vO N3S
M3/ ESS O} Jg Bugue)
avod vSIn
PAg @ 089 0} M\ WojuBYyd

pug WO BJONA O} Py EU  SOH
an1 )

%0€ SAVOY ANV SLIANIS TV €Ik

1 ovn /
PY 1sAyiawy ol py o1y 13

avox vS3aW v
Si-l 0} G6€
HOARRNOD LA3S3A HOIH
3AY POOMUOKOD 0} G| -|
dSNg - uluspiy  pug
4SNE - uiuspiM @ pug
avod A Ad
PAIgG %00H
av 1s 13
%S9 SANNL TVRIIALNVMVNOIOIAN  £iiz)
SLINIT ® 1331S AVIA



9Jo z abed

IFTUANOLHA 40 ALID

220'008'y  $ | 2z0°112's  $ IVL0L-8NS _
120'92L _ $| 220°92L $ ON J041INOD i3Vl
0£6'Z6€ _ $ | 0£6Z6¢€ $ ON ONVNIINIVIN TYNOIS id3val
000'L 1 $ 100011 $ ON |oPOW JueiL
000'S $ | 000°52 $ | ON BuRuNoY/SIBUN0D
020692 $]020'692 $ ON Buussuibu3 Syjel]
00001 $ | 000°05 3 ON Juswaoejdau ¢ nedas JjEmapis pue GWE] SSeddy
: JAIMALID
000G $ [ 000°s2 $ ON uoneyiqeysy JuseAed - ejbued ] Uspioco smd£jeon3 o} }S alowedis
TSNNIAY JIVAATIOR
000G $ | 0000Vl $ ON UOHEYIGEYSY JUSLWISAE - BjbuBL | UBp|oD BPUI] BSOS 0) 1S aIoWedks
“SARIA GOOMIT VA
000'S $ [ 000’58 $ ON UolEliqeYaY JUSWdAB - Bjbuel] uepjoS 1 snidAjeon3 o} 35 alowedks
QvOuN ZVdOL]
00002 $ | 000°02 $ ON (uonejiiqeysy JuswaAed) ubiseg Py O1Y {3 01 PY 1SAaWY
KAl
000'0L¥'E ¢ ] 000°0LY'E $ S3A UORINI}Suo) —
SONVHOUZLNI 611/ [TIVNOSIN ] VS IN V1
0¥02-010Z (%89) 5103r0ud 13JULS VD01 cLiZh
31VALLST 31VIWLLST ¢103rodd LINIWIAOUINI SLIWIN ® 133u1S| ¥vaA
_L0svIN | __1SOD AdNLS SNX3N
LL0ZRIOZNYId ¥ \3AI4 | JUNSYIN




SSL°Z¥0'9
8.1 ¥l
8.8'l0v
0000}
000's
169'L12
000°0}
000 00¢

000001

cov €6l v

000'109
000 82
000 €4S

000002
000'09}

00044

000 62

ALVRILS3

AR AN

SS1'201L'9
8LL'vpL
8.8'20v
000°0b
000's2
169112
000°0S
000°00€

000'00L

Zov €6L'Y

000°cL0'e
000005 2
000°€2S
000°'cve
000°'09L
000'c€6

000°'0SZ

ALVRNILST

A X X & X X -4 4

[ X

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

ON

S3A

S3A -

ON

S3IA
ON

ON

¢103royd
AQNLS SNXaN

g Jo ¢ abed

aviol-ans
b
ONVN3LNIVIAN TYNOIS Old4vdl
SPON oyjes ]
UUNOH/SIBIUNOYD
ugesul 3Joyeil
JUsWede| PA &) HEMSPIS pUB WEl SSB00Y
S[eas pue  BUSAO Judlueaed
AIMALID
uusall u3 - euuliid abpug jeny anelopy

- uoReyIigeyas ssny B juswaoejdal jies joueg
AVMHOIHS 1 TYNOLLYN
uoRoONLSU0D
39 O¥ ISH/1 N SIN/VSIWVI
0¥0Z-0L0Z %89 S1J3rONd LIJMLS VOO

Tviol-ans
u seQ pug Bwo7 BOONA O} py BU  SBH
aAT8 3341 N3O
UoRENlIqeYSY JUdWaARY py Bso V O} 8AY POOMUOYOD
avod TA |
%0€ SAVOM ANV S133¥1S TV
aviol-ans

uogonasuoD

JEJUBLLUOJIAUS pue

uBisep ‘sejewnsa B suopesyioads ‘sueid - 39Sd
AONVHOUILNI SI-1/1TTVN SIN/VSIWN V1
{0 EBO-UOU U seq jeul UIUSPIM @ pug 4SNY

%S9 SANNA TVIIILNVIVNOIOIY
LNINIAQULNI SLINIT ? 133¥1S

LI0Z/CLOCNYId Y ' 3AId | 3UNSY3N
3TN0 A 4O ALD

1474713

viici

vLigL
HV3IA



940 y abed

96L°28L'9 $ 961'VE9’L $ TvioLr-ans
28. 29L $ 28L'29L $ ON 1[0 9 Jid4ViL
SL0'8lp $ Sl0'8Ly $ ON o
000'0} $ 00001 $ ON [9POW dujes|
000's $ 000'sZ $ ON ugunoy/siaunod
68t 8.¢ $ esv'elc $ ON Leau) u3z ayjei]
000°0L $ 000'0S $ ON juswisd  1'@J| aiyemepis pue WerSsSaddy
000°00€ $ 000°00€ $ ON Sjeas pue  BUSAO JuaweAned
3AIMALID
f : $ U .seq abpug Joary anelopy
00082 $ 00000S ON - uoQEY|IqeYS) SN B JusLsoR|de! (IR Joweg L ! !
AVMHOIH STIVdL OILVN
0s8'68Z¥ ¢ 0S8'68Z Vv $ S3A uoRoNASU0)
JONVHO ISKI/ITIV SIN/VS3 W1
000'sE $ 000'000't $ S3A EMJoW 1y Pug BWO] BIONA O) py BU  SBH
aA
0v0Z-0L0Z %89 SLO3ArOdd LIWULS T¥I01 Sive
000492 $ 000'c60'c $ JviolL-gans
‘ ; ) [E}UBLUUOIIAUD pue
00044 § 000°€6 $ ON ubisap ‘sejewnso B suoneoyoads ‘sueld - 39Sd
INI - T
000'0S2 $ 000°000C $ ON . Ed-Uou uogongsuc) IUspiM @ . g9 4SNE
%S9 SANNL TVRIALNVVNOIOIN  Siivi
JLVRILS3a 3ALVNILS3 ¢103roud LN3IN3IAOULWNI SLWM B 13I1S dUVIA

AQMNLS SNXaN

LIOZRLOZNYId Y  \ 3AId | 3UNSVYIN
ITIAYO d0AlLID



940 G abed

0£8'8/6'c $ 0£8'089'8 $ wvi0ol-g9ns
268182 ¢ zs8'leL $ ON TOULNOD Jld
le5'eTy $ l25'8Zv % ON TYN §O
000°0l $ 000'0L $ ON ISPOA dujel |
000'S ¢ 000'se $ ON junod/siaunod
({o] 4+1:F4 $ lsp'ese $ ON ulieaul ugoyjes]
00001 $ 000'0S $ ON juswade) 8lgl aJ1)jjemapis pue Wel Ssaddy
000'009 $ 000'009 $ ON Sjeas pue  BUSAO jusweAaed
SAIMALID
000'00€ $ 000'00€ $ ON uoneyjiqeyay juswaied emssal Jiy 0} |0S joQ eisend
v1i
000’85k  § 000'00Z'h ¢ ON - UORENIGRYS SSN 5 JOWSOEIde: s Koo abpug Jeny enelopy
AVMHOIH W1 TVYNOLLYN
000 052 $ 000052 $ ON |eu s Jijed) 1onysuo) 1S/ wojueyd
AY NOLLVYAONNI
000 6¢ $ 000000'L % S3A emiony N @ gewolexdnAolpye SaH
g ]
000'0SZ $ 000°0S. $ ON UORE}|IGBYDY Juswoned Py 0L O} py BlUNg
000'69¢ $ 000'000'c $ ON 10 Bed-uou uogonJjsuo)n UluspIM @ pug 4SNY
a E | ]
000'005 $ 000'00S $ ON uoRENIgRYSY JUsWaAed Py eun] 0} py BjjeA Jeeg
) avoN 1SAHAINWY
OP0Z-0L0Z %89 SLOIrO¥d 133M1S TVIO1 9i/sL
A1LVINILST 3LVINILST ¢193rodd IN3 3A0NdWI SLINIT '® 133418 MV3IA
AGQNLS SNX3IN

LI0ZIZLOZ NVId ¥ A 3AId 1 3¥NSYIN
IATIAGO 40 ALID



9 jo g ebed

0-C1 "ON uopnjosay
8515-556 (092) "ON euoyd

JeeuBu3 Ano H- [T
£20°1£9'6Z $ (suee, G) ajewns] enusaey | sinseely JejBueo ueuyg :eweN JoRu0)H
1L1L9°'SV0'6Y "ON3dX3 TV.LOL NVid |
[ 822°200's  $ | 22222 $ Tviol-gns
€6 008 $ | €v¥6°008 $ ON TOULINOD DIVl
OvZ 6EP $ | ovz'ecy $ ON JONVNILNIVIN TYNOIS Did4VdL
0000} $ [ 000’01 $ ON [9POW ujesL
000'S ¢ | 000'6Z $ ON bupuno)/siajunod
88S¢6¢ | 885'¢6T $ ON BuuoauiBuz owelL
00001 $ | 000°0S $ ON juswaoe|del g Jiedal Yjemspis pue dwes ssaody
000019 $ [ 000'0L9 $ S|Eas pue SAELSA0 JudWaAey
: JCIMALID
000052 $ [ 000°052 $ ON UORONASUOD - UOKEYHIGEYSY JUSLIBAE PY o1 13 03 pY i1sAylewy
avod VSaW v
000°052 $ | 000'052 $ ON {eubis Syjex} ONASUCD 1S8M Wojueyd
. AVM NOLLYAONNI
000'GE $ | 000'000'L $ _S3A _ Aepn 30 by abpug BWO B99NA O} Py EUBdSoH
aAlg 33 E)
000°009 $ | 000°009 $ ON UOHEJIqeyay Jusiened S6€-SN 0} Py zedo)
000'00€ $ | 000°00€ $ ON UORONJISUOY - SjuBlLBACIdU| UORISSIS) py esoduepy
000°00€ $ | 000°00€ ¢ ON UORONAISUOD - SJUBWSACIdW] UoiDasIa| py esoblewy
000°009 $ | 000°009 $ ON uonejiqeysy Juswered YSuewe) o) syuiog
avou A3 TIVA yvaa
_ 0%02-0102 (%89) SLOIroNd LIIYLS TvI01| 2191
JLVINLLST JLVILLST £103roxd INIWIAONCNI SLINIT B 133u1S| NVIA
_ 1502 AGNLS SNXIAN

LIOZ/CLIOT NYId Y \ 3AI4 1 3¥NSYIN
FTUAHOLeA 4O ALID




CITY COUNCIL MEETING
OCTOBER 2, 2012

MINUTE ORDER

CITY COUNCIL — WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS - ITEM #14:

REQUEST TO ADOPT THE MEASURE | FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2012/2013 THROUGH 2016/2017 AS SET FORTH IN
RESOLUTION NO. 12-059 ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VICTORVILLE, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA ADOPTING THE MEASURE | FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

It was moved by Mayor Pro Tem Cabriales, seconded by Councilmember
Rothschild to adopt Resolution No. 12-059; motion carried with Councilmember Valles
voting no.

I, Carolee Bates, City Clerk of the City of Victorville, do hereby certify that this document
is a true and correct copy of an excerpt from the unofficial minutes of the meeting of the
City Council of the City of Victorville on October 2, 2012, the orlglnal of which is on file
in the City Clerk’s office.

Dated: October 9, 2012

Attest:

CITY CLERK
CITY OF VICTORVILLE



CITY OF YUCAIPA

California

ADOPTED

SEVEN YEAR
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FOR FISCAL YEARS
2012/2013 THROUGH 2018/2019

ANNUAL BUDGET 2012/2013 Ma/




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROJECTED REVENUE 1{ APPENDIX "B"

General Fund One-Time Capital Projects 2 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

CDBG Capital Projects 3 Allocations to Street Fund 29
Drainage Facilities 4 Funding Level Assumptions 30
Fire Capital Replacement 7 Resolution No. 2012-38 31
Fire Facilities 8

Park Facilities 9 Five Year Plan 32
Pavement Management Program 11

Public Facilities 12

Sidewalks 13

Traffic Facilities 14

APPENDIX "A"

Sources Utilized 16

Drainage Facilities Funding Level Assumptions 17

Drainage Facilities, Projects 18

Fire Facilities Funding Level Assumptions 19

Fire Facilities, Capital 20

Park Facilities Funding Level Assumptions 21

Public Facilities Funding Level Assumptions 22

Public Facilities, Projects 23

Sidewalks Funding Level Assumptions 24

Sidewalks, Projects 25

Traffic Facilities Funding Level Assumptions 26

Traffic Facilities, Projects 27

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Adopted Capital Improvement Program Table of Contents



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PROJECTED REVENUE

Revenue estimates are based upon 25 SFRU for FY2012/13 and FY2014/15, with 50 projected for FY2015/16 through FY 2018/19.

Revised Esti d Bud
B?::il;f:t Acti::;ﬁaézar ;;eag:t Year Year Year Year Year Year
13/14 14/1 15/1 16/1 17/1 18/1
11/12 11/12 12/13 3 5 5/16 617 18 8/19
No. of SFRU's: 25 25 25 25 25 50 50 50 50
Facility
Drainage $ 97,349 $ 97,349 $ 97,349 $ 97,349 $ 97,349 $ 194,698 $ 194,698 $194,698 $ 194,698
Fire 21,162 23,880 21,162 21,162 21,162 42,323 42,323 42,323 42,323
Parks 42,215 49,084 42,215 42,215 42,215 84,429 84,429 84,429 84,429
Public 36,397 40,825 36,397 36,397 36,397 72,795 72,795 72,795 72,795
Traffic 261,002 261,002 261,002 261,002 261,002 522,004 522,004 522,004 522,004
Total $ 458,124 § 472,140 § 458,124 § 458,124 § 458,124 § 916,249 $916,249 $916,249 § 916,249
* Number of SFRU's paid may vary from those pulling permits
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 1



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

GENERAL FUND ONE-TIME CAPITAL (in thousands of dollars) *

Prior

1

. - . . Year Year Year Year Year Year
Project Description  Funding Source Allocajuon Year 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17118 18/19
Funding
Security Cameras (Phase I) GF 1X Capital 50 = - -
Utility Pole Relocation GF 1X Capital 650 = - - - - - -
Wildwood - Loan
from 1X Capital to
Regional Detention Basin 4 Wildwood be paid from DFF
B - 98 - - - - - -
Creek (Pending
reimbursement from
Stater's/Chauna)
GF 1X Capital (To
. compensate for
Dunlap Drain Phase la likely loss of EPA - 100 - - - - - -
grant)
California St. @ Wildwood Creek oan to .
Multiour Basin GF 1X Capital
uftipurpose Basin. Project Fund (loan - 210 50 50 50 - - -
to PD)
13th Street Sports Complex GF ?I)_(Og;p'ta' 329 112 (183)  (95) (149  (68) .
Five Winds Park GF 1X Capital 130 (130) - -
Wide Area Network in Uptown and GF 1X Capital 1 25 ) ) ) ) ) )
Parks
GF 1X Capital 613 50 60 - - - - -
GF 1X Capital
DIF Loan ( funded
from Unassigned - 5,567 - - - - - -
General Fund
Police Station Balance)
GF 1X Capital
(funded from
Unassigned General ) e ) ) ) ) ) )
Fund Balance)
Library and Education Center GF 1X Capital - - - 65 70 75 80 85
Vision Quest Building Upgrades GF 1X Capital - 48 - - - - - -
6th Street Sidewalk GF 1X Capital - 70 - - - - - -
General Plan Admendment--SLO FY GF 1X Capital i 535 450 5 ) ) ) )
12/13
GENERAL FUND ONE-TIME CAPITAL SUMMARY
E;tallrz :Z:d Year 12/13 Year Year Year Year Year Year
July 1. 2012 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Allocations: - 9,625 808 65 (29) 7 80 85
Revenues:
Reimbursements 2 - 2,464 449 231 285 68 - -
GF Unassigned Fund Balance - 8,377 - - - - - -
Balance 1,603 2,818 2,459 2,625 2,938 2,999 2,919 2,834

! Represents amounts included in other sections of the Capital Improvement Program.
% Includes reimbursements from SANBAG for Interchange Project Advancement Agreement, CSI for Solar Canopy Carport, and may include other reimbursements.

6/25/2012

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 2



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CDBG CAPITAL PROJECTS (in thousands of dollars)

Prior

Project Funding " ) Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description Source ~Allocation o043 13114 1415 1516  16/17 1718  18/19
Funding
Storm Drain Improvements --
4th St. (Total Project is
estimated to be $463,481,
with $75,000 from the Air CDBG 388
Quality Management District
Fund)
5th St Sidewalk - Ave E -
Yucaipa Blvd. (Total Project is
estimated to be $635,000, with
$154,000 from the Traffic CDBG 101
Fund, $325,174 - TDA and
$55,000 Measure I Arterial
CPNA)
18th St. Sidewalk - Ave E -
Yucaipa Blvd. (Total Project is CG 34
estimated to be $139,000, with
$34,000 from the General Fund
Sidewalk Account) CDBG 105
CDBG CAPITAL PROJECTS SUMMARY
Estimated Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Balance 12/13  13/14  14/15  15/16  16/17 1718  18/19
July 1, 2012
Amt. Available, 0
Unprogrammed Funds )
Revenues 241
Other Funds (GF Sidewalk) 34
12-13 Allocation : -
Public Service Programs - 35
Capital Projects-City - 240
Balance - o -
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 3



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DRAINAGE FACIL ITIES (in thousands of dallars)

Project Funding Source A"F; I;Iz;(\)t:on Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description 9 ; 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Funding
Wilson 1
Ecosystem Restoration DFF 522 - - - - - - -
(Estimated Cost $2,000,000)
(Project separated to Wilson 3 GF B B i N - B - B
in 2010-2011) *ARMY CORPS 1,045 - - - - - - -
*SBCFCD 523 - - - - - - -
Subtotal 2,090
Wilson 2 (Phases | and I1)
! (Estimated Cost Phase | FED EPA GRANT 484 _ B R ~ B ~ R
$6,284,000
Estimated Cost Phase 11 GF 200 = - - - - - -
$400,000) GF (13th St) 70 - - - - - - -
1'ranster 1o
Capacity - (130) - - - - - -
SBCFCD 1,884 - - - - - - -
Subtotal 6,684 6,554
Wilson 3
! Regional Detention Basin DFF 970 100 87 87 100 100 100 100
2&3 Wilson Creek
(Estimated Cost - $8,000,000) GF 200 - : - : - : -
2010 TAB (Wilson 61 ) ) ) ) ) ) )
Business Park)
SBCFCD (Excess 1,500 ) ) ) ) ) ) )
Property)
Subtotal 2,731 2,831 2,918 3,005 3,105 3,205 3,305 3,405
Regional Detention Basin 4
Wildwood Creek DFF 1611
Donation 60 - - - - - - -
FEMA 2,572 - - - - - - -
SBMWD 589 - - - - - - -

Measurel Stimulus 172 - - - - - - R

Wildwood - Loan from
1X Capital to be paid
from DFF (Pending - 98 - - - - - -
reimbursement from
Stater's/Chaung)

Transfer to

Drainage Capacity - (98) - - - - - -
Enhancement
(Estimated Cost - $7,180,966) SBCFCD 1,457 - - - - - - R
Subtotal 6,461 6,461
A4 Trib SBCFCD 300 - - - - - - -
Santa Ana and Tributary
Ecosystem Restoration Project DFF 300 ; . ) : . : -
Army Corps 561 - - - - - - -
Subtotal 1,161

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 4



DRAINAGE FACIL ITIES (in thousands of dallars)

CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Project Funding Source A”F; I;:t:on Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description 9 : 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Funding
EPA 100 (100) - - - -
Dunlap Drain Phase Ia GF 1X Capital * ) 100 ) ) ) )
($351,600 to tie in to
Yucaipa Blvd. 12th to 15th) DFF 403 - - - - -
SEP 222 = - - - -
*To compensate for likely
loss of EPA grant Subtotal 725 (25
Dunlap Drain Phase Ib (from 2010 RDA TAB 801 ) ) ) ) )
$1 million on RDA page) (Loan to DIF)
2010 RDA TAB
(Loan to DIF) 199 ) ) ) ) .
Transfer to Capacity ) 172 ) ) ) )
Improvements
Prop. 1A Loan
Wilson Creek/Dunlap Drain Phase P to DIF)( 307 = - - - -
11 ( from $1.753 million on RDA M | (1X
Successor page) ee_lsure (
Capital Loan to 500 - - - - -
DIF)
2010 TAB (A_ve E 700 ) ) ) i i
Storm Drain)
Prop. 1A (Loan
to DIF) 501
Subtotal 2,207 2,035 - - - -
DFF - 89 - - - -
California St. @ Wildwood IG_F Di C;F’F'Lal - = 561 - - -
Creek Multipurpose Basin. oan to
Total Project Cost Est. $1.1M PCRF 90 - - - - -
See Parks CIP.
From PD
(GF 1X Capital Project - 210 50 50 50 -
Fund (loan to PD)
Subtotal 90 389 1,000 1,050 1,100
Wildwood - Loan
from 1X Capital to
be paid from DFF
(Pending - 98 - - - -
reimbursement
from
Misc. Drainage Capacity Stakter'ls/ Chaunlg)
Enhancing Improvements Oak Glen Creek - . 130 - - - .
DFF
Chapman Heights
Basin - Dunlap - 59 - - - -
Ph.2
Dunlap Channel
Export - Dunlap - 114 - - - -
Ph.2
Subtotal 400
LOW WATER CROSSINGS
Wildwood Creek at Live Oak PMP - - - - - - - -
Canyon (Estimated Cost - HBRR - - - - - R - R
$1,800,000) DFF - o - - - - - -
Subtotal -
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 5



DRAINAGE FACIL ITIES (in thousands of dallars)

CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PI’OjECt Funding Source Al |F;I(;I:t:0n Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description 9 . 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Funding
Wilson Creek at Ave. "D" :gf;_\, L égg ) ) ) i ) i
(Estimated Cost- $1,800,000) ‘ ; ) ) ) ) )
DFF 150 = - - - - -
Subtotal 1,800
Wilson Creek at 13th St. PMP 140 ) ) ) i ) i
(Estimated Cost- $1,800,000) HBRR 1.500 = - - - - -
DFF 160 = - - - - -
Subtotal 1,800
Wildwood Creek at 6th PI. H’ BIEF':F 1‘1‘2 L é% ) ) i ) i
(Estimated Cost-$1,800,000) ' ) ) ) ) )
PMP 184 = - - - - -
Subtotal 338 1,724
Wilson Creek at Fremont St. HBFIQD;F 122 1 :;86 ) ) i ) i
(Estimated Cost- $1,800,000) ' ) ) i ) i
PMP 164 = - - - - -
Subtotal 338 1,724
Pendleton Drive (Estimated PMP DFF 236 = - - - - -
Cost- $1,800,000) ($100K in HBRR 1.584 o - - - - -
PMP for approaches) PMP 325 - - - - - R
Subtotal 2,145
? Reimbursement Expenses DF 25 8 10 10 10 19 19 19
DRAINAGE EACILITIES SUMMARY
Eégg szid Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
July 1, 2012 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Allocations: Local - 197 97 97 110 119 119 119
Other - 3,080 611 50 50 - - -
Revenues:
Local - 97 97 97 195 195 195 195
PD - 210 50 50 50 - - -
Other - 2,870 561 - - - - -
Balance 100 0 1 2 87 162 237 312
DFF - Drainage Facilities Fees - See Drainage Facilities Funding Level Assumption
GF - General Fund allocation for drainage projects not eligible for DIF funding.
PD Park Development revenues based on fees of $1,766.44 per SFRU
PCRF Park Capital Replacement Fund
! Includes one-time allocation by City Council of $400,000 (GF) FY97/98.
2 Ten Percent (10%) of the total funds collected in prior year are set aside for developer reimbursement expenses.
Drainage fees are calculated on a per acre basis in the amount of $10,442.60 per acre.
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 6



FIRE CAPITAL REPLACEMENT (in thousands of dollars)

CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Project Funding Previous Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description Source Allocations 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Fire Capital
Replacement
Fire Marshal Vehicle GF-F
Fire Engine (w/equip.) GF-F 600 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Computer GF-F
Radio, Fire Vehicle GF-F
Radio, Fire (Hand-Held) GF-F
Radio, Fire (Fixed) GF-F
Smoke Ejector GF-F
Large Nozzles GF-F
Rescue Tool (Jaws) GF-F
Self-Cont. Breath App. GF-F
FIRE CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND SUMMARY
Estimated Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Balance 12/13  13/14  14/15  15/16  16/17 1718  18/19
July 1, 2012
Allocations: - 106 106 106 106 106 106 106
Property Tax - Fire - 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Balance 306 300 294 288 282 276 270 264
Est. Operational Fund Balance: 9,667 2,810 2,810 2,810 2,810 2,810 2,810 2,810
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 7



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FIRE FACILITIES (in thousands of dollars)

Prior

Project Funding " . Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description Source  Allocation 12/13  13/14  14/15  15/16  16/17 1718  18/19
Funding
Station No. 4 (Total FFF 81 12 10 14 34 35 35 35
estimated cost including
land and equipment
$4,609,771) GF Loan
Subtotal 81 93 103 117 151 186 221 256
Repay GF Loan
(Total Outstanding Debt - 425 35 11 8 8 7 8 7
$2,647,079 @ 6-30-11)
FIRE FACILITIES SUMMARY
Estimated Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Ba'afczmju'y 1213 13/14  14/15  15/16  16/17 1718  18/19
Allocations: - 47 21 22 42 42 43 42
Revenue* - 21 21 21 42 42 42 42
GF Loan - . - )
Balance 26 0 0 (0) (0) 0 0) 0)
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 8



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PARK FACILITIES (in thousands of dollars)

Prior

Project Funding Al ) Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description Source ocation 12/13  13/14  14/15  15/16  16/17 1718  18/19
Funding
New Facilities
GF  (Park
Settlement 430 -
Funds)
GF 1X Capital
13th Street Sports Complex (Loan)* 329 i (183) (95) (149) (68)
(Total Estimated Cost PCRF 260 -
$3.5 million, includes PCRF Loan to
amount from agreement with ppA Pass Thr - 88 (88)
Yucaipa Valley National
Little League) IERCD
* Includes $100,000 to Mitigation Grant 105 -
compensate for the likely loss of
EPA grant Prior Yr Fund
Alloc Loan to - 34 (34)
RDA Pass Thr
Pass Thru RDA 183 183 183 183 183 68
Subtotal 1,307 1,724 1,724 1,724 1,724 1,724
PCRF 80 - (80) - - -
GF (1X Capital) 130 - (130) - - -
Av¢_e _D L_WC 69 ) ) ) ) )
Mitigation
13th St LWC 69 _ ) ) ) )
Mitigation
Pendleton LWC
Five Winds Park (Total Mitigation 138 - - - - -
Estimated Cost--$605,000) 6th PI LWC
There is an estimated 17 Mitigation 35 : B B B -
acres that may be used for E s
mitigation for loss of habitat remf’r_“ t 69 - - - - -
related to drainage- LWC Mitigation
impacting projects. The Transit Center 52 ) ) ) ) )
estimated cost is $34,600 per Pll Mitigation
acre. Wildwood Basin
(SBCFCD 50 - 122 - - -
Property)
Wilson 3 ) ) ) )
Mitigation
Wilson Channel
Mitigation
Dev/Outside ) ) ) )
Agency/Other
Subtotal 693 693 605 - -
California St. @ Wildwood Creek
Multipurpose Basin (Transfer to GF 1X Capital
Drainage Fund for a total (Loan) - 210 50 50 50 .
project of $1.1 M)
Neighborhood Park--SW PD 10

6/25/2012

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 9



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

6/25/2012

PARK FACILITIES (in thousands of dallars)
. Pri
Project Funding Source Allolt;lzac\)t:on Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description 9 . 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Funding
Existing Facilities
Equestrian Center/ PD 399 29 } .
Neighborhood Park
(Estimated Cost-$650,000)
Funds reallocated in 2010-11 PCRF 204 25 . )
to reflect available resources
Subtotal 603 650
Annual Misc.Park Replacement PCRF 75 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
Maxicom Irrigation System PCRF 100 - - - - - - N
Pool Capital Replacement PCRF 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Parking Lot--North of Library PCRF 200 - N N N - N N
(Transit Center Ph 2) Omnitrans 462 - - - - - -
662 662
Dog Park at End of 7th St. PCRF 17 - - - - - - -
EECBG 389 - - - - - - -
Photovoltaic Carport Canopy
System-Community Park GF Loan 1,768 (147) (147) (147) (147) - - -
CSI Rebate 44 147 147 147 147 - - -
Total 2,201 2,201 2,201 2,201 2,201 - - -
Repay Loan to General Fund-
(Community Park)
(Total debt - $3,368,050 PD 570 18 34 35 34 35 25 25
Balance remaining @ 6-30-11
$2,804,050)
PARK FACII ITIES SUMMARY
E;gr;:iid Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
July 1. 2012 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Allocations: PD 40 34 35 34 35 25 25
Revenues 42 42 42 84 84 84 84
PD Balance: (2) 0 8 16 66 115 175 234
Allocations: PCRF 171 (22) (30) 58 58 58 58
Revenues 253 253 253 253 253 253 253
PCRF Balance: ) -82 0 275 558 753 948 1,143 1,338
Other Allocations
GF General Fund
PD Park Development revenues based on fees of $1,766.44 per SFRU
PD Park Development revenues based on fees of $1,999.78 per SFRU
PCRF Park Capital Replacement Fund
@ Beginning balance includes project expenses encumbered to be paid in subsequent fiscal year(s).
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 10



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (in thousands of dollars)

Projec't Funding AIIZ ::Z)trion Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description Source Funding 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Routine Maintenance Projects
Residential Program
Pulverize PMP 150 - - - - - -
Overlay PMP - - - - - - -
Micro PMP 87 75 75 75 75 75 75
Slurry (Double/Single) PMP - 75 75 75 75 75 75
Patching PMP 70 70 70 70 70 70 70
Crack Sealing PMP 15 35 35 35 35 35 35
Arterial/Collector Streets
Pulverize PMP - 617 307 350 350 350 350 350
Avenue E, 14th Street to 16th Street PMP 230 - - - - - -
Overlay PMP - 327 71 120 120 120 120 120
Micro PMP - - 5 5 5 5 5 5
Slurry (Double/Single) PMP - 27 35 35 35 35 35 35
Patching PMP - 80 90 90 90 90 90 90
Crack Sealing PMP - 45 50 50 50 50 50 50
Overall Program
Misc. Bikelane Striping PMP 25 25 - - - - -
Striping PMP - 50 25 50 50 50 50 50
Concrete (from $100,000 GF) PMP 100 110 110 110 110 110 110
Traffic Calming PMP - 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
tgs::a':"g‘f;:[';)’ Projects (Match for PMP ; ; 100 100 100 100 50 80
Preserving Monuments PMP - 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Under Street Drain Pipe Repair PMP - 30 100 100 100 100 100 100
Retesting of all Streets PMP - - - - - - 50 -
Local Match--Dunlap Street Improvement PMP 275 - - - - - -
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY
Eéggrﬁd Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
July 1. 2012 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Allocations: Local - 1,913 1,233 1,325 1,325 1,325 1,325 1,305
Other - - - - - - -
Revenues: -
General Fund 200 200 200 200 200 200 200
*Local - 912 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122
Other - 271 - - - - - -
Balance 804 273 362 358 355 351 348 364
PMP--Pavement Management Program is funded by contributions from General Fund, Gas Tax, Measure | Sales Tax, the Solid
CIWMB--California Integrated Waste Management Board
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 11



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PUBLIC FACILITIES (in thousands of dollars)

Prior

Proiect Description Funding Allocation Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
) P Source : 1213 1314  14/15  15/16  16/17  17/18  18/19
Funding
Pool Complex ($542,000 to be reimbursed %23 | 0AN 1,838 - - - - - - -
from federal grant, $100,000 per year to be 3
paid for operations for 15 years, with final GF CONT 162 _ R R R R R _
pmt adjusted if necessary to total $2,000,000) (Undesignated Fund
Balance)
Total 2,000
ARRA 1,500
Federal Disc. 934
. . State Transit 234
Transit Facility
SB County 35
GF Staff 120
Total 2,823
Wide Area Network in Uptown and GF 1X Capital 1 25
Parks
GF 1X Capital 613
PFF 300
GF 1X Capital 50 60
GF 1X Capital
A A DIF Loan ( funded
Police Station from Unassigned 5,567
General Fund
GF 1X Capital
(funded from
Unassigned General 2,810
Fund Balance)
Total 913 9,340 9,400
Library and Education Center PFF ) ) ) ) 50 50 100 & &
GF 1X Capital - - 65 70 75 80 85
Total - - 115 235 410 563 721
Vision Quest Building Upgrades GF 1X Capital 48 - - - - - -
Repay General Fund Loan PFF 1,909 - 100 100 100 5 - -
(Total Outstanding Debt - $4,573,631 @ 6-30-12)
PUBLIC FACILITIES SUMMARY
E;zg :zid Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
July 1. 2012 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
PFF Allocations: - 5,567 100 150 150 105 73 73
GF Allocations: 2,908 60 65 70 75 80 85
Revenues:
Local - 36 36 36 73 73 73 73
GF Contribution 8,475 60 65 70 75 80 85
Balance 250 287 223 109 32 (0) (0) (0)
PFF Public Facilities Fees - Revenues based on fees of $1,666.97 per SFRU
GF  General Fund
! Includes initial one time allocation by City Council of $1,500,000 for Civic Center and $750,000 for Pool
? Includes one time allocation by City Council of $250,000 for Pool Complex on May 11, 1998.
% Includes additional one time allocations by City Council of $2,480,000 for Civic Center and $1,000,000 for Pool Complex on May 14, 2001.
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 12



CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

SIDEWALKS (in thousands of dollars)

Project Funding ”Prlor Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description Source Allocation 12/13  13/14  14/15  15/16  16/17  17/18
Funding
Curb Ramps (various locations) LTF 66 4 4 4 4 4 4
AQMD 70
12th Street SR2S
State 205
12th and 13th Street AQMD 73
(South of Avenue E) bzl;f]b 508
4th Street (Total Project is
estimated to be $463,481, with
$388,000 from the Community AQMD 7
Development Block Grant Fund)
GF .lX 70
6th Street Sidewalk Canital
AQMD 130
CG 5
13th Street AQMD 120
SR2S 205
18th Street (along with $105,000 CG 34
in CDBG for a total of $139,000)  ~pRG 105
School Zone Pedestrian AQMD 10
Improvements SR2S 40
SIDEWALKS SUMMARY
:Estimateld Year Year Year Year Year Year
Ba anzcglJz” Y1 19118 13714 1415 1516 16/17 1718
Allocations: - 213 4 4 4 4 4
Revenues:
AQMD - 60 60 60 60 60 60
3/GF/CDBG - 179 4 4 4 4 4
CcG - 10 10 10 10 10 10
Total Revenue: - 249 74 74 74 74 74
Balance AQMD (55) 5 65 125 185 245 305
Balance CG 33 9 19 29 39 49 59
Total Available Balance ' (22) 14 84 154 224 294 364

AQMD Air Quality Management District - Approximately $60,000 per year.
LTF Article 3 Curb-Cut allocation from SANBAG - $4,500 per year, balance of approxime
CG Initial funding from General Fund and included commitment to Crossing Guard Program - $10,000 per year, est. balance $32,000 as of 6/30/12.

An additional amount has been made available for future sidewalk projects from the Vehicle Fines/Traffic Safety Fund; Location yet to be determined.

@ Beginning balance includes project expenses encumbered to be paid in subsequent fiscal year(s).

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 13



6/25/2012

TRAEEIC EACILITIES (in thousands of dollars)

CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Prior

Project Funding Allocation Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description Source . 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Funding
Road Widening:
TF 2,398 - - - - - - -
16 TCRP 8,425 - - - - - - -
INTERCHANGE: Prop 1B 833
Live Oak/Oak Glen SANBAG 300
Cal-Trans In-
kind 1,255 ) i i i i i i
(Total cost estimated to be $19,687,755)
Reduced to reflect est_lmated savings in GF LOAN 5,191 B } ) ) ) } }
the amount of approximately
$1,286,000)
(Local Share $8,100,000) Subtotal 18,402
Mateh-to-be-
determined—
(from Match for 109 - ) ) ) ) . .
1-10 Freeway Enhancement Federal Funds)
TEA 861 - - - - - - -
GF LOAN 74 - - - - - - -
Subtotal 1,044
3 INTERCHANGE
PSR/PRWildwood Canyon  (City TF 287 - 142 243 220 220 220 220
Share $12,500,000)
YUCAIPA BOULEVARD
Prop 1B 219 - - - - - - -
15th St. to Interstate 10 Prop 42 307 - - - - - - -
(Est. Cost $7,250,000)
(Measure | reimbursement to be spread TF-Measure | - : - - - - - -
over several years, commence date Measure |
unknown based upon SANBAG update) Arterial CPNA 547 280 280 280 280 280 280 _
TF 524 - - - - - -
Subtotal 1,597 1,877 2,157 2,437 2,717 2,997 3,277 3,277
Matching funds for Federal Grant TF 94 = - - - - - -
4 . .
TF
County Line and Calimesa Blvd. 50 100 764 ) ) ) )
Improvements (from 5th St to 1-10
and Entry Monumentation) Measure |
Arterial CPNA - 15 - - - - - -
Subtotal
50 165 929 - - - - -
M |
Calimesa _Blvd. Improvements from Artereiz:ju(;:NA 55 B B B B B B
County Line to 300" N of Ave |
TF 55 100 - - - - -
Subtotal R 110 210 - . - R R
5th Street, Yucaipa Blvd to Avenue E CDBG 101 - - - - - -
(Grant local match component, TDA 325 - - - B, B, B,
TF funds_, is included in TF 154 ) ) ) } } }
Intersection at 5th St. and Ave Measure |
E Project) Arterial CPNA % . . . . . .
Subtotal 635
5th Street at Wildwood Canyon
TF 20 - - - - - -
Road
City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
CIP Page 14

7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program



6/25/2012

CITY OF YUCAIPA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

TRAEEIC EACILITIES (in thousands of dollars)

. . Prior
Project Funding Allocation Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
Description Source . 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Funding
TF 366 - - - - - -
Intersection at 5th St. and Ave E. Measure |
(Estimated Cost-- $580,000) Arterials 214 - - - - - -
Subtotal 580
TF 100 - - - - - - -
Measure |
Intersectons along Avenue E Sales Tax 160 - - - - - - -
Measure | - 100 100 100 100 - -
Avrterial CPNA
Avenue E, 12th to 13th TF 75 - - - - -
Measure | m
Transfer to PMP. Sales Tax
Utility Pole Relocation 18th Street to GF 1X Capital 650
Avenue E
Oak Glen Road Widening,
Colorado Street to 14th Street T 665
Wildwood at Bryant TF 216 - - - - - - -
* County Line at Bryant TF 75 = - - - - - -
Oak Glen at Sunnyside TF 230 - - - - - - -
“ Tract No. 14852 County Line/3rd St. TF 167 = - - - - - -
Yucaipa Blvd. Chinaberry to I-10
(Traffic Sianalization) TE 100 - - - - - - -
Yucaipa Blvd. Signal
TF 50
Interconnect
® Reimbursement Expenses TF 39 26 26 26 26 26 52 52
Miscellaneous Intersection Studies
TF 50 - - - - - -
(Roundabouts)
(Total Outstanding Debt - _
$8,751,246 @ 6-30-11) TF 144 253 250 250 250 250
TRAEEIC CIRCUI ATION SUMMARY
Estimated
Balance Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
July 1. 2012 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19
Allocations: Local TF - 1,050 1,176 522 496 496 522 522
Other (Measure I-CPNA, TDA, CDBG, Etc.) 1,202 380 380 380 280 280 -
Revenue:
Measure | Reimbursement to TF ($3.2M Total) 1.250 300 300 300 300 300 300
Measure | CPNA 506 380 380 380 380 380 380
Measure | Sales Tax Contributed to Capital 271 271 271 271 271 271 271
*Local - 261 261 261 522 522 522 522
Other (Measure | CPNA) - 426 - - - - - -
Balance 235 697 354 664 1,262 1,959 2,631 3,682
TF Transportation Funds revenues based on SFRU

permits and share of Measure | funds. See the
projected revenues table for fund amount criteria.

TF Traffic Fees - Revenues based on $9,409.20 per SFRU.

SLTPP State/Local Transportation Partnership Program
SWFF  Solid Waste Franchise Fee

TEA Transportation Enhancement Act

HBRR  Highway Bridge Restoration and Rehabilitation Act

PMP Pavement Management Program
TDA Transportation Demand Act

! Live Oak Interrelated project.
3interchange PS—Wildwood Canyon-Interchange.

"City of Calimesa will participate in this project.

® Ten Percent (10%) of the total funds collected in prior year are set aside for developer

reimbursement expenses.
*See Funding Level Assumptions

¢ May be partially reimbursed by SANBAG

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 15



6/25/2012

APPENDIX "A"

This document summarizes the various capital improvement projects and their budgets for Traffic
Circulation, Drainage Facilities, Sidewalks/Trails, Public Facility Improvements, Fire Improvements,
and Parks proposed for the next seven years. The following pages list all projects for which funding is
needed.

Sources utilized to compile the information herein include:

10.

City of Yucaipa, California, "Six Year Capital Improvement Program", prepared by BSI Consultants,
Inc., March, 1991.

City of Yucaipa, California, "Capital Improvement Program 1990/91 to Buildout", prepared by Kadie-

Jensen, Johnson & Bodnar, October, 1990.

City of Yucaipa, California, "Development Impact Fee Study", prepared by Kadie-Jensen, Johnson &
Bodnar, October, 1990.

City of Yucaipa, California, "Drainage Facilities", prepared by CM Engineering Associates, Inc., for
Kadie-Jensen, Johnson & Bodnar, October, 1990.

City of Yucaipa, California, "Interim Road Fee Program Traffic Assessment", prepared by Robert
Kahn & Associates, Inc. for Kadie-Jensen, Johnson & Bodnar, October, 1990.

City of Yucaipa, California, "Update to CSDP-5, Master Plan of Drainage Facilities", prepared by
Boyle Engineering Corporation, June, 1993.

City of Yucaipa, California, "Final Report, City Wide Traffic Analysis and Mitigation Study",
prepared by Wilbur Smith Associates, April, 1993.

City of Yucaipa, California, "Annual Adjustment of Development Impact Fees", prepared by John
McMains, Community Development Director, September 12, 2011.

Master Plan of Drainage Update dated September 12, 2011.

City of Yucaipa, Seven Year Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 2011-12 through 2017-
18.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 16



APPENDIX "A"

DRAINAGE FUNDING LEVEL ASSUMPTIONS

Funding levels for years FY2012-13 to FY 2018-19 have been determined based upon the following assumptions and

historical data:

1. Drainage Facilities Fees (DFF) are adjusted annually by the City Council pursuant to the change in the
Consumer Price Index. This adjustment typically occurs in October of each year and any fee adjustment
becomes effective in December. Fees effective January 2012 equal $10,756.96 per acre for residential,
commercial and industrial developments. This represents a decrease of 31.5% from the previous year. The fees
collected average approximately $2,469.46 for a 10,000 square foot lot. Fees for the prior three years were
adopted at the rate of $15,696.80, $14,303, and $14,012. For the purpose of this document, revenues for fiscal
year 2011-12 are estimated at approximately $3,603.49 per SFRU. The revenue estimates for FY2011-12 may
include certain developer fee credits, as appropriate.

2. In addition to any anticipated increase related to the annual change in the CPI, other revisions have been
incorporated into the calculation of fees to accurately reflect the number of units/acres that have already been
developed, as well as the funds that have already been collected, deferred, or spent. This has been done in
order to ensure that the fees remaining to be collected will be sufficient to cover the projected costs of the
facilities remaining to be built. Actual cost estimates have also been adjusted to more accurately reflect projects
to be included in the development impact fee program. This action was approved by the City Council on
September 12, 2011. As a result of the variables adjusted, the overall percentage adjustment by fee category
may vary.

3. Previous Drainage Facilities Fees (DFF) of $15,696.80 per acre were collected and averaged $7,848.40 for a
20,000 square foot lot. These fees were based upon "Drainage Facilities", prepared by CM Engineering
Associates, Inc., for Kadie-Jensen, Johnson & Bodnar, October, 1990, adopted February, 1991, and are part of
the Conditions of Approval for all Tracts and Parcels begun at the City after February, 1991. This fee has been
replaced by the above, DFF93, on any building permits issued after adoption of DFF93.

4. Projects that were conditioned prior to March, 1991 were not conditioned to fund drainage facilities.

5. 100% of the projects currently under construction contribute to Drainage Facilities by the payment of fees or
through the construction of drainage improvements.

6. Revenue assumptions are based on a development density of approximately four (4) SFRU per acre.

7. It is anticipated that fees for approximately 25 units will be collected in fiscal year 2011-12 with a projected
revenue estimate for 2012-13 based upon 25 SFRU.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 17



6/25/2012

APPENDIX "A"

DRAINAGE FACILITIES

Drainage Facilities:
Wilson Creek

Yucaipa Creek

Oak Glen Creek
Wildwood Creek

Dunlap Channel

! Chicken Springs Wash
% County Line Drain
Development Fee Update
CLOMR/LOMR

Detention /Retention Basins:
! Wildwood Basin

! Wilson Creek Basin

Miscellaneous Culverts:

Various Locations (forthcoming)

Erosion Repairs:

Fremont Street at Gateway Wash

Oak Glen Road at Wilson Creek

! Chicken Springs Wash at Wilson Creek

! Chicken Springs Wash at Grandview Drive
! Yucaipa Creek at 5th Street

! Yucaipa Creek at 6th Street

! Yucaipa Creek at Avenue "F"

! Yucaipa Creek at Nebraska Street

! Chicken Springs Wash at 6th Street

! Chicken Springs Wash at 8th Street

! Chicken Springs Wash at 9th Street

! Wildwood Wash at Oak Mesa

! Wildwood Creek at Wildwood Canyon Road
! Wildwood Creek at Live Oak Canyon Road

Estimated Cost

$ 80,215,314
11,129,740
12,537,056
73,154,482
12,425,761
19,098,674

3,292,693
225,464
52,700

7,066,803
7,611,141

Subtotal § 226,709,728

$ 5,597,331

3 14,636
449,341
598,265
378,730

17,332

17,332
256,766
500,694
418,529
418,529
418,529
374,878
136,086
539,209

Subtotal § 10,136,184

Total $ 236,845,912

! Indicates either interim or ultimate improvements which are within the seven (7) year scope of this document.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 18



APPENDIX "A"

FIRE FACILITIES FUNDING LEVEL ASSUMPTIONS

Fire Facilities Fees (FFF) are adjusted annually by the City Council pursuant to the change in the Consumer
Price Index. This adjustment typically occurs in October of each year and any fee adjustment becomes effective
in December. Fees effective in November 11, 2011 equal $818.80 per residential unit and $0.4773 per square foot
of new commercial and industrial developments. Fees for the prior three years were adopted at the rates of
$858.95, $846.46, and 876.07.

2. In addition to any anticipated increase related to the annual change in the CPI, other revisions have been
incorporated into the calculation of fees to accurately reflect the number of units/acres that have already been
developed, as well as the funds that have already been collected, deferred, or spent. This has been done in order
to ensure that the fees remaining to be collected will be sufficient to cover the projected costs of the facilities
remaining to be built. Actual cost estimates have also been adjusted to more accurately reflect projects to be
included in the development impact fee program. This action was approved by the City Council on September
12, 2011. As a result of the variables adjusted, the overall percentage adjustment by fee category may vary.

3. Fire Facilities Fees 1997 (FFF97) of $215.21 per dwelling unit and $0.1254 per structural square foot for
industrial and commercial development were adopted in the summer of 1993, and are based upon the
"Development Impact Fee Summary", prepared by John McMains, Community Development Director, in August
of 1993.

4. Previous Fire Facilities Fees (FFF) of $372.38 per dwelling unit were collected from all new construction
conditioned after February, 1991. This fee has been replaced by the above, FFF93, for any building permits
issued after adoption of FFF93.

5. It is anticipated that fees for approximately 25 units will be collected in fiscal year 2011-12 with a projected
revenue estimate for 2012-13 based upon 25 SFRU.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 19



APPENDIX "A"

FIRE FACILITIES

Fire Facilities Estimated Cost
Land Acquisition and Site Improvements  (Two acres) $ 405,302
Fire Engine and Equipment (Two) 1,783,067
Facilities Construction (Two Stations) 8,984,569
Furnishings -

Communications Equipment .
Subtotal "§ 11,172,938

Contingency 675,705

Total § 11,848,643

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013

6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 20



APPENDIX "A"

PARK FACILITIES FUNDING LEVEL ASSUMPTIONS

1. The Park Development Fee (PDF) is a requirement placed on residential developers to provide the City with 3.5
acres of park land per thousand people. An example of this is: a development provides new housing for 2,000
new people in the City. The developer is required to dedicate to the City 7-acres for park uses, or contribute in
cash to the City the fair market value of the land. The current value of the cash contribution is $1,999.78 per
SFRU, and it can be used to fund expansion of park facilities.

2. In addition to any anticipated increase related to the annual change in the CPI, other revisions have been
incorporated into the calculation of fees to accurately reflect the number of units/acres that have already been
developed, as well as the funds that have already been collected, deferred, or spent. This has been done in order
to ensure that the fees remaining to be collected will be sufficient to cover the projected costs of the facilities
remaining to be built. Actual cost estimates have also been adjusted to more accurately reflect projects to be
included in the development impact fee program. This action was approved by the City Council on September
12, 2011. As a result of the variables adjusted, the overall percentage adjustment by fee category may vary.

3. In August of 1993, Council adopted a Resolution to recover park fees (RPF) for those projects which were not
previously required to mitigate impacts to park facilities. The fee currently equals $1,999.78 per SFRU.

4. It is anticipated that fees for approximately 25 units will be collected in fiscal year 2011-12 with a projected
revenue estimate for 2012-13 based upon 25 SFRU.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 21



APPENDIX "A"

PUBLIC FACILITIES FUNDING LEVEL ASSUMPTIONS

1. Public Facilities Fees (PFF) are adjusted annually by the City Council pursuant to the change in the
Consumer Price Index. This adjustment typically occurs in October of each year and any fee adjustment
becomes effective in December. Fees adopted for November, 2010 equal $1,499.22 per residential unit,
$8,096.86 and $8,095.76 per acre per commercial and industrial developments, respectively. This represents
an increase of approximately 2.98% from the previous year. Residential fees for the prior three years were
adopted at the rate of $1,455.89, 1,273.92 and $873.26, respectively. Commercial fees were adopted at the
rate of $7,862.84, $6,879.91 and $4,710.18 per acre for 2010-11, 2009-10 and 2008-09, respectively. Industrial
fees were adopted at the rate of $7,861.76, $6,876.44 and $4,708.31 per acre for 2010-11, 2009-10 and 2009-10,
respectively. For the purpose of this document, revenues for fiscal year 2011-12 are estimated at $1,499.22
per SFRU. The revenue estimates for 2010-11 may include certain developer fee credits as appropriate.

2. In addition to any anticipated increase related to the annual change in the CPI, other revisions have been
incorporated into the calculation of fees to accurately reflect the number of units/acres that have already been
developed, as well as the funds that have already been collected, deferred, or spent. This has been done in order
to ensure that the fees remaining to be collected will be sufficient to cover the projected costs of the facilities
remaining to be built. Actual cost estimates have also been adjusted to more accurately reflect projects to be
included in the development impact fee program. This action was approved by the City Council on September
12, 2011. As a result of the variables adjusted, the overall percentage adjustment by fee category may vary.

3. Previous Public Facilities Fees (PFF) of $572.99 per SFRU were adopted in February of 1991, and are part of
the deferral agreements for a small number of units that have not yet received Certificates of Occupancy.
This fee has been replaced by the above (PFF93).

4. 100% of the projects currently under construction contribute to PFF.

5. This source is used only to fund the following facilities: Civic Center Complex, Maintenance Facility,
Community Aquatics Complex, and Police Station Expansion.

6. It is anticipated that fees for approximately 25 units will be collected in fiscal year 2011-12 with a projected
revenue estimate for 2012-13 based upon 25 SFRU.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 22



APPENDIX "A"

PUBLIC FACILITIES

Estimated Cost
Public Facilities

Civic Center $ 7,408,830
Recreation Facility, Pool 2,397,006
Maintenance Facility 3,332,629
Police Station Expansion 9,456,600
Library and Education Center 9,541,013

Total $ 32,136,078

! Indicates either interim or ultimate improvements which are within the seven (7) year scope of this document.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013

6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 23



APPENDIX "A"

SIDEWALKS FUNDING LEVEL ASSUMPTIONS

Sources for funding are grants from the State (CalTrans TDA, Article 3), Prop. 116 (Clean Air and Transportation
Improvement Act), and Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). These grants are awarded by competitive
project proposal review. Currently several projects have been approved for funding by CDBG; these are shown on the
CDBG project list and funding chart below. Several projects were eligible for CDBG funding, but did not receive
approval from City Council. Additional sources of funding have been identified. They include the following:

1. LTF Article 3 Curb-Cut Allocations from SANBAG. The City has allocated approximately $4,500 per year.

2.  During 1995, the City and YCJUSD reached an agreement on the Crossing Guard issue, and the City committed
$10,000 per year for sidewalk improvements. Due to budgetary constraints, YCJUSD has eliminated funding for
the Crossing Guard program.

3. The City receives approximately $40,000 per year from the Air Quality Management District to support
alternative modes of transportation. Sidewalks and multi-purpose trails are eligible projects.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 24



6/25/2012

APPENDIX "A"

SIDEWALKS

Locations

"West Side of Bryant, from Date to Oak Glen, and North Side of Oak Glen, from Bryant
to Sunnyside, to Ridgeview Elementary School COMPLETED

'8th Street from Avenue "E" to Reedy Woods Lane (COMPLETED)

North side of Yucaipa Blvd., from 11th to 13th Street COMPLETED

Avenue "E" and 7th Street, Adjacent to 7th Street Park (proposed CDBG FY98/99) COMPLETED
East Side of California Street, between Avenue "D" and Avenue "E" (COMPLETED)
'East Side of 2nd Street, from County Line Road North to Existing Walk (COMPLETED)

7th Street from Avenue E and Yucaipa Boulevard (COMPLETED)
10th Street from Yucaipa Boulevard to Avenue D, Avenue D from 10th Street to Oak Glen
Road. (COMPLETED)

12th Street from Yucaipa Boulevard to Avenue E.
Avenue "H" between Holmes and Fremont Street ($100,000) COMPLETED

Total

Indicates either interim or ultimate improvements which are within the seven (7) year scope of this document.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

Estimated Cost

$ 837,000
133,200
23,000
70,000
13,200
20,000
70,000

50,000
75,000
100,000

$ 1,391,400

CIP Page 25



6/25/2012

APPENDIX "A"

TRAFFIC FACILITIES FUNDING LEVEL ASSUMPTIONS

Funding levels for years FY2012-2013 to FY2018-2019 have been determined based on the following
assumptions:

Traffic Facilities Fees (DFF) are adjusted annually by the City Council pursuant to the change
in the Consumer Price Index. This adjustment typically occurs in October of each year and any
fee adjustment becomes effective in December. Fees effective in November 11, 2011 equal
$9,409.20 per Single Family Residential Unit (SFRU), $15,244.92 and $15,242.70 per acre for
commercial and industrial developments, respectively. This represents a decrease of
approximately 8.7% from the previous year. For the purpose of this document, revenues for
fiscal year 2012-2013 are estimated at $9,409.20 per SFRU. The revenue estimates for 2011-12
may include certain developer fee credits as appropriate. This may result in a lower fee
collected per project.

In addition to any anticipated increase related to the annual change in the CPI, other revisions
have been incorporated into the calculation of fees to accurately reflect the number of
units/acres that have already been developed, as well as the funds that have already been
collected, deferred, or spent. This has been done in order to ensure that the fees remaining to
be collected will be sufficient to cover the projected costs of the facilities remaining to be built.
Actual cost estimates have also been adjusted to more accurately reflect projects to be included
in the development impact fee program. This action was approved by the City Council on
November 8, 2010. As a result of the variables adjusted, the overall percentage adjustment by
fee category may vary.

Previous Traffic Facilities Fees (TFF) of $5,286.50 per Single Family Residential Unit
(SFRU) were based upon the "Interim Road Fee Program Traffic Assessment", prepared by
Robert Kahn, John Kain & Associates, Inc., for Kadie-Jensen, Johnson & Bodnar, October,
1990, adopted February, 1991, and are part of the Conditions of Approval of all Tracts and
Parcels begun at the City after February, 1991. This fee has been replaced by TFF93 on any
building permits issued after adoption of TFF93.

Previous Transportation Facilities Fees (TrFF) were $949 per SFRU. These fees were
adopted by the County of San Bernardino in March, 1987, and applied to projects conditioned
after that date and before July, 1991.

Currently, the ratio of fees collected is 100% TFF and 0% TrFF.

Measure I funds of approximately $127,600 (44% of 290,000) for FY97/98 increased at 3% per
year for subsequent years, and included in the totals for Traffic Circulation (Measure I is a
20-year program ending in the year 2009). Beginning in 99/2000, 100% of the Measure I
revenues were applied for maintenance and were no longer included in the Traffic
Circulation calculation. Beginning in 2010/11, the distribution of Measure I revenues has
returned to its original allocation of 56%/44% to maintenance and capital projects.

It is anticipated that fees for approximately 25 units will be collected in fiscal year 2011-12 with
a projected revenue estimate for 2012-13 based upon 25 SFRU.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 26



6/25/2012

APPENDIX "A"

TRAFFIC FACILITIES

Major Six-Lane Divided:
Yucaipa Blvd. From Freeway Entrance to 5th Street

Major Four-Lane Divided:

County Line Road from I-10 On-Ramp to Calimesa Blvd.

Oak Glen Road from Outer Hwy. 10 South to Colorado St.
Wildwood Canyon Rd. from Outer Hwy. 10 South to Calimesa Blvd.
Yucaipa Blvd. From 5th St. to 2nd St.

Secondary Four-Lane Divided:
Avenue "E" from 14th St. to Bryant St.

Estimated Cost

$ 32,946,378

Subtotal § 32,946,378

475,040
21,470,741
31,902,648

3,208,547

Subtotal § 57,056,976

$ 19,615,190

Wildwood Canyon Rd. from Colorado St. to Holmes St. 8,426,570
Bryant St. from North City Limit to County Line Road 12,836,434
California St. from Yucaipa Blvd. to County Line Road 3,338,725
Calimesa Blvd. From Oak Glen Road to County Line Road 3,544,797
! County Line Road from Calimesa Blvd. To Bryant St. 2,367,808
5th St. from Oak Glen Road to County Line Road 8,690,357
! 14th St. from Yucaipa Blvd. To Oak Glen Road 5,973,002
Wildwood Canyon Rd. from Calimesa Blvd. to Colorado St. (interim improvements completed in FY95/96) 2,338,673
! 0ak Glen Road from Casa Blanca Ave. to Colorado St. Gnterim improvements completed FY97/98, FY98/99) 16,761,454
Yucaipa Blvd. From 2nd St. to Bryant St. 297,624

Drainage Culverts:

! Jefferson South of Ivy

Subtotal $§ 84,190,634

$ 22,472

Subtotal § 22,472

Total § 174,216,460

! Indicates either interim or ultimate improvements which are within the seven (7) year scope of this document.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 27



6/25/2012

APPENDIX "A"

TRAFFIC FACILITIES (continued)

*Traffic Signals:

' Live Oak at I-10 Off-Ramps (2 signals)

! Bryant St. at Fir (Completed)

! Wildwood Canyon Rd. at 5th St.

! County Line Road at 3rd St.

! Oak Glen Road at Colorado St.

Oak Glen Rd. at 5th St. (Completed)

County Line Road at Bryant St.

Yucaipa Blvd. At 13th St.

Yucaipa Blvd. At 6th St.

Yucaipa Blvd. At 16th St.

Wildwood Canyon Rd. at Bryant St.

Avenue "E" at 14th St.

Avenue "E" at 5th St.

Avenue "E" at Bryant St.

Calimesa Blvd. at Wildwood Canyon Rd.

Citywide Signal Control System (interim completed on Yucaipa Blvd. FY97/98)
Signal Modification for Existing Facilities, Fourteen (14) Locations
Yucaipa Blvd. at 17th St.

*Bridge/Box Culverts:

! Oak Glen Road East of Sunnyside Drive (Completed FY98/99)
14th Street between 14th Street and Wildwood Canyon Rd.
! Bryant at Wildwood (Completed FY03/04)

! 0ak Glen Road through Chapman Ranch (Completed FY99/2000)
! Avenue "E" at Wilson Creek (Completed FY03/04)

% 5th Street at Wildwood (widen)

! Oak Glen at Chicken Springs Wash (Completed FY97/98)
Avenue "E" at Chicken Springs Wash (Completed)

Wildwood Canyon Road W/O Canyon Drive

California Street at County Line Road

5th Street at Oak Glen Road (Completed)

5th Street at Chicken Springs Wash

Yucaipa Blvd. At 17th Street

Yucaipa Blvd. At Dunlap Channel (Completed)

2Yucaipa Blvd. At Wilson Creek (widen) (Completed)

13th St. at Wilson Creek

Wildwood Creek @ Live Oak Canyon

Ave. D @ Wilson Creek

6th Place @ Wildwood Creek

Fremont @ Wilson Creek

Pendleton @ Oak Glen Creek

Estimated Cost

3 432,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000
216,000

3,975,912
403,200
230,000

Total § 8,065,112

431,760
2,160,000
1,440,000
1,340,000
1,728,000
82,080
359,800
925,200
12,336
12,336
308,736
27,336
14,392
87,380
530,842
1,800,000
1,800,000
1,800,000
1,800,000
1,800,000
2,145,000

Total § 20,605,198

Projects which are also financed through the drainage facilities fees. Capacities need to be increased to convey projected storm discharge.

* These costs are included in the project totals listed for the Streets.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 28



6/25/2012

Funding Sources

APPENDIX "B"
PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

ALLOCATIONS TO STREET FUND

2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011
Actual Actual Actual Projected
Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

2011-2012
Projected
Revenue

Solid Waste Franchise
*Gas Tax
**Measure |

1™ $200,000 from P/Y

Fund Balance (General
Ciind)

Advance for Offset of
Subvention Loss (General
Fund)

Conrete Proaram (GF)
General Fund for
Residential Pavement
Rehabilitation Proaram
AB2928 - Traffic
Conagestion Relief

$ 395.000 $ 400.000 $ 385.000 $ 385.000 $ 366.800
*khk *kk *khk *kk *xk

805,000 805,000 705,000 500,000 345,520
200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
300,000 400,000 300,000 215,000 100,000
100.000 100.000 100.000 100.000 100.000
350,000 ; ) .
Total ¢ 5150000 $  1,005000 $ 1,690,000 $ 1,400,000 $ 1,112,320

*Gas Tax portion does not include amounts available for typical street maintenance operations. However, in the event
operational savings exist at year end, those savings have been transferred by the City Council to the Pavement
Management Program in the subsequent fiscal year. For presentation purposes, any savings has been included in the

corresponding year as realized.

**  Per Council authorization, beginning in Fiscal Year 2010-2011, Measure | revenue is to be allocated in an amount

equal to 56% for maintenance

activities and 44% to capital projects.

*** | oss of approximately $250,000 due to subvention revenues being calculated on actual population.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 29



APPENDIX "B"

PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
EUNDING I FVEL ASSUMPTIONS

SOURCES OF REVENUES:

1.  The Public Works Department installed an automated Pavement Management Program (PMP) during fiscal year 1998/99 to reflect
completed roadway improvements and to provide pavement rehabilitation recommendations. The PMP will identify future year
budget resource requirements through the rehabilitation recommendations.

2. Gas Tax Subventions from the State of California to the City of Yucaipa amount to approximately $805,000 per year. A small
amount of growth is anticipated each year, as street miles and population increase. A large portion of the annual Gas Tax revenues
is allocated for typical street related operational expenses. The balance of the funds received are allocated to capital projects in the
PMP. The amount allocated to the PMP for fiscal year 1999/2000 was $275,060. Fiscal Year 2000/2001 realized a decrease of
approximately $250,000 as a result of legislation that requires State subvention revenues to be distributed on a per capita basis.
Previously, subventions were calculated and distributed based upon a factor associated with the number of registered voters. It is
not anticipated that funds will be available from Gas Tax subventions for the 2011-2012 Pavement Management Program.
However, in the event that operational savings are realized in each fiscal year, those savings have typically been allocated to the
PMP in the subsequent fiscal year.

3. At the City Council meeting in May 1993, Council directed that revenues from the Solid Waste Franchise Fees be utilized for the
annual Pavement Maintenance Program. The revenues have increased each year as the Franchise Fee grew from 7% in fiscal year
1996/97 to 10% in fiscal year 1999/2000. However, beginning in fiscal year 2010/2011, the amount experienced a decrease to
approximately $617,000.

4. At a City Council meeting of February 1996, City Council directed that 56% of the Measure | revenues be utilized for the annual
Pavement Maintenance Program. A small amount of growth is anticipated each year as sales tax generated within the City
increases. Beginning in fiscal year 1999/2000, 100% of Measure | revenues are being allocated to the PMP. Beginning in fiscal
year 2010-2011, Council has reallocated Measure | revenue to the original 56%/44% split for maintenance and capital projects,
respectively. The amount of estimated revenue for fiscal year 2011-2012 is $617,000, of which approximately $345,520 will be

5. Any year-end balances in the GasTax and Measure | accounts are typically restricted to use for the annual Pavement Management
Program, and are rolled into the Beginning Fund Balance.

As a result of the change in the method of calculation described in Item 2, above, the decrease in State Subventions has been offset
by the General Fund. As a result, the overall funding of the Pavement Management Program has remained intact. This has equaled
the consistent amount of $250,000 per year. An additional amount of $50,000 has been allocated beginning in 2006-2007 to reflect
increase in direct project costs and a cost of living adjustment for a total allocation of $300,000. A Service Level Option was
included in the 2010-2011 General Fund Budget to reduce the General Fund contribution to the 2010-2011 PMP to reflect the results
of the PQI exceeding the standard adopted by City Council, and the overall decrease in operational revenues. The amount was
decreased by $200,000.

In fiscal year 2000/01, the City received funds from the State's Traffic Congestion Relief Fund in the amount of approximately
$283,000. In fiscal year 2001/02 the amount received was approximately $95,000. In fiscal year 2002/03 the amount received was
approximately $122,000. This funding has been allocated to the PMP. This program temporarily ceased, but was resumed in 2005-
06, with reimbursements for fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05. No funding is anticipated for 2006-07 through 2008-09.

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 30



RESOLUTION NO, 2012-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUCAIPA,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE MEASURE I, FIVE YEAR
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND TWENTY YEAR
TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County voters approved passage of Measure I in
November 1989 authorizing San Bernardino Associated Governments, acting as the San
Bernardino County Transportation Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail
transactions and use tax applicable in the incorporated and unincorporated territory of the
County of San Bernardino; and

WHEREAS, the Measure was extended by the voters m 2009 to continue imposing the
tax for certain transportation purposes; and

WHEREAS, revenues from the tax can be used for transportation improvements and
traffic management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance No.
89-1 of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction
receiving revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Five-Year Capital
Improvement Program and a Twenty-Year Transportation Plan adopied by resolution of the
local jurisdiction; and '

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local
jurisdiction annually adopt and update the Five and Twenty Year plans.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of
Yucaipa, State of California, hereby adopts the Measure I Five-Year Capital Improvement
Program and Twenty-Year Transportation Plans, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit B to
this resolution.

PASSED APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25" day of June 2012.

,:fDm}Qeaf

DICK RIDDELL, MAYOR

ATTEST:
(_?‘\\

JENNIFER SH AND
CITY CLERK

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
6/25/2012 7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program CIP Page 31



Measure | Five Year Plan 2012/2013 - 2016/2017

Year Street & Limits Improvement Cost Estimate FY Total
Wildwood Canyon Road - Oak Mesa Dr. to Oak Mesa Dr. Edge Mill and 2" Overlay $27,500
Yucaipa Blvd. - 7th St. to Oak Glen Rd. Edge Mill and 2" Overlay $256,250
Bryant Street - Sunlight Dr. to Sierra Vista St. Single Slurry $3,060
Bryant Street - Carter St. to Grape Ave. Single Slurry $5,100
Avenue E - Adams St. to Bryant St. Single Slurry $4,760
Various Collector Streets Edge Mill and Overlay or Slurry $742,578
2012/13 |Various Residential Streets Pulverize and 3.5" Overlay $150,000| $1,781,360
Various Residential Streets Micro-Surface $87,112
Yucaipa Blvd. - 15th St. to I1-10 Fwy. Street Widening $280,000
Intersections along Avenue E Intersection/Street Widening $100,000
5th St. - Yucaipa Blvd to Ave E Street Widening $55,000
Calimesa Blvd. - County Line Rd. to Ave | (approx.) Street Widening $55,000
County Line Rd and Calimesa Blvd Intersection/Street Widening $15,000
Bryant Street - Wash Basin to Wildwood Canyon Rd. Edge Mill and 2" Overlay $70,512
Bryant Street - San Carlos St. to Santa Rosa Dr. Single Slurry $3,535
Bryant Street - Beech Ave. to Cornell Dr. Single Slurry $9,723
Bryant Street - Eureka Ave. to Avenue E Single Slurry $4,723
2013/14 |Various Collector Streets Edge Mill and Overlay $370,977| $939,685
Various Residential Streets Single Slurry $49,838
Various Residential Streets Micro-Surface $50,377
Yucaipa Blvd. - 15th St. to I-10 Fwy. Street Widening $280,000
Intersections along Avenue E Intersection/Street Widening $100,000
California Street - Avenue C to Avenue B Edge Mill and 2" Overlay $24,928
California Street - Avenue D to Avenue C Edge Mill and 2" Overlay $24,731
California Street - Eureka Ave. to Avenue E Edge Mill and 2" Overlay $43,362
California Street - Bella Vista Dr. to Mountain View St. |Edge Mill and 2" Overlay $23,550
Bryant Street - Vineyard St. to Velardo Dr. Single Slurry $2,297
5th Street - Easement Rd. to Avenue B Single Slurry $2,067
2014/15 |[Avenue E - Adams St. to Bryant St. Single Slurry $4,694 $940,636
California Street - Avenue B to Avenue A Micro-Surface $4,991
Various Collector Streets Edge Mill and Overlay $349,383
Various Residential Streets Single Slurry $50,400
Various Residential Streets Micro-Surface $30,233
Yucaipa Blvd. - 15th St. to I-10 Fwy. Street Widening $280,000
Intersections along Avenue E Intersection/Street Widening $100,000
Wildwood Canyon Road - 6th St. to 5th St. Single Slurry $8,786
5th Street - County Line Rd. to Avenue J Single Slurry $5,373
Bryant Street - La Flora Dr. to Wash Basin Single Slurry $9,644
5th Street - Avenue D to Easement Rd. Single Slurry $7,332
Bryant Street - Mountain View St. to Mountain View St. [Micro-Surface $2,198
2015/16 Bryant Street - Bonita St. to San Carlos St. Micro-Surface $2,926| $888,352
Various Collector Streets Edge Mill and Overlay $322,093
Various Residential Streets Single Slurry $75,000
Various Residential Streets Micro-Surface $75,000
Yucaipa Blvd. - 15th St. to 1-10 Fwy. Street Widening $280,000
Intersections along Avenue E Intersection/Street Widening $100,000
2016/17 |Streets to be Determined
Notes: Total $4,550,033

1. Arterial Projects consistent with current CPNA's are also included.
2. PMP project costs also include funding from other local sources, i.e. General Fund.

6/25/2012

City of Yucaipa Annual Budget 2012-2013
7-Year Draft Capital Improvement Program

CIP Page 32



July 26, 2012

San Bernardino Associated Governments
Ellen Pollema, Transportation Planning Analyst
1170 W. 3" Street

San Bernardino, CA 92410

RE: MEASURE | FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR
FISCAL YEARS 2012/13 TO 2016/17

Dear Ms. Pollema,

On July 24, 2012, by Resolution No. 12-26, the Town Council of the Town of
Yucca Valley approved the annual Measure |, Five-Year Capital Improvement
Plan and Expenditure Strategy for fiscal years 2012/13 to 2016/17 under
Measure | local pass-through 2010-2040. Attached is a copy of the executed
resolution adopting the 5-year transportation project list and expenditure
strategy for your records.

If you have any questions or comments, | can be reached at 760-369-6575
ext. 304.

BEST REGARDS,

’\\\Q\&LS\‘\_LG

ALEX QISHTA, P.E.
Project Engineer

Planning

(760) 369-6575
Public Works

(760) 369-6579
Building and Safety
(760) 365-0099
Code Compliance

(760) 369-6575

The Town of ll Engineering
(760) 369-6575

ucca Va ey Animal Control
(760) 365-1807

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Animal Shelter
58928 Business Center Dr. (760) 365-3111

Yucca Valley, California 92284 FAX (760) 228-0084




RESOLUTION NO 12-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YUCCA
VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE FIVE-YEAR MEASURE |
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEARS 2012/2013 TO
2016/2017.

Authority, to impose a one-half of one percent retail transactions and use tax applicable in the
incorporated and unincorporated territory of the County of San Bernardino; and

WHEREAS, Revenue from the tax can only be used for transportation improvement and traffic
management programs authorized in the Expenditure Plans set forth in Ordinance No. 89-1 of
the Authority; and

WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance require each local jurisdiction receiving
revenue from the tax to expend those funds pursuant to a Capital Improvement Program
adopted by resolution of the local jurisdiction; and

.WHEREAS, Expenditure Plans of the Ordinance also require that each local jurisdiction
annually adopt and update its Capital Improvement Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Five-year Transportation Project List, attached hereto as “Attachment A", and
this reference made a part hereof, has been prepared for the Town of Yucca Valley; and

WHEREAS, the Town’s Measure | Expenditure Strategy is attached hereto as “Attachment B,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YUCCA VALLEY DOES
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS. '

Section 1.  That the Five-Year Transportation Project List is hereby adopted, for fiscal years
2012/2013 to 2016/2017.

Section 2.  That the Town Council adopts the Measure | Expenditure Strategy for Fiscal
Year 2012/2013.

Section 3.  That the Town Clerk of the Town of Yucca Valley is hereby directed to forward a
copy of this Resolution to the San Bernardino Associated Governments.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 24" day of July, 2012,

AUt ¥ O UL
MAYOR /

ATTEST:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT |
CORRECT COPY 8FﬂTg§. ORIE}.NELA

_ ON FILE IN THIS
cﬁ‘ - ATTEST

m CLERK ' To cTOWN CLER

K
CA VALLEY, CALIFORNI,
20.42.. A



831 0-8098
8310-8105
8310-8097
8310-8347
8310-8507
8310-8103
8310-8421
8310-8422
8310-8423
8310-8424
8310-8340

[SANBAG - STP

5,000
Traffic Surveys & Warrant Studies Speed Surveys & Traffic 10,000
Annual Traffic Census Traffic Count Analysis 6,000
SHOPP - Minor A/Caltrans Project Application through 5,000
Congestion Management Plan (CMP) Planning & Analysis 2,500
Utilities Street Lights 40,000
Pueblo Trail: Condalia Ave/Valley Vista Ave AC Overlay 40,213
Acoma: Golden Bee/Onaga Tr. Cape 78,425
Amador: Kismet/Joshua Dr. Seal 20,665
Grand: Kismet/Joshua Dr, Seal 21,134
Town Wide Slurry Seal Seal or Cape 332,541
SR62: LaHonda/Dumosa SLPP Match) Desgn/Engmeenng 170,000

731 478

P02 R0Is R

8310-8325

522 -MEASURE I'MAJO RTERIAL PROJECTS (1 990-2010 Measure ) e 7]
SR62/SR247 Medians & Signal Upgrade Design/Engineering 262 000
SR62: LaHonda Way/Dumosa Av Design/Engineering 517,600
SR62 Apache Trail/Palm Ave SLPP Grant Match 588,120

TOTAL MEASURE | ARTERIALS (1990-2010 MEASURE I){ ' 7-1;367,720




831 0-8098
8310-8105
8310-8097
8310-8347
8310-8507
8310-8103

8310-8340

TEANBAG. TP

5,000

Traffic Surveys & Warrant Studies Speed Surveys & Traffic 10,000
Annual Traffic Census Traffic Count Analysis 6,000
SHOPP - Minor A/Caltrans Project Application through 5,000
Congestion Management Plan (CMP) Planning & Analysis 2,500
Utilities Street Lights 40,000
Carmelita Cir: Santa Barbara Dr/Carmelita Cir Seal 29,611
Golden Bee Dr: Cholla Ave/Grand Ave Cape 29,502
Joshua Lane: Onaga Trail/Joshua Drive Cape 44,590
|Sage Ave: S of LaCadena Dr/Joshua Dr. Cape/Seal 54,602
Santa Fe Trail: Kickapoo Trail/Apache Trail Seal 36,586
Palomar: Joshua Ln/Yucca Tr. Seal 62,682
Paxton. SR247/Avalon Seal 32,641
Sunnyslope: PiTown/SR247 Seal 70,766
Town Wide Slurry Seal Cape/Seal 92,556
Townwide Street Striping Striping 150,000
672,036




8310-8098
8310-8105
8310-8097
8310-8347
8310-8507
8310-8103

8310-8340

B 520 DNRESTRIGHE
SANBAG - STP

Traffic Surveys & Warrant Studies Speed Surveys & Traffic 10,000
Annual Traffic Census Traffic Count Analysis 6,000
SHOPP - Minor A/Caltrans Project Application through 5,000
Congestion Management Plan (CMP) Planning & Analysis 2,500
Utilities Street Lights 40,000
Joshua Lane: Joshua Drive - San Marino Dr Cape 235,226
Joshua Drive: Acoma Trail - Joshua Lane Cape 66,190
Town Wide Slurry Seal Cape/Seal 198,584
P 7 OTAB . 7568500




8310-8105
8310-8097
8310-8347
8310-8507
8310-8103
8310-8340

SANBAG - ST 5,000
Traffic Surveys & Warrant Studies Speed Surveys & Traffic 10,000
Annual Traffic Census Traffic Count Analysis 6,000]
SHOPP - Minor A/Caltrans Project Application through 5,000
Congestion Management Plan (CMP) Planning & Analysis 2,500
Utilities Street Lights 40,000
Town Wide Slurry Seal Cape/Seal 500,000
H08:50U




2016ROIEER
8310-8098
8310-8105
8310-8097
8310-8347
8310-8507
8310-8103
8310-8340

L .
SANBAG - STP

Z F@WW$"\£U§L@W ‘E_

EIVERY

5,000

Traffic Surveys & Warrant Studies Speed Surveys & Traffic 10,000
Annual Traffic Census Traffic Count Analysis 6,000
SHOPP - Minor A/Caltrans Project Application through 5,000
Congestion Management Plan (CMP) Planning & Analysis 2,500
Utilities Street Lights 40,000
Town Wide Slurry Seal Cape/Seal 500,000
' OFAB| - 568,500




ATTACHMENT B

TOWN OF YUCCA VALLEY
MEASURE | 2012/2016
EXPENDITURE STRATEGY
FY 2012/2013

Elderly/Handicapped Fund: All revenue in the Elderly and Handicapped fund is
expended by the Morongo Basin Transit Authority for necessary programs.

Local Street Program (LSP). Measure | Local Streets revenues are allocated to
a number of projects, including reconstruction/rehabilitation, maintenance and
engineering/design of arterials and residential roads, annual studies and/or
reports such as pavement management program updates, traffic census reports,
and similar activities.

Major Local Highways Program (MLH): Measure | Major Local Highway
revenues are managed by SANBAG. By September 30" of each year, the Town
shall submit a written request to SANBAG specifying the scope of the project(s),
the requested amount and other fund sources required to fully fund the project(s).

MEASURE 12010-2040 7/24/2012



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

TOWN OF YUCCA VALLEY

I, Janet M. Anderson, Town Clerk of the Town of Yucca Valley, California do
hereby certify that Resolution No. 12-26 was duly and regularly adopted by the Town Council of
the Town of Yucca Valley, California, at a meeting thereof held on the 24" day of July , 2012,
by the following vote:

AYES: Council Members Abel, Huntington, Lombardo, and Mayor Rowe
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

Tch?;éRK -
4




	MICVRTOC12-EMP
	2012-2017 Capital Improvement Plans - all agencies
	2012-2017 Apple Valley CIP
	2012-2017 Barstow CIP
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
	FUNDS AVAILABLE

	October 15, 2012
	C.M. APPROVAL
	CATEGORY



	2012-2017 Big Bear Lake CIP
	2012-2017 Chino CIP
	2012-2017 Chino Hills CIP
	2012-2017 Colton CIP
	2012-2017 Fontana CIP
	2012-2017 Grand Terrace CIP
	2012-2017 Hesperia CIP
	2012-2017 Highland CIP
	2012-2017 Loma Linda CIP
	2012-2017 Montclair CIP
	Sheet1

	2012-2017 Needles CIP
	2012-2017 Ontario CIP
	FY

	2012-2017 RanchoCuc CIP
	2012-2017 Redlands CIP
	2012-2017 Rialto CIP
	2012-2017 San Bndo CIP
	2012-2017 San Bndo Cty CIP
	2012-2017 Twentynine Palms CIP
	Measure I 2010 to 2015

	2012-2017 Upland CIP
	2012-2017 Upland CIP1
	2012-2017 Upland CIP
	Sheet1


	2012-2017 Victorville CIP
	2012-2017 Yucaipa CIP
	2012-2017 Yucca Valley CIP


